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FOREWORD

British paintings have held an important and valued
place in the collection of the National Gallery of Art
since its very inception. That this is so reflects both the
general affection Americans have long felt for British
social, political, and cultural traditions and the specific
tastes and interests of the generous donors who have
helped shape the Gallery’s identity. Of the some 110
paintings presented to the nation by Andrew W. Mellon
in 1937 as the foundation of the National Gallery
collection, 20 were British. Only the Italian and Dutch
schools were represented in greater numbers. Quantity
was fully matched by quality, for in this core group
were many key paintings—especially Reynolds’ Lady
Elizabeth Delmé and Her Children and Lady Caroline
Howard, Gainsborough’s Mrs. Richard Brinsley Sher-
idan and Landscape with a Bridge, Romney’s Miss
Willoughby and Turner’s Mortlake Terrace—that remain
cornerstones of the collection today.

When the Widener Collection came to the Gallery
in 1942 it brought another eighteen British paintings
that complemented perfectly those from the Mellon
donation. Like Andrew Mellon, the Wideners partic-
ularly favored the Grand Manner portraiture epitomized
by Reynolds and Gainsborough. But perhaps the most
important aspect of their gift, at least as far as the British
collection was concerned, was the addition of two
Constables, The White Horse and the magically beautiful
Wivenhoe Park, Essex, and three Turners, including
our finest work by him, Keelmen Heaving in Coals by
Moonlight.

In the years since the Mellon and Widener gifts,
numerous other noteworthy donations, such as Stubbs’
exquisite Captain Pocklington with His Wife and Sister
donated by Mrs. Charles S. Carstairs in 1952, and
Reynolds’ grand Squire Musters given in 1961 by the
Fuller Foundation, have greatly enriched the British
collection. However, by far the most significant addi-
tions of recent years have come, once again, from the
Mellon family. In 1970 the bequest of Ailsa Mellon
Bruce brought us important works by Romney, Gains-
borough, and Turner, and during the decade of the

1980s many generous gifts by Paul Mellon greatly
amplified the range of artists and types of subjects
represented in the collection—nhis special eye and taste-
making passion for British art bringing here, with a
new approach, conversation pieces, landscapes, and
subject pictures.

Thanks to such sustained generosity, the National
Gallery’s collection of British paintings, though by no
means a comprehensive survey of the field, now stands
as a distinguished representation of the accomplish-
ments of that great national school. In addition, it is
worth remembering that the Gallery also owns several
highly important works, which will be documented in
another volume of our Systematic Catalogue, by Amer-
ican painters who spent long and profitable years on
English soil: Benjamin West, John Singleton Copley,
and Gilbert Stuart. Whether one properly considers
such major pictures as Copley’s Watson and the Shark
and Stuart’s The Skater American or English, they are
eloquent reminders of the close artistic ties that have
long endured between the two countries.

We are particularly fortunate that John Hayes,
director of the National Portrait Gallery in London,
agreed to take time from his busy schedule to write this
volume, the third to appear in the series of systematic
catalogues of the National Gallery’s collection. Dr.
Hayes, a well-known expert on British painting, has
brought to this task an enormous wealth of knowledge
and discernment, resulting in numerous discoveries
concerning attributions, identifications of sitters, and
more accurate dating of the pictures. For his thorough
and conscientious scholarship, so evident in the pages
that follow, we are most grateful.

As is true with the entire Systematic Catalogue,
which has been ably and efficiently coordinated by
Suzannah Fabing, managing curator of records and
loans until her appointment this year as director of the
Smith College Museum of Art in Northampton, Mas-
sachusetts, virtually every department in the Gallery
has contributed to the realization of this catalogue.
Each painting has been carefully examined in the
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conservation laboratory, and valuable new information
about the condition of the works has been incorporated
into the entries. In short, all of the relevant information
we have been able to gather about our British paintings
has been assembled here. The result, we hope, will
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make our ever-expanding collection in this field better
known and give further stimulus to the study of British

art.

Earl A. Powell II1
Director
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INTRODUCTION AND NOTES TO THE READER

This volume contains entries for those paintings in the
National Gallery that were produced from the sixteenth
to the nineteenth century by British artists or by foreign
artists who spent the greater part of their working lives
in Britain. The latter definition excludes the name of Sir
Anthony van Dyck, whose works will be treated in the
volume devoted to the Flemish School. Nonetheless,
it should be emphasized here that the eleven years Van
Dyck worked at the court of Charles I, from 1629 to 1640,
were of crucial importance for the history of British
painting. Not only did his advent change the course of
British portraiture at that time, but his European style
and sophistication, his elegance, and his repertory of
designs, poses, and accessories exercised a profound
influence on British portrait painters and their patrons
for two hundred years and more: both Reynolds and
Gainsborough, so magnificently represented at the
National Gallery, were inspired by his example and were
influenced by his work:

Broadly speaking, the collection of British paintings
in the National Gallery represents American taste of the
last hundred years rather than incidental accession or
Gallery policy. American collecting entered a new phase
in the 1880s and 1890s, when there emerged a class of
wealthy industrialists who sought to recreate in the New
World collections of pictures and objets d’art that would
have done honor to a Medici or a Habsburg. Among these
men were Henry Clay Frick and his friend, Andrew
Mellon, of Pittsburgh, and P.A.B. Widener of Philadel-
phia. Unlike the Medici or the Habsburgs, however, these
collectors were less concerned with contemporary art
(though Widener began his serious collecting with
paintings of the Barbizon School and bought works by
Manet and Degas) and surrounded themselves mostly
with old masters; the objets d’art—the Persian carpets,
the porcelain and the rock crystal, as well as the furni-
ture—provided a sumptuous setting for the pictures they
purchased for their palatial mansions and townhouses.
Portraits by Gainsborough, Hoppner, Lawrence, Rae-
burn, Reynolds, and Romney were bought for their status
in this context rather than because they were British.

Over half the paintings catalogued in the present
volume are from the Mellon and Widener collections.
Andrew Mellon’s personal criteria in collecting were
simple: “A painting must be by an outstanding artist; it
must be in good condition; and it must be beautiful or
pleasant to look at.” As far as the British pictures were
concerned, this meant works from the “‘golden age” of
British painting, notably by the artists listed above. After
his decision in about 1927 to provide a building for a
National Gallery, and to present his own works of art as
the nucleus for the national collection, Mellon widened
the scope of his acquisitions to embrace other facets of
Western painting and fine art. Perhaps he would not have
bought the portrait then thought to be a Copley of Admiral
Howe in the days when he was acquiring pictures for his
own personal pleasure. Nor would he have purchased en
bloc the Dreyfus collection of fifteenth-century Italian
sculpture or the Thomas B. Clarke collection of Amer-
ican portraits. Clarke made early American portrait
painters fashionable, and, at the time of its assembly, his
collection was claimed as constituting an unparalleled
nucleus for the formation of a national portrait gallery (a
natural patrioticaspiration following participation in the
First World War); unfortunately it proved to contain a
number of spurious works—with false attributions, sig-
natures, identifications, and pedigrees—many of which
have turned out to be British portraits of middling or low
quality; twenty-eight are catalogued in this volume.
P.A.B. Widener was a far less discerning collector than
Mellon, and his son, Joseph, worked with his father for
some years on pruning the collection, discarding over
four hundred heterogeneous pictures before inheriting
responsibility for it in 1915; as a result, the hundred
paintings bequeathed to the National Gallery in 1942 are
mostly of the highest quality, although, as far as the British
paintings are concerned, the taste they represent is sim-
ilar to that of Mellon, Frick, and other millionaire col-
lectors of the “Duveen’ era.

Duveen’s name is kept in quotation marks advisedly.
He was a great self-publicistand made many spectacular
salesto American collectors. Butother firmswere atleast
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equally active. Of the British pictures in the National
Gallery acquired during the “Duveen” era, only ten—
nearly all, however, of the first importance—were bought
from the firm of Duveen. Almost as many came through
Agnew or through Wallis & Son (who had a branch in
New York). Thirty (excluding the Clarke pictures) were
acquired from Knoedler.

The range of the British paintings in the National
Gallery has been enlarged by subsequent gifts and be-
quests, most notably by the thirteen pictures presented
by Paul Mellon. The huge collection of British paint-
ings (and drawings) formed by Paul Mellon since June
1959, and now for the most part presented by him to
the British Art Center at Yale, focused on aspects of British
art quite different from those represented in his father’s
collection: conversation pieces, sporting painting, top-
ographical pictures, works by lesser-known artists. Of
the thirteen pictures presented to the National Gallery,
five are conversation pieces, one, the Hogarth, is a theater
scene, five are landscapes, and two, the Fuseliand a Wright
of Derby, are subject paintings. Although these addi-
tions greatly enhance the holdings of British art, it should
be stated here that the National Gallery’s collection has
never been intended as a representation of British painting.
This is quickly apparent if its content is assessed. There
is only one work dating to the sixteenth century, and
three (excluding Clarke pictures) to the seventeenth.
There s little rococo art, little history painting, and only
two very minor works dating to after 1850. Indubitably,
however, there are many masterpieces, the chief glory of
the collection lying in the grand style portraiture and the
group of Turners.

A list of changes of attribution (and of title) is in-
cluded at the end of the volume. Nine or ten unattri-
buted works have been newly assigned to specific artists;
but, on the whole, the changes are simply refinements of
existing views.

Entries are arranged alphabetically by artist. Each artist
is given an introductory biography and bibliography, with
individual entries following in chronological sequence.

The extended biographies are in keeping with the
general plan of the systematic catalogue, and vary in length
according to the importance of the artist. Each isdivided
into three sections: a biography proper, an assessment of
style and artistic development, and a brief account of
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followersand influence. The bibliographiesare confined
to the principal and most illuminating literature.
The following attribution terms are used:

Attributed to:  Almost certainly by the named artist
according to the weight of available evidence, although
the available evidence stops short of reasonable cer-
tainty.

Studio of: Produced in the named artist’s studio by
assistants, possibly with some participation by the named
artist. It is an important criterion that the creative con-
cept is by the named artist and that the work was meant
to leave the studio as his.

Style of: Produced by an unknown artist working
more or less specifically in the style of the named artist,
who may or may not have been trained by or assisted the
named artist.

After: A copyofany date.

The following conventions for dates are used:

1790 Executed in 1790

C. 1790 Executed sometime around 1790

1790~-1795  Begunin 1790, finished in 1795

1790/1795 Executed sometime between 1790 and
1795

c.1790/1795 Executed sometime around the period
1790-1795

Dimensions are given in centimeters, height pre-
ceding width, followed by the dimensions in inches in
parentheses.

The technical notes summarize the contents of the
examination reports prepared by members of the Gal-
lery’s conservation department specifically for the sys-
tematic catalogue. The notes were written in consulta-
tion with individual conservators, and the pictures were
reexamined jointly (where necessary in the laboratory)
at that time. The notes describe the condition of each
picture as of this time. The following procedure was
employed for the original technical examinations:

Each picture was examined unframed. Visible light
was used front and back, and a binocular microscope
with a magnifying power of up to about 40x was employed.
The pictures were examined under ultraviolet light; where
applicable, areas of retouch or repaint were indicated on
a photograph or photocopy (preserved in NGA curato-



rial files). If an x-radiograph was on file it was consulted;
if there was evidence of a paint change, an x-radiograph
was made. Although x-radiography is discussed in the
technical notes only when significant changes were
revealed, mention is made of the existence of an x-radio-
graph in the report in each case (if no mention is made,
no x-radiograph exists). Infrared reflectography was not
routinely employed, but on the rare occasions when it
proved helpful in obtaining information its use is men-
tioned in the report. X-ray fluorescence was employed
only when requested to solve specific problems; when
this technique was used it is mentioned in the report.

The majority of the pictures were executed on plain-
weave fabric supports that were estimated to be (but not
analyzed as) linen. The type of weave is noted, but, in
the absence of fiber analysis, the supports are described
under the generic term canvas; similarly, wooden sup-
portsare described under the generic term panel. Inmost
cases, paintings on fabric had been lined onto auxiliary
fabric supports, again assumed to be linen. The lining
adhesive employed was usually aqueous, such as glue or
paste (or a combination), and original tacking margins
were found to have been routinely removed as part of
past lining treatment. Instances in which original tacking
margins survive are noted. The paintings are normally
mounted on nonoriginal stretchers. Stretchers esti-
mated to be original are noted, as are those of unusual
construction.

The ground layer in the majority of paintings con-
sisted of an overall application of white, which was mod-
ified on occasion by an imprimatura layer. With few
exceptions, paintings on fabric were executed in oil media,
with occasional inclusions of mixed technique.

The condition of the paintings varied. Often pictures
that had been lined exhibited flattened impasto and pro-
nounced weave impression in the surface layers. Many
of the paintings suffered from abrasion, particularly in
dark, transparent glazes. All of the varnishes were pre-
sumed not to be original. The dates of restorations are
noted where known, but restorers’ names have been
omitted.

Provenance information has been checked against

original sources wherever possible. Dealers’ names are
given in parentheses to distinguish them from owners
and collectors. Some modification of existing knowledge
has been provided by the Getty Provenance Index, which
possesses a microfiche of the stockbooks of Thomas
Agnew & Sons and M. Knoedler & Co. Footnotes are
provided where the source is not obvious or where the
information relating to more recent transactions is not
contained in NGA curatorial files. The date when a pic-
ture entered the collection is recorded in the accession
number.

The exhibition history of each picture is given com-
plete as far as it is known. Information has been checked
from original exhibition catalogues wherever possible
(only a few catalogues were untraced).

In the main text of the entries all studies and related
works are described and illustrated, with the exception
of reproductive prints, of which only the principal ones
are noted. Material not germane to the elucidation of the
Washington picture, including information relating to
the subject of a work or to other pictures of the subject
unrelated to the Gallery’s painting, is kept to a min-
imum; for example, only summary biographies of sitters
are supplied, and iconographies are selective, intended
to give some idea of whether a sitter was a much painted
subject or not. Costume analysis is only included in the
case of undated pictures, and to the extent that it assists
in dating. External visual evidence supporting an attri-
bution or dating is described as well as cited, and, in so
far as the budget has allowed, illustrated. Left and right
refer to the viewer’s left and right except in the case of
persons or figures represented, where left and right refers
to their leftand right.

Contemporary or early references are all given, even
ifonly atrivial notice ina newspaper; otherwise, only the
principal references are cited. Newspapers and periodi-
cals were published in London unless otherwise stated.
The titles of works cited in the footnotes are abbreviated
if the full title is given in the references or in the biog-
raphy; the same applies to the references if the full title is
given in the biography. References (and exhibition his-
tory) are complete as of 31 December 1990.

J.H.
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Abbreviations for Frequently Cited Periodicals

AAm Artin America

AB The Art Bulletin

AnN ArtNews

AQ The Art Quarterly

BuriM The Burlington Magazine
Conn The Connoisseur

IntSt International Studio

MD Master Drawings
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Farington Diary

Mellon 1949

NGA 1970

NGA 1980

NGA 1985
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Walker 1976
Widener 1908

Widener 1923
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Lemuel Francis Abbott
c. 1761 — 1802

ABBOTT was probably born in Leicestershire in about
1761 (though perhaps earlier, between 1755 and 1757),
the son of the Reverend Lemuel Abbott, then vicar of
Thornton in that county. He became a pupil of Francis
Hayman in London in 1775, but returned to Leicester-
shire after Hayman’s death the following year. He set-
tled in London in about 1780 and married, probably
between 1786 and 1787,a Roman Catholic of whom only
the first names—Anna Maria—are known; his wife
appears to have been a difficult person who wanted their
son to become a priest, against his artistic inclinations.
Abbott exhibited portraits at the Royal Academy of Arts
in 1788, 1789, 1798, and 1800. His certain portraits are
all of male sitters, many of them naval officers. Ben
Marshall, later an accomplished sporting painter, was
apprenticed to him for three yearsin 1791 (but remained
only briefly).

In 1798, the year in which he was an unsuccessful
candidate for Associateship of the Royal Academy, Abbott
became insane, allegedly as a result both of his failure to
keep up with his work—he was parsimonious in the run-
ning of his practice—and because of domestic disquiet.
Hewascertified in 1801. He seemsto have been attended
by Dr. Thomas Monro, a specialist in insanity and patron
of many young artists, whose portrait he exhibited at the
Royal Academy in 1800. Abbott died in London on §
December 1802.

At present Abbott’s style is known chiefly from his
later portraits; the first decade of his career has yet to be
reconstructed. His touch in the 1790s was crisp, nervous,
and sensitive, reflecting that of the early work of Law-
rence. He had an ability to secure a good likeness, with
an alert expression or turn of the head, and his best work
(well represented in the National Portrait Gallery,
London) is head-and-shoulders portraiture. On a large
scale, when he was sometimes influenced by the drama
of late Reynolds, he could be uncertain in stance and
proportions. The hard, coarse touch evident in some of
his works, notably in passages in the series of naval offi-
cers in the National Maritime Museum, Greenwich,
suggests that canvases he had not finished at the time he
became insane were completed by another hand.

Bibliography
Sewter, Albert Charles. “Some New Factsabout Lemuel Francis
Abbott.” Conn 135 (1955): 178-183.

1954.1.8(1192)
Captain Robert Calder

c. 1787/1790
Oiloncanvas,92.1 X 71.8(36Y4 X 28V4)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground appears to be white; there may
be layers of colored imprimatura. The painting is executed in
rich, fluid, opaque layers applied in asomewhat fuzzy manner.
X-radiographs show that the position of the sitter’s left hand
has been changed. A coat of arms at top right was painted out
before the picture’s export from England in 1920; there are also
more recent retouches along the bottom edge, on the sitter’s
left shoulder, and scattered throughout the background. The
impasto has been slightly flattened during lining. The work is
otherwise in good condition. The natural resin varnish has dis-
colored yellow slightly.

Provenance: Archibald Ramsden, Regent’s Park, London (sale,
Christie, Manson & Woods, London, 1-2 February 1917, 2nd
day, no. 239, as by Gilbert Stuart), bought by (Frank T. Sabin),
London, from whom it was purchased, 1920, by (G. S. Sedg-
wick) for Thomas B. Clarke [d. 1931], New York. Sold by
Clarke’s executors, 1935, to (M. Knoedler & Co.), New York,
from whom it was purchased January 1936, as part of the Clarke
collection, by The A. W. Mellon Educational and Charitable
Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Portraits Paintedin Europe by Early American Art-
ists, Union League Club, New York, 1922, no. 15. Portraits by
Early American Artists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth and Nine-
teenth Centuries Collected by Thomas B. Clarke, Philadelphia
Museum of Art, 1928, unpaginated and unnumbered.

S1R ROBERT CALDER (1745-1818), fourth son of Sir
James Calder, Bt., a professional sailor, served in the
Revolutionary and Napoleonic wars, was knighted after
the Battle of St. Vincent, made a baronet in 1798, and
rose to the rank of admiral. Hisactive career was brought
to an end shortly before the Battle of Trafalgar as a result
of criticism of an abortive engagement with the French
admiral Villeneuve, which culminated in a court martial
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Fig. 1. Lemuel Francis Abbott, Admiral Sir Robert Calder,
probably R.A. 1798, oil on canvas,
London, National Maritime Museum

for error of judgment. He married Amelia Michell of
Bayfield, Norfolk; there were no children.

An attribution to Gilbert Stuart, first proposed by
Christie’s at the time of the Ramsden sale in 1917 and
accepted without question by Park,! wasrejectedin 1939
by Burroughs,? who thought the style close to that of
Lemuel Abbott; this attribution, supported by Archi-
bald,?is now accepted.*
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Calder is depicted in the full dress uniform of a cap-
tain (as it was worn between 1787 and 1795°), a rank he
attained in 1780. The powdered wig with curls loosely
frizzed out at the sides is characteristic of formal wear in
the 1780s and early 1790s. The portrait was probably
painted toward the end of the 1780s, when Calder wasin
his early forties (a three-quarter-length portrait by Richard
Brompton® shows Calder, again in captain’s uniform,
several—perhaps ten—years younger). Abbott also
painted Calder in rear-admiral’s uniform when he was
First Captain of the Fleet (fig. 1); this picture is almost
certainly identifiable with Abbott’s Royal Academy
exhibitin 1798,and portrays Calder some ten yearsolder
than he is in the Washington picture. Abbott painted
him once again when he was Vice Admiral of the White
(this lost portrait is known only from the engraving by
Henry R. Cook of 1807).

The picture is an excellent example of Abbott’s crisp
handling of paint, and, appropriately for a portrait in
dress uniform, depicts Calder in a plain setting sugges-
tive of the sea but without overt nautical associations.

Notes

1. Park 1926, 1,no0. 135.

2. Alan Burroughs, note, 3 October 1939, in NGA curato-
rial files.

3. Edward H. H. Archibald, National Maritime Museum,
Greenwich, letter, 23 January 1969, in NGA curatorial files.

4. Campbell 1970, 164; NGA 1980, 309.

5. Edward H. H. Archibald, letter, 17 February 1966, in
NGA curatorial files.

6. Lastrecorded in the Mrs. Duff sale, Sotheby’s, 22 June
1949, no. 88, bought by Montagu Bernard.
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Thomas Barker
1767 — 1847

THOMAS BARKER was born in Trosnant, Pontypool, in
1769, the eldest of the four sons of Benjamin Barker—a
spendthrift who took to painting horses and who settled
in Bath as a stable hand about 1783—and Anne, about
whom nothing is known. Thomas’ youthful talent for
drawing figures and sketching landscapes attracted the
notice of the predatory Charles Spackman, a wealthy coach
builder and property developer—described by Far-
ington as an “‘ignorant, forward fellow,””'—who had the
boy educated at Shepton Mallet Grammar School and
took him into his own home. At Spackman’s Thomas
copied and imitated landscapes of the Italian and Flemish
schools as well as those of Gainsborough, who had lived
in Bath from 1759 to 1774. Barker was entirely self-taught.
Spackman (who deliberately brought forward the birth
date of the young prodigy by two years) arranged an
exhibition for his protégé in Bath in 1790; this proved
profitable to them both. The celebrated The Woodman
and His Dog (Torfaen Museum Trust, Pontypool, Gwent)
was acquired by Thomas Macklin. Subsequently
Spackman sent Barker to Rome for three years, where
he became friends with Charles Lock Eastlake and John
Flaxman and studied assiduously, learning the art of fresco
painting. A second exhibition, including work sent back
from Rome for Spackman to sell, was held in Bath in
1793.

Returning to England in 1793 to find Spackman on
the verge of bankruptcy, Barker established himself in
London, showing at the Royal Academy of Arts scenes
based on his Italian sketchbooks. Achieving only a mod-
erate success, he resolved to be a provincial painter and
resettled in Bath in 1800. In 1803 he married Priscilla
Jones, with whom he had eight children. Two of them,
Thomas Jones and John Joseph, were to become accom-
plished painters. To the design of Sir John Soane’s pupil
Joseph Gandy, Barker built a fine house on Sion Hill
with an art gallery where he held frequent exhibitions of
his work. In 1824 he painted there an enormous fresco,
The Massacre of Scio. He also assembled a fine art collec-
tion.

Barker specialized in rustic genre paintings, fancy
pictures, studies of local characters, and landscapes; he
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executed few portraits. Such figure subjects as the
woodman (a variant on Gainsborough’s theme) were so
popular that they were widely copied on pottery, china,
and fabrics. He exhibited chiefly at the British Institu-
tion, was well patronized by local collectors, and amassed
a considerable fortune; one collector alone, J. H. S. Pig-
gott of Brockley Hall, near Bath, paid him seven thou-
sand pounds over the years. As late as 1839 Benjamin
Robert Haydon called him “a Man of great Genius.””?
Barker was generous and warm-hearted, but managed
his own affairs badly; at the end of his life, as the pros-
perity of Bath declined, he fell on hard times. He died at
Bathon 11 December 1847.

Barker was an eclectic. Though his Roman works are
competent and more highly finished, he was generally a
facile, prolific, and uneven painter, relying on bravura
of handling to conceal deficiencies of drawing and design.
His rustic figures, closer to those of George Morland and
others of his generation than to those of Gainsborough,
are often crude but, as Richard Dorment has pointed
out, are remarkable in their candor: “they stare back at
us, looking out of the pictures with vacant, sometimes
menacing, eyes.””> Claude, Cuyp, Jacob van Ruisdael,
and Salvator Rosa are among influences evident in Bar-
ker’s landscapes. He drew in pen in a broadly Guercin-
esque style. By the time of his death his popularity and
that of his brother Benjamin (1776-1838), a landscape
painter also resident in Bath, was on the wane; it has
never revived.

Notes

1. Farington Diary, 4:868 (11 July 1799).

2. William Bissell Pope, ed., The Diary of Benjamin Robert
Haydon, 5vols. (Cambridge, Mass., 1960-1963), 4:545.

3. Dorment 1986, 10.
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1956.9.1(1448)

Shepherd Boys and Dog
Sheltering from a Storm

c. 1789/1790

Oil on paper mounted on canvas, 28.5 X 22.8
(11% x 9)

Gift of Howard Sturges

Technical Notes: Painted on white paper originally laid down
on panel, the work was adhered to canvas in 1898.! The painting

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, The Woodman, from the mezzotint
by Pierre Simon, 1791, London, British Museum

is executed in thin, fluid washes laying in the forms in the darks,
with richer paint applied in overlapping hatched strokes in the
lights. The painting isin good condition. The paint surface has
been slightly abraded, but retouching is limited to small areas.
The heavily applied varnish, natural resin beneath a glossy
synthetic layer, has discolored yellow to a significant degree.

Provenance: Perhaps Philip Vandyck Browne [1801-1868],
Shrewsbury; Philip Browne, Shrewsbury, as by Gainsbor-
ough.? (Bellas), France.> Howard Sturges [d. 1955], Provi-
dence, Rhode Island, as by Gainsborough.

THIS SMALL PAINTING is a variant of Gainsborough’s
celebrated The Woodman, painted in 1787 (destroyed by
fire in 1810), which was engraved by Pierre Simon in
1791 (fig. 1); the picture was, until very recently, attrib-
uted to Gainsborough. The style is, however, unmistak-
ably thatof Barker. He frequently worked in oil on paper
inthe earlier part of his career, and the foliage is executed
in his idiosyncratic hatching technique; the coarse mod-
eling of the heads is comparable to the background fig-
ures, on a similar scale, in Barker’s self-portrait of about
the mid 1790s in the Tate Gallery.

Inspired by Gainsborough’s The Woodman, which he
must have seen when it was exhibited at Schomberg
House, London, in 1789, Barker painted several full-
scale variants on the woodman theme, of which the two
most celebrated illustrated passages in William Cow-
per’s poem The Task: one, showing a woodman returning
from his labors on a winter’s evening, was executed in
1790, and was purchased by Samuel Rogers; the other,
depicting a woodman setting out for work on a winter’s
morning, was borrowed (and subsequently bought) by
Thomas Macklin, causing a sensation when it was exhib-
ited by him at his Poets’ Gallery in London (this version
was engraved by Bartolozzi in 1792).4

The National Gallery’s picture, a less mature com-
position than these two, is an amalgam of Gainsborough
motifs. The pose of the principal figure, with both hands
clasping a rough stick and the head spotlit in a heaven-
ward gaze, is clearly derived from Gainsborough’s The
Woodman, though the figure is a youth and not an old
man. The boy is similarly standing under a tree on the
right of the composition, and accompanied by a dog. But
Barker has included an additional figure, reclining, also
gazing upward, which is derived from Richard Earlom’s
mezzotint of 1781 (fig. 2) after Gainsborough’s earliest
fancy picture, A Shepherd, which also features a dog. The
pose of this second figure emphasizes the principal diag-
onal of the composition.



The subject of the woodman was one to which Barker
returned throughout his life, and the style of the Wash-
ington painting corresponds with work done after the
artist’s return from Italy in 1793. On the other hand,
Barker was preoccupied with the theme, and Gainsbor-
ough’s interpretation of it, between 1789 and 1790. The
heavy reliance on Gainsborough motifs suggests that this
earlier dating is correct.

Notes

I. Anink label on the back of the stretcher only visible in
infrared reflectography is inscribed: “relined/May 1898/orig-
inally/on panel.” An ink label superimposed on this is inscribed:
“lined May 1898/paper originally/laid down/on panel.”

2. An ink label on the back of the stretcher is inscribed:
“No 53 [‘3’ altered from ‘2’] by Gainsborough/on paper laid
down/on canvas/Lent by/Philip Browne/Shrewsbury.” The
exhibition cannot be identified, but must have been subse-
quent to 1898, when the picture was adhered to canvas. Philip
Browne may have been a descendant of the artist Philip Van-
dyck Browne, a prominent citizen of Shrewsbury (information
aboutwhom waskindly supplied by Mr. Nigel Gaspar, keeper,
Shrewsbury Museums).

3. A Chenue label on the back of the stretcher is inscribed
inink: “Monsieur Bellas/pour Londres.” Bellas was probably
a dealer; the picture was exported as part of a consignment
consisting of at least two cases.

4. Bath Chronicle, 17 April 1862; Bishop 1986 (see biog-
raphy), 13-14,n0s. 9, 10, repros. No. 10, the Macklin picture,
is now owned by the Torfaen Museum Trust. Elizabeth Ein-
berg kindly showed me her draft catalogue entry for the Tate
Gallery’s The Woodman and His Dog in a Storm, which she dates
c.1789.

Sir William Beechey
1753 — 1839

BEECHEY was born in Burford, Oxfordshire, on 12
December 1753, one of the five children of William
Beechey and Hannah Read. Both his parents died when
he was young, and he was brought up by his uncle Samuel,
a solicitor, who intended him for the law. While articled
to a lawyer off Chancery Lane he became acquainted with
anumber of students of the Royal Academy of Arts, gave
up his articles, and entered the Royal Academy in 1772,
the same year as did John Bannister, the actor, who became
a close friend, and Thomas Rowlandson. There is no
evidence for assertions that he studied with Reynolds;

Fig. 2. Thomas Gainsborough, A Shepherd, from the mezzotint
by Richard Earlom, 1781, London, British Museum

Dawson Turner, who knew Beechey, states more plau-
sibly that he studied with Johan Zoffany, but this could
only have been before July 1772, when Zoffany left
England for seven years’ sojourn in Italy.

Beechey first exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1776,
and exhibited thereafter almostevery year until hisdeath
more than sixty years later; he also exhibited regularly at
the British Institution (founded 1805). In 1782 he moved
to Norwich, where he remained until 1787; there he met
his second wife (nothing is known about his first wife,
who died sometime after 1784), Anne Phyllis Jessop, a
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great beauty and talented draftsman and miniaturist,
whom he married in 1793. They had fifteen children.
Also in 1793 he was elected an Associate of the Royal
Academy and became Portrait Painter to Queen Char-
lotte.

The 1790s marked the high tide of Beechey’s profes-
sional success. Later eclipsed by Lawrence, he and John
Hoppner were then still dividing the public honors in
portraiture with that brilliant young star, and in 1795
Farington recorded in his diary George I1I’s view that at
the Royal Academy exhibition “Beechy [sic] was first
this year, Hoppner second.”’! In 1798, after painting his
huge canvas of the king at a review in Hyde Park (Royal
Collection, Windsor Castle), Beechey was knighted and
became a full Academician. Although he fell from favor
at court for a while in 1804, he continued to paint royal
portraits and was later Principal Portrait Painter to Wil-
liam IV. His prices, which in the 1790s were 30 guineas
for a head and shoulders, 60 guineas for a half length,
and 120 guineas for a full length, were increased twice in
the 1800s and again in 1810, and by 1818 were 60, 125,
and 250 guineas respectively. Beechey was a blunt but
warm-hearted, generous, and convivial man, who enter-
tained widely at his house on Harley Street. In 1836 he
sold his collection of works of art and retired to Hamp-
stead. There he died on 28 January 1839.

Up to and during his Norwich period Beechey con-
centrated, with ability and success, on portraits in little,
a genre practised by Zoffany and Francis Wheatley; this
experience probably accounts for the exceptionally pre-
cise delineation of features and almost Victorian preoc-
cupation with detail that mark his later portraits and dis-
tinguish him from his contemporaries. In the 1790s he
was close to Hoppner in style; he shared the romantic
tendencies of the age and, although generally weak as a
composer, emulated the rhythmical flow and swing of
Lawrence in his groups. He also painted some romanti-
cized landscapes and a number of fancy and mytholog-
ical pictures in a sentimental vein, some of which look
back to Reynolds and through him to Correggio. The
Redgraves’ judgment of 1866 still stands: ‘““‘He excelled
in his females and children; but his males wanted
power. . . . His draperies [were] poor and ill-cast. . . .
Yet he possessed much merit, and his portraits have
maintained a respectable second rank.”’?
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Notes

1. Farington Diary, 2:339 (5 May 1795).

2. Richard and Samuel Redgrave, A Century of Painters of
the English School, 2 vols. (London, 1866), 1:341 (1981 ed.:
133).
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1961.5.1(1654)

Lieutenant-General Sir Thomas Picton

1815/1817
Oilon canvas, 77 X 63.7(30% X 25)
Gift of the Coe Foundation

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvas is twill woven;
it has been lined. The ground is off-white, fairly thickly applied,
almost masking the weave of the canvas. The painting is exe-
cuted in quite thick, opaque layers with impasto in the high-
lights; there is a transparent red glaze in the uniform. There is
fairly extensive discolored retouching, principally in the glazed
areas of the uniform, butalso, most disturbingly, in the sitter’s
right cheek, to cover drying craquelure (suggestive of under-
layers nothaving been allowed todry properly before the upper
layers were applied). The varnish has discolored yellow to a
significant degree.

Provenance: Purchased from the artist February 1817 by Mr.
Hall (?). Major Campbell. (John Levy Galleries), New York,
1934, from whomit was purchased by Mrs. Benjamin Franklin
Jones, Jr., Sewickley Heights, Pennsylvania (sale, Parke-Bernet,
New York, 4-5 December 1941, Istday, no. 22, repro.), bought
by William R. Coe [d. 1955], Oyster Bay, Long Island, New
York; Coe Foundation, New York, 1955-1961.

SIR THoMAS PICTON (1758-1815), younger son of
Thomas Picton of Poyston, Pembrokeshire, was a
professional soldier. A stern disciplinarian whose gov-
ernorship of Trinidad ended in his trial for sanctioning
torture, he served with distinction and élan as Welling-
ton’s principal subordinate in the Peninsular War,
becoming a national hero after his siege and heroic
storming of Badajoz. He rose to the rank of lieutenant
general, was created a knight grand cross of the Order of
the Bath, and led the fifth division with extreme gallantry
in the Waterloo campaign, where he fell in battle.

Picton was portrayed, in the main posthumously, by
several artists. A posthumous full-length portrait by Sir
Martin Archer Shee (now known only from the mezzo-
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tint by Charles Turner, published in 1818)—in which
the head was executed from Shee’s earlier portrait now
in the National Portrait Gallery, London—was exhib-
ited at the Royal Academy in 1816. A monument by
Sebastian Gahagan, who had also made busts of Picton,
was later erected in Picton’s memory in St. Paul’s Cathe-
dral.

Beechey painted his portraitof Pictonin 1815, shortly
before the latter left London for the Waterloo cam-
paign.! The sitter is depicted in the uniform of a lieu-
tenant general (epaulettes had been discontinued by an
army order of 1811). He is wearing the sash of the Order
of the Bath and on his left breast the star of the principal
rank in that order (the GCB, awarded to him on 2 Jan-
uary 1815), with beneath it the star of a knight grand
cross of the Portuguese Order of the Tower and Sword;
hanging from his neck are the badge of the Order of the
Tower and Sword and the Peninsula Cross with four
campaign clasps.? Picton’s expression is flery and deter-
mined, descriptive of his dual qualities as an impetuous
leader in action and a commanding officer of foresight,
calm, and judgment; the Brutus crop hairstyle is in
keeping with thisimage.

There are four recorded versions of this portrait.? One,
exhibited at the Academy of 1815, was bought by a Mr.
Picton, presumably a relative of the sitter, payment of
fifty guineas being made in February 1816; this picture
is no longer extant. One remained in Beechey’s posses-
sion, and was purchased by the Duke of Wellington at
the sale following the artist’s death. Thisisnow at Apsley

William Blake
1757 — 1827

BLAKE was born near Golden Square, Soho, in London,
on 28 November 1757, the third son of the five children
of James Blake, a Nonconformist hosier, and his wife,
Catherine. He entered Henry Pars’ drawing school in
the Strand at the age of ten, was writing poetry by the age
of twelve, and by the time he was twenty had produced
some of the finest lyrical poetry in the English language.
In 1772 he was apprenticed for seven years to the suc-
cessful engraver James Basire, who employed him
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House, London. A third was bought from Beechey, also
for fifty guineas, the price of the original, by a Mr. Hall,
who paid for it in February 1817. The fourth was acquired
by a branch of the family, and is now at Ewenny Priory,
Bridgend, Wales.* A copy by Thomas Brigstocke is at
Cwmgwili, Bronwydd Arms, Dyfed, Wales.>

The Washington picture, which is fairly summary and
lackluster in handling, is inferior in quality to the version
at Apsley House, which is more solidly modeled and more
firmly drawn, and it may well be the portraitacquired by
Hall, probably painted to order.

Either the Picton or the Apsley House version (pre-
sumably the latter, as it was in the artist’s studio) was
engraved by Peltro William Tomkins in 1830.¢

Beechey also executed a full-length portrait of Picton,
now in the National Museum of Wales, Cardiff, in which
the general is shown with a drawn sword in his right hand,
an evocation of the storming of Badajoz beyond.

Notes

1. The Apsley House version is inscribed on the back,
“painted a fortnight before his death.”

2. I am grateful to Richard Walker for help in identifying
the orders.

3. Three are listed in Roberts 1907 (see biography), 130~
131.
4. This is described as a “replica of the painting at Apsley
House” (John Steegman, A Survey of Portraitsin Welsh Houses,
2vols. [Cambridge, 1957-1962], 2 [South Wales]: 91).

5. Steegman 1957-1962,2:46.

6. Thiswas published in William Jerdan, National Portrait
Gallery of Illustrious and Eminent Personages of the Nineteenth
Century, 4 vols. (London, 1830-1833), 2:16.

between about 1774 and 1775 to draw medieval tomb
sculpture in Westminster Abbey for Richard Gough’s
Sepulchral Monuments in Great Britain. In 1779 Blake
was admitted to the Royal Academy Schools as an
engraver; John Flaxman and Thomas Stothard, long to
be close friends, were among his fellow students. He first
exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1780 a painting of an
historical subject, The Death of Earl Goodwin (sic).

In 1782 Blake married Catherine Butcher or Boucher,



the daughter of a market gardener in Battersea, who was
to be a devoted wife; there were no children. The fol-
lowing year he published his Poetical Sketches, which
were financed by Flaxman and the Reverend A. S. Mat-
thew. After the death of his father in 1784 he set up a
print shop next door to his birthplace with James Parker,
a fellow apprentice of Basire. Unceasingly industrious
and allowing himself no relaxation, Blake was obliged
for long periods of his life to make his living as a repro-
ductive engraver, and he was regarded as such by most
of his contemporaries.

An avid reader, from his teens, of mystical writers
such as Paracelsus and Jakob Bohme, Blake was a Non-
conformist and political radical who became associated
from about 1788 with the circle of Joseph Johnson, Fuseli,
William Godwin, Mary Wollstonecraft, Joseph Pries-
tley, and Thomas Paine; a man of natural goodness and
humanity, he was at first an ardent supporter of the French
Revolution, but was soon appalled by the increasing cal-
lousness and bloodshed.

In 1788 Blake developed a process of etching in relief
thatenabled him to combine illustrations and text on the
same page and to print them himself, thusensuring com-
plete independence of thought and expression. The first
of his illuminated books, Songs of Innocence and The Book
of Thel, with their illustrations finished in watercolor,
appeared in 1789. The Marriage of Heaven and Hell fol-
lowed between 1790 and 1793, Visions of the Daughters of
Albion and America, a Prophecy in 1793, and Europe, a
Prophecy, The Book of Urizen, and Songs of Experience in
1794, when Blake turned to rich color printing. Many of
his large independent color prints, or monotypes, were
done in 1795. From 1795 to 1797 he produced, for a fee
of twenty guineas, over five hundred watercolors for an
edition of Edward Young’s Night Thoughts, of which only
one volume was published.

In 1799 Blake was commissioned by Thomas Butts, a
minor civil servant, to paint, for one guinea each, fifty
small Biblical subjects, which he executed in tempera;
Butts, his single most important patron, seems to have
bought the bulk of his output until atleast 1810. In 1800,
mentally exhausted, Blake moved to Felpham, near
Chichester, at the invitation of the poet William Hayley,
who offered him inconsequential employment for three
years; there he regained a spiritual calm and was deeply
affected by the study of Milton. Returning to London he

began Ferusalem in 1804, a project he worked on contin-
ually until his death, and executed for Butts alarge number
of watercolors of Biblical subjects, including illustra-
tions to the Book of Job. Between 1809 and 1810, enraged
at being cheated by the publisher Cromek, Blake held an
exhibition of his work, predictably a total failure with
the critics and the public, at his brother’s house in Soho,
which had been his birthplace.

Neglected and in poverty, Blake was introduced in
1818 to John Linnell, who became his second major
patron, commissioning a succession of works—including
the engravings to the Book of Job (1823-1826), Blake’s
most popular work, and a set of illustrations to Dante’s
Divine Comedy (1824-1827)—and making regular pay-
ments to him until his death. Linnell introduced him to
Constable and John Varley, and Blake later became
acquainted with Samuel Palmer, George Richmond, and
Edward Calvert. In spite of Linnell’s patronage, Blake
was in considerable financial distress during his later years;
he was obliged in 1821 to sell his entire collection of prints
to Colnaghi’s, and in 1822, at Linnell’s insistence, was
therecipientofagrant from the Royal Academy. Hedied
of gallstones at his home in Fountain Court, Strand,
London, on 12 August 1827.

Blake was unusual in being a great poet as well as a
great artist. His art was also intended primarily as an
expression of his religious and philosophical ideas. His
early style, already expressive, was flowing and linear,
his subjects deployed on a narrow stage, influenced by
medieval sculpture and the neoclassical aesthetic; the
designs in his early illuminated books are lyrical, curvi-
linear, and delicately colored, reminiscent both of the
rococo and of the age of senstbilité. It was his despair at
the excesses of the French Revolution, the horrors of the
slave trade, and the social effects of the Industrial Revo-
lution—man’s inhumanity to man—that precipitated the
deeply visionary and more familiar style of the mid-1790s.

Blake had a profound sense of the irremediable cor-
ruption of the world in its fallen state, loathed organized
religion, authoritarianism, reason, and materialism, and
believed in redemption through Jesus Christ, less in the
millenial sense preached bythe Book of Revelation than
as a state attainable by any individual. He developed his
own complex mythology with a host of personifications:
Los, for example, symbolized the imagination and the
source of redemption; his offspring, Orc, revolutionary
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energy; Urizen reason, law, materialism, and the vengeful
Jehovah of the Old Testament. Blake believed that true
art reflected the divine, that, by extension of Edmund
Burke’s enthusiasm for Hebrew as opposed to classical
literature, the great works of classical antiquity reflected
vanished Hebrew works of art, and that his own inspi-
ration flowed from ‘“Messengers from Heaven” who
revealed to him his visions (after his uncreative years at
Felpham he pronounced that “the Visions were angry
withme™?),

Blake’s visions were clear and precise, and more vivid
to him than his perceptions of the natural world; it seems
evident, however, that his extraordinary creative imagi-
nation was actually nourished by an exceptional visual
memory, for it has been demonstrated that his imagery
derived from a range of artistic sources unusually wide
for the period, including not only the manneristart of the
sixteenth century, so much admired when he was a stu-
dent, but also medieval and oriental art. Unconcerned
with normal anatomy, draftsmanship, or perspective, and
using more of the page than he had hitherto for his illus-
trations, Blake employed exaggerations of scale and pos-
ture and a new richness of color and texture to create the
potent and harrowing imagery expressive of the deep
pessimism of his Prophetic Books. Blake’s most pow-
erful works—intense in feeling, rich in texture, con-
trolled and simple in design—are the great color prints
of 1795.

The failure of political radicalism led Blake to place
greater stress on Christ as man’s salvation, and he reverted
to Christian subject matter with hisrich and somber tem-
pera paintings for Thomas Butts. He also returned to
neo-classical linearism and flat color washes in his Bib-
lical watercolors for the same patron. Partly in response
to his reading of Milton, Blake’s later watercolors are
more sensuous, and richer and subtler in their applica-
tion of wash. In his last great but uneven masterpiece,
the unfinished set of Dante drawings, executed in the
serenity of his old age when he was inspired by a system
of thought antithetical to his own, he achieved an aston-
ishing new freedom of technique, working over his washes
in small superimposed touches, and a new translucency
and feeling for atmosphere.

Blake profoundly influenced the early style of George
Richmond, the visionary work of Samuel Palmer, and
the early engravings of Palmer and Calvert, notably
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through his exquisite woodcut illustrations of Robert John
Thornton’s Pastorals of Virgil; but his work remained
little known outside a limited circle until the present cen-
tury, when he became a cult figure and the subject of an
increasingly copious literature.

Notes
I. Gilchrist 1863, 1:180.
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1954.13.1(1355)
The Last Supper

1799
Tempera on canvas, 30.5 X 48.2(12 X 19)
Rosenwald Collection

Inscriptions:
Signed in monogram at lower left: WB inv.

Technical Notes: The exceptionally fine canvas is plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground is white, thinly applied. The
painting is executed in glue tempera (characteristic of Blake’s
technique), applied in thin, multiple glazes in the figures and
in thicker, opaque layers in the dark background; the drapery
and details of the figures are applied in stiff, textured paint
modified by thin overlying glazes. The painting is very fragile.
The canvas is dessicated and brittle; the lining is dry and stained
on the reverse; there is minute cleavage throughout the ground
and paint layers, caused by contraction of the brittle glue



William Blake, The Last Supper, 1954.13.1
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medium. The much darkened varnish was removed and flaking
paint fixed with wax when the painting was restored, between
1949 and 1951, for the William Blake Trust. There is a consid-
erable amount of overpaint throughout, applied with minute
brushstrokes. The slightly toned natural resin varnish has dis-
colored yellow to a moderate degree.

Provenance: Painted for Thomas Butts[1757-1845]; by descent
to Thomas Butts, Jr. (sale, Messrs. Foster, London, 29 June
1853, no. 87), bought by J. C. Strange, Highgate. (B. F. Ste-
vens & Brown), London. Graham Robertson [1866-1948].
(Anon. sale, Christie, Manson & Woods, London, 22 July 1949,
no. 102), bought by the William Blake Trust, whose Trustees
sold it 1951 to Lessing J. Rosenwald, Philadelphia.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1799, no. 154.
The Tempera Paintings of William Blake, Arts Council of Great
Britain, London, 1951, no. 29, pl. 8. The Art of William Blake,
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1957, n0. 1.

TH1s 1sone of over 135 illustrations to the Bible painted
for Thomas Butts, a clerk in the office of the Commissary
General of Musters (a department of the War Office),
who was Blake’s most important patron. The series
marked a revival of the Christian element in Blake’s
thought, following the failure of political radicalism and
Blake’s revulsion at the bestiality of the later stages of the
French Revolution. He referred toitinaletter of 26 August
1799 to George Cumberland: “I am Painting small Pic-
tures for the Bible. . . . My Work pleases my employer,

& I have an order for Fifty small pictures at One Guinea
each.”! Thirty temperas are known today. Unusual for
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Blake in their dark and rich coloring, these works have
further darkened (and cracked) owing to the use of car-
penters’ glue, instead of the usual size or egg medium, to
bind the pigment.

The Last Supper, Blake’s only representation of this
subject, was exhibited in 1799 with a reference in the
catalogue to Matthew 26:21 and the quotation: “Verily I
Say unto you that one of you shall Betray Me.”” The dis-
ciples, carefully balanced and contrasted in pose on either
side of a clear central axis, as in other paintings of the
series,? are shown perturbed or in the act of prayer fol-
lowing this accusation. Judasis depicted oblivious of the
others, counting the thirty pieces of silver (although itis
implied in the Gospels that he was not paid until after the
Betrayal).

Christ and his disciples are reclining on low couches
at the table, in Roman style. It has been pointed out that
Blake could have known Poussin’srepresentations of the
scene in which the Roman way of eating isadopted, since
both the latter’s series of the Seven Sacraments were
exhibited in London at this time, in 1797 and 1798
respectively.®> Moreover, Blake’s lucid and balanced
treatment of the theme is clearly in the tradition of Pous-
sin’s earlier rendering of the subject (fig. 1).# Blake’s strong
rhythmical sense is evident in his treatment of the fore-
ground figures.

Notes
1. Butlin 1981 (see biography), 1:317.
2. Bindman 1977 (see biography), 128.

Fig. 1. Nicholas Poussin,

The Holy Eucharist, 1647,

oil on canvas,

Mertoun, Duke of Sutherland,
on long-term loan to the National
Gallery of Scotland, Edinburgh



Fig. 1. William Blake, Fob and His Daughters, pencil, pen,
and watercolor, Cambridge, Massachusetts, Fogg Art Museum

3. Bindman 1977 (see biography), 243, n. 54; Paley 1978,
55; Butlin 1981, 1:332.
4. Bindman 1982 (see biography), 38.
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1943.11.11(763)
Job and His Daughters

1799/1800
Pen and tempera on canvas, 27.3 X 38.4(10% X 15%)
Rosenwald Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The ground is white, thickly applied in animal
glueand spongy in texture. There is a thin monochrome impri-
matura covered by a layer of glue. The painting is executed
thinly in glue tempera, a very thin layer containing the colored
elements of the design being covered with a brownish layer;
the linear details are added in black with'a pen, with the final
touches of white in a low impasto. There is an original surface
coat of animal glue. The painting was described by William
Rossettiin 1863 as “fearfully dilapidated.”! The paint is abraded
and is actively flaking and cleaving; the surface coat has discol-
ored to a very significant degree and has begun to delaminate
from the paint. Extensive watercolor inpainting was carried
out in 1938;2 further watercolor inpainting was done in 1965,
1968, and in the early 1980s. The wax varnish has discolored
gray.

Provenance: Painted for Thomas Butts [1757-1845]; by descent
to Thomas Butts, Jr. (sale, Messrs. Foster, London, 29 June
1853, no. 86), bought by J. C. Strange, Highgate. (Harvey),
London, by c. 1865. William Bell Scott by 1876 (sale, Sotheby
& Co., London, 14 July 1892, no. 236), bought by (Bernard
Quaritch), London. Charles Eliot Norton, Cambridge, Mas-
sachusetts [d. 1908]. Gabriel Wells. George C. Smith, Jr., by
1930 (sale, Parke-Bernet, New York, 2—3 November 1938, 1st
day, no. 109, repro.), bought by (Rosenbach & Co.), Philadel-
phia, for Lessing J. Rosenwald, Philadelphia.
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Exhibitions: The Works of William Blake, Burlington Fine Arts
Club, London, 1876, no. 107. International Exhibition of
Industry, Science and Art: Pictures and Works of Art, Edin-
burgh, 1886, no. 1442. Works of William Blake, Fogg Art
Museum, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1930, unnumbered.
William Blake 1757-1827: an Exhibition of the Works of William
Blake selected from Collections in the United States, Philadelphia
Museumof Art, 1939, no. 148. The Artof William Blake, National
Gallery of Art, Washington, 1957, no. 4.

THis 15 another of the series of over 135 illustrations to
the Bible painted for Thomas Butts (see 1954.13.1).

The scene shows Job, shortly before his death, telling
his three daughters of his afflictions and his salvation.
Seated in an enclosed space, he is pointing to visions
painted on the walls which depict, from left to right: the
destruction of his servants by the Chaldeans, with Satan
hovering overhead; God appearing in the whirlwind; and
the destruction of his ploughmen by Satan himself, who
is again seen hovering overhead.? Job’s dramatic out-
stretched arms, badly drawn, are characteristic of Blake’s
expressionist narrative style and lack of concern for tra-
ditional academic values.

Blake depicted Job and his daughters on a number of
occasions, both in sketches and in finished form, chiefly
in the 1820s.* All these works differ in design from the
Washington picture, although its figure composition is
the starting point for his freshinvention (fig. 1), and most
show the group in an outdoor setting usually with sheep
grazing; but Blake reverted to the interior setting for his
rendering of the subject in his engraved illustrations to
the Book of Job, 1823~1826,° one of his late master-
pieces. Lindberg, following Rossetti, maintained that the

Richard Parkes Bonington

1802 — 1828

BONINGTON was born in Arnold, near Nottingham, on
25 October 1802, the only child of Richard Bonington,
formerly governor of the county jail in Nottingham but
by then a minor artist, drawing master, and printseller,
and Eleanor Parkes, who ran a school for young ladies.
Nothing is known of his schooling, but he is reputed to
have been skilled at drawing from a young age and to
have loved acting. In 1817, asaresult of the social unrest

Washington painting dates from this period: “The indoor
scene is a great improvement which Blake is unlikely to
have abandoned. The painting was certainly done after
1823, probably about 1825.”’¢ This view contradicts the
clear evidence of the commission from Butts. Stylisti-
cally thework accords with therich, deep harmonies and
textures characteristic of Blake’s work in the second half
of the 1790s.

Notes

1. Gilchrist 1863 (see biography), 2:215.

2. Philadelphia 1939, 97, under no. 148.

3. Butlin 1981 (see biography), 1:417.

4. Butlin 1981 (see biography), 1: nos. 550 (20), 551 (20),
555,556, 557 (49). Butlin sets out the order in which he believes
these to have been done in his entry for no. 394.

5. Theclose resemblance in composition accounts for Ros-
setti’s dating the Washington picture “1825?” (Gilchrist 1863
[see biography], 2:215).

6. Lindberg 1973, 23.
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affecting business following the introduction of the fac-
tory system into the Nottingham lace and hosiery indus-
tries, the Boningtons emigrated to France and set up a
lace manufactory in Calais, moving to Paris the fol-
lowing year. Bonington refined his watercolor tech-
nique, and acquired a taste for coastal scenes through his
association with Louis Francia, a native of Calais, who
had worked for over a quarter of a century in England;

BONINGTON

19



20

he copied in the Louvre and studied in the atelier of Baron
Gros at the Ecole des Beaux Arts, Paris, from 1819 to
1822, where he was taught precision in drawing.

In 1821 Bonington made an extended tour of Nor-
mandy, exhibiting at the Paris dealers Hulin and Schroth
in the following spring watercolors that were admired
by Corot, Delacroix, and Gros himself. He first exhib-
ited at the Salon in 1822. Bonington toured Belgium in
1823 and spent much of 1824 at Dunkirk, exhibiting his
first oils at the Salon that year. He contributed five sub-
jects to the Normandy volume of Nodier’s Voyages pit-
toresques et romantiques dans Iancienne France (1820-1878),
published in 1824, and produced his own set of litho-
graphs, Restes et fragmens [sic] d’ architecture du moyen-
age, in the same year. In 1825 he visited London, where
he studied the Meyrick collection of armor together with
Delacroix, whose studio he shared for several months on
his return to France.

Bonington traveled in Italy for eleven weeks in 1826
with Baron Rivet, a wealthy patron whom he had met
through Delacroix, spending a month in Venice where
he worked with feverish energy. The rest of his short life
was taken up with handling a mounting pressure of work,
much of it commissioned, in the face of increasing weak-
ness induced by tuberculosis. At the end of 1827 he moved
from his studio (which was drawn by Thomas Shotter
Boys) in the house of Jules-Robert Auguste, a wealthy
collector of oriental costume and armor, to a larger one
in the rue Saint Lazare. Bonington made visits to London
to see his dealers in 1827 and 1828, exhibiting at the Royal
Academy of Arts in both years and first showing his courtly
history subjects there and at the Salon in 1828. Obliged
by ill health to cancel a summer sketching trip in Nor-
mandy with Paul Huet, he later returned to London and
died there on 23 September 1828.

Bonington, striking in personal appearance, mild and
generous in disposition, wasalyrical genius who worked
charmingly and brilliantly, nearly always on a small scale,
with complete assurance of touch. Although much of his
work was done in the studio and Constable thought it
superficial, Delacroix never ceased to wonder at his
“marvellous understanding of effects, and the facility of
his execution . . . that lightness of touch which, partic-
ularly in watercolours, makes his pictures as it were like
diamonds that delight the eye.”’! Bonington had a com-
mand of every technique and nuance available in his
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media, especially in watercolor, an instinctive feeling for
spatial relationships and significant detail, and a sense of
construction and design perhaps largely attributable to
his Beaux Arts training. He was thoroughly contempo-
rary in his approach to subject matter. He devoured Walter
Scott and French historical romances, sharing that sen-
timental feeling for the past and for medieval buildings
characteristic of the post-Napoleonic age, and profited
from the reviving artistic patronage of the Restoration
period; he responded to French collectors’ penchant for
charming and sensuous works on a small scale, the taste
for the exotic, and the demand for picturesque town-
scapes and country and coastal scenes (the seaside was
becoming modish). He delighted in the immediacy of
the new reproductive medium of lithography, and cul-
tivated assiduously dealers and publishers both French
and English.

At first dependent on pencil outline for his water-
colors, which were restrained in tone, Bonington soon
developed stronger and warmer color harmonies, a
luminosity in his seascapes derived from his study of the
Dutch, and a feeling for space, distance, and atmosphere
especially evident in his superbly controlled panoramic
views. His admiration for Turner, whose work he came
to know in London in 1825, is evident; he was also influ-
enced by Constable, Crome, and Joshua Cristall. That
same year, 1825, he began painting historical genre scenes
in the style troubadour, for which there was a vogue in the
Salon; in these he was influenced by Delacroix, who also
introduced him to Near Eastern subject matter. His
mature figure studies were as brilliant as those of David
Wilkie. Intimate interiors based on Dutch genre were
another vein. Bonington developed a heightened ex-
pressiveness and feeling for drama, breadth, atmos-
phere, and intensity of color during and after his Italian
tour; the painters he most admired at this period were,
in addition to Delacroix, Titian and Veronese. At the
end of his life his ambition was to embark on large-scale
history painting (for which Delacroix realized he had no
aptitude).

Bonington’s fame was unaffected by his early death.
Avid collectors of his work included Lord Lansdowne,
John Lewis Brown (the Bordeaux wine merchant), and,
later, Lord Hertford. Imitations and forgeries abounded,
and his influence was widespread, both in France and
England; his manner was taken up by Shotter Boys, Huet,



William Callow, James Holland, William Wyld, and
others.

Notes

1. Delacroix to Théophile Thoré, Champrosay, 30
November 1861 (Jean Stewart trans., Eugéne Delacroix Selected
Letters 1813-1863 [London, 1971], 371-372).
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1982.55.1(2863)
Seapiece: Off the French Coast

c.1823/1824
Oilon canvas, 37.7 X 52 (1478 X 20Y3)
Paul Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground is white, freely brushed. The
painting is executed vigorously and opaquely; the primary layers
are blended wet into wet, over which the ships and breakwaters

Fig. 1. Richard Parkes Bonington,
Shipping off the French Coast,
watercolor, Manchester,
Whitworth Art Gallery,

University of Manchester

are laid in with thinner paint and the rigging and figures richly
and fluidly; there is broken impasto in the whites. The paint
surfaceisslightlyabraded and has been flattened during lining.
The painting is otherwise in good condition. There is minute
retouching throughout, resulting from the abrasion, and a
quarter-inch band of reglazing along the bottom edge. There
are residues of a pigmented natural varnish which have discol-
ored yellow. The more recent, moderately thick synthetic var-
nish has not discolored.

Provenance: Baron Henri de Rothschild. John, 1st Baron Astor
of Hever [1886-1971], Hever Castle, Kent, by 1951; by descent,
through his wife, Lady Violet Nairne [d. 1965], to George, 8th
Marquess of Lansdowne [b. 1912], who sold it 1979 to (Thos.
Agnew & Sons), London, from whom it was purchased Feb-
ruary 1980 by Paul Mellon, Upperville, Virginia.

Exhibitions: Perhaps Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1827,
no. 373. The First Hundred Years of the Royal Academy, Royal
Academy of Arts, London, 1951-1952, no. 208. Bonington,
Guildhall, King’s Lynn, 1961, no. 6. Pictures, Watercolours and
Drawings by R. P. Bonington, Thos. Agnew & Sons, London,
1962, no. 6, repro. R. P. Bonington, Castle Museum and Art
Gallery, Nottingham, 1965, no. 252. Bonington: Les débuts du
romanticisme en Angleterre et en Normandie, Musée de Cher-
bourg, 1966, no. 46.

BONINGTON lived in Calais with his family from 1817
to 1818, and continued to be familiar with the northern
French and Belgian coast from later visits, notably along
stay in Dunkirk in 1824. The coastline in this painting is
too nondescript to be identifiable. As pointed out by
Spencer, a watercolor in which the shipping is virtually
identical but in which the breakwaters are not featured
is in the Whitworth Art Gallery, University of Man-
chester (fig. 1).!
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This little seascape, apparently artless but actually
carefully controlled in design, is freshly and fluidly
painted; the direct handling, almost as if in watercolor,
of the waves that swirl around the breakwaters is espe-
cially brilliant. The tonality is subdued: browns, grays,
and whites in the sails, the sea varying from gray-blue to
inky black. The breakwaters are too far away from the
shore to serve a functional purpose, and these and the
buoy on the right have been placed where they are for
compositional reasons.

The spontaneity of handling and subdued tones sug-
gest that the picture was painted when Bonington was
working in Belgium and northern France between 1823
and 1824.2 In the summer of 1825 he was in England;
later that year, he was in Paris, sharing an atelier with
Delacroix and occupied with, among other genres,

Carl Fredrik von Breda
1759 — 1818

CARL FREDRIK VON BREDA was born in Stockholm
on 16 August 1759, the third of the five children of Lucas
von Breda, the average adjuster of the maritime insur-
ance company in Stockholm, who was also a great art
collector, and Johanna Cornelia Piper. After receiving a
thorough classical education Von Breda was trained at
the Royal Academy in Stockholm, where he won his first
medalin 1778; by then he was a pupil of the royal portrait
painter, Lorenz Pasch the Younger. In about 1781 he
married Inga Christina Enquist; they had several chil-
dren, of whom two sons and a daughter survived. In 1784
Von Breda contributed nineteen paintings to the first
public exhibition held in Stockholm, and was awarded
theacademy’s gold medal. He was made a member of the
academyin 1791.

After a period of successful practice in Stockholm,
where he numbered the royal family among his patrons,
Von Breda traveled to England in the summer of 1787,
originally with the intention of going on to Italy, and
worked for a time in Reynolds’ studio. He exhibited at
the Royal Academy annually from 1788 to 1796, and
painted members of the Lunar Society in Birmingham

grander and more spacious coast scenes. His style became
more dramatic and his color richer and deeper following
his visit to Italy in the spring and early summer of 1826.

Notes

I. Nottingham 1965, no. 252.

2. The Normandy beach scene in the Yale Center for British
Art,whichisidentical to the Washington pictureinits subdued
grayish brown tonality, is dated to early 1824 by Patrick Noon
(Noon 1991 [see biography], no. 25, color repro.)—a refine-
ment on the date c. 1823 in Malcolm Cormack, A Concise Cat-
alogue of Paintings in the Yale Center for British Art (New Haven,
1985),24. Twoother works comparable in executionand tonal-
ity are A Distant View of St. Omer in the Tate Gallery, London
(2664), which is now dated c. 1824 (Noon 1991 [see biog-
raphy], no. 26, color repro.),and a sea piece with a distant view
of very similar low cliffs, and a similar buoy bobbing around
on the right, in the Wallace Collection, London (P273), which
is dated by that institution c. 1824-1825.

between 1792 and 1793. He remained in London until
1796.

Shortly after his return to Sweden Von Breda was
appointed professor at the Royal Academy in Stock-
holm. In 1800 he was commissioned to paint the coro-
nation of Gustav IV (Norrképing Museum, Ostergot-
land), afterward becoming painter to the Swedish court.
By now Von Breda had achieved a considerable reputa-
tion and was regarded as the most fashionable portraitist
in Sweden, exhibiting regularly and painting a number
of important groups; among his pupils were Per Krafft
the Younger, A. Lauréus, and J. G. Sandberg. Asaman
he was amiable and unassuming. He died of a stroke in
Stockholm on 1 December 1818.

Von Breda followed Lorenz Pasch and the Swedish
culture of the day in his dependence on contemporary
French art. His early style, rococo in color, was influ-
enced by Fragonard, Greuze, and Louis Seize portrai-
ture, with its meticulously rendered interior settings. In
England he developed a more informal style, influenced
by Reynolds and, to some extent, by Wright of Derby
and by Gainsborough. Von Breda retained some of his
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English manner and crisp handling of paint after his return
to Stockholm; Giuseppe Acerbi, who thought his work
“alittle unnatural and overstrained,” described many of
his pictures then as nothing more than sketches.! But in
about 1800 he changed his palette from the silvery grays
and blues characteristic of his English period to warm
reds and browns, and reverted to his former involve-
ment with the French style, now exemplified by David
(whose studio he had visited in 1796), Gérard, and Gros.
He was the pioneer of romantic portraiture in Sweden
but was an equally accomplished performer in the smooth
and polished neoclassical grand manner. His history
painting is little studied.

Von Breda, who has been called the last of the great
masters from the golden age of Swedish art,? was the
principal influence on the younger generation of Swedish
painters at the beginning of the nineteenth century,
notably the portrait and fresco painter J. G. Sandberg.

Notes
1. Joseph Acerbi, Travels Through Sweden, Finland, and
Lapland, to the North Cape, in the Years 1798 and 1799, 2 vols.
(London, 1802), 1:160.
2. Hultmark 1915, 121.
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1942.8.15(568)

Myrs. William Hartigan

1787/1796
Oilon canvas, 77 X 64 (30% X 25%)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
it has been lined twice. The ground is white, thinly applied.
The composition itself is oval in format, and a brush-drawn
line defines the arc of the oval; the area outside the oval is painted
indark brown. The painting is executed thinly, loosely in most
areas except for the flesh, which is painted in careful, trans-
parent glazes, with the features quite delicately applied. X-
radiographs show a pentimento in the frilled collar, which was
originally higher, revealing less of the sitter’s bosom. The paint
surface is slightly abraded; areas around two tears about five
centimeterslongto therightof the head have been heavily over-
painted, and there is scattered, minor retouching. The fairly
thick natural resin varnish has discolored toamoderate degree.
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Provenance: Carlile Pollock [1749-1806], New Orleans and
New York, the sitter’s brother; by descent, through his daughter
and grandson, to his grandniece, Mrs. Emma G. Terry Lull,
who sold it by 1896 to George H. Story, New York, by whom
sold to (Ehrich Galleries), New York, from whom it was pur-
chased in 1913 by Jesse A. Wasserman, New York. (Ehrich
Bros.), New York, who sold it to (Doll and Richards), Boston,
from whom it was purchased 1916 by Mrs. David P. Kimball,
Boston, who sold it 17 December 1918 to Thomas B. Clarke
[d. 1931], New York. Sold by Clarke’s executors 1935 to (M.
Knoedler & Co.), New York, from whom it was purchased
January 1936, as part of the Clarke collection, by The A. W.
Mellon Educational and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Portraits Painted by Gilbert Stuart, Museum of
Fine Arts, Boston, 1880, no. 291. Long-term loan, Museum of
Fine Arts, Boston, 1884-1886. Long-term loan, The Metro-
politan Museum of Art, New York, 1896-1897. One Hundred
Early American Paintings, Ehrich Galleries, New York, 1918,
repro. 112. Portraits Painted in Europe by Early American Art-
ists, Union League Club, New York, 1922, no. 17. Portraits by
Early American Artists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth and Nine-
teenth Centuries Collected by Thomas B. Clarke, Philadelphia
Museum of Art, 1928, unpaginated and unnumbered. Gilber:
Stuart: Portraits Lent by the National Gallery of Art, Virginia
Museum of Fine Arts, Richmond, 1943-1944, no. 5. Faces of
America, Inaugural Exhibition, El Paso Museum of Art, El
Paso, Texas, 19601961, unnumbered.

ANNE EL1ZABETH PoLLOCK (b. 1758) was the daughter
of John Pollock, of Newry, County Down, Northern Ire-
land, and the second wife of Dr. William Hartigan, sur-
geon and professor of anatomy at Trinity College, Dublin.
Her husband’s portrait, by Gilbert Stuart, is also in the
National Gallery. Her three brothers, Carlile, George,
and Hugh, emigrated to America, and were merchants
in New York.

There are three (possibly four) other portraits of, or
reputedly of, Mrs. Hartigan. A head-and-shoulders
canvas, 20 by 15% inches, attributed to Stuart, which
had descended in the family, was owned by Dr. Alfred
Bader, Milwaukee, in 1968;! this shows the sitter as pret-
tier and more youthful than in the Gallery’s picture,
although the date, judging by the hair style and dress,
must be much the same. A miniature by Walter Rob-
ertson, whichalso descended in the family, wasformerly
owned by Charles Lull, Washington.? A third portrait
by or attributed to Stuart was reported as being in Phil-
adelphia in 1924.3 A fourth portrait by or attributed to
Stuartis discussed below.

Theidentification has been questioned by Mount. On
the basis of a portrait traditionally identified as Mrs.
Hartigan by Stuart—Dbut manifestly a different sitter—
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Fig. 1. Carl Fredrik von Breda, Lady Jane James, signed and
dated 1794, oil on canvas laid down on panel, England,
private collection

[photo: Sotheby & Co.]

which he discovered in the Pollock family home at Navan,
Dublin, and convinced that the Gallery’s picture was a
work of Stuart’s Philadelphia period and was not painted
inIreland, Mountargued that the Washington paintings
of Dr. and Mrs. William Hartigan were portraits of Hugh
Pollock and Stuart’s cousin, Marthe Anthony, who were
married in Philadelphia, 9 April 1795.* Without corro-
borative evidence this theory must remain surmise, and
it rests, in any case, on the correct identification of the
sitter in the portrait in the Pollock collection at Navan,
Dublin.

The Gallery’s portrait has been known as by Gilbert
Stuart, who worked in Ireland from 1787 to 1792 or 1793,
since at least 1879, and has been accepted as such by
scholars in the field.® As Mount pointed out, the pose is
similar to those in the portraits of Mrs. Joseph Anthony
and Mrs. James Greenleaf.” The pictureis not, however,
a pendant to the Stuart portrait of Dr. Hartigan: Mrs.
Hartigan is painted in a standing position, with a curtain
and sky behind, on a rectangular canvas, with painted
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spandrels, whereas he is painted seated, with a plain
background, on an oval canvas.

Inrecent years the attribution has been questioned by
Campbell® and Miles,’® and comparison with signed works
by Carl Fredrik von Breda, who worked in England from
1787 to 1796, shows that the portrait is actually by this
artist (fig. 1). The modeling in the manner of late Rey-
nolds, in whose studio Von Breda worked, which is unlike
thatof Stuart, and the idiosyncratic sketchy highlighting
of the hairand costume, are characteristicof Von Breda’s
style.

The deliberately negligent hairstyle, and loose curls
framing the face and reaching down to the shoulders, the
ribbon bandeau encircling the hair, the frilled collar of
the chemise, and the sash belt are all characteristic of
English fashion in the late 1780s and in the 1790s. The
evidence of costume would thus support an attribution
of the portrait to Von Breda as much as to Stuart. The
costume dating is consonant with the age of the sitter,
who appears to be in her thirties.

Notes

1. Alfred Bader to Dorinda Evans, 10 September 1968
(wrongly describing the work as listed in Mason 1879 and
included in the Ehrich Galleries exhibition 1918), and undated
note, both in NGA curatorial files. Listed as attributed to Stuart
in Park 1926, 2, 899.

2. Undated note, in NGA curatorial files.

3. Lawrence Park to Nathaniel C. Sears, 30 August 1924,
copy in NGA curatorial files.

4. Charles M. Mount to William P. Campbell, 19 August
1972,1n NGA curatorial files.

5. Mason 1879, 196. Mason presumably obtained the early
history of the portrait from the then owner and descendant of
the sitter, Commander Edward Terry.

6. Mason 1879, 196; Park 1926, 1:386-387; Sawitsky,
undated note, in NGA curatorial files; Mount 1964, 369. The
portrait was still accepted as by Stuart in 1980 (NGA 1980,
230).

7. Park 1926, 3:27, 212, repros.; Charles M. Mount to
William P. Campbell, 27 September 1962, in NGA curatorial
files.

8. Dorinda Evans, verbal information (Susan Davis to
compiler, 30 January 1989, in NGA curatorial files). Nonethe-
less, Campbell included it without a question mark in his cat-
alogue (NGA 1970, 104).

9. Ellen Miles, verbal information (Susan Davis to com-
piler, 30 January 1989, in NGA curatorial files).
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John Constable
1776 — 1837

BornN 1IN East Bergholt, Suffolk, on 11 June 1776, Con-
stable was the second son of the six children of Golding
Constable, a prosperous mill owner, and Ann Watts. He
was educated at a private school in Lavenham and at the
grammar school in Dedham, subsequently joining the
family business, of which it was intended he would suc-
ceed as manager. He learned the technique of painting
from John Dunthorne (a local plumber and glazier who
was an amateur painter), and was encouraged by Sir
George Beaumont. Staying with relatives at Edmonton
in 1796 he met John Cranch, a mediocre artist whose
style he imitated, and John Thomas Smith, the anti-
quarian draftsman, with whom he made drawings of pic-
turesque cottages. In 1799 his father gave him an allow-
ance to enter the Royal Academy Schools, reluctantly
consenting in 1802 to his becoming a professional painter.
That same year Constable showed his first landscape at
the Academy (where he was to exhibit nearly every year
until his death), declared to Dunthorne his intention of
becoming “‘a natural painter,” and acquired a studio
opposite the family house. He spent summers in East
Bergholt, sketching from nature, until 1817; in the autumn
of 1806 he made a two-month visit to the Lake District.

In 1809 Constable met and fell in love with Maria
Bicknell, but he was unable to marry her until 1816 owing
to the opposition of Maria’s grandfather, Dr. Rhudde,
rector of East Bergholt. After the marriage the couple
lived in London, first on Keppel Street, then, after 1822,
on Charlotte Street. The marriage, which was the pre-
lude to Constable’s finest work, was a deeply happy one,
and there were seven children, to whom the artist was
devoted; Maria’s health was far from robust, however,
and she diedin 1828, a blow from which Constable never
fully recovered.

1964 Mount, Charles Merrill. Gilbert Stuart: A Biog-
raphy. New York, 1964:369.

1970 NGA 1970:104, repro. 105.

1980 NGA 1980:210, repro.

In 1819 Constable exhibited The White Horse (Frick
Collection, New York), the first of his so-called “six
footers,” aseries of scenes of the banks of the river Stour,
immortalizing the countryside in which he had grown
up. In the same year, as a direct result of the success of
this major step, he was belatedly elected an Associate of
the Royal Academy, but did notattain full Academician-
ship until 1829,an injustice that rankled. Although Con-
stable himself never left England, The Hay Wain (National
Gallery, London) and two other works were shown in
1824 at the Paris Salon, where they were acclaimed by
the French artists, especially Delacroix, and were awarded
agold medal. Thisled tothe salein France of over twenty
works and to demands for replicas—previously in England
Constable had sold few of his pictures except to patrons
who were already his friends. He stilldepended on finan-
cial support, however, from the family concerns man-
aged by his devoted brother, Abram. He exhibited the
last of his six-foot canal scenes, The Leaping Horse (Royal
Academy of Arts, London), in 1825.

Constable found a retreat in Hampstead in 1820 and
began his studies of clouds (or “skying’) there the fol-
lowing year; in 1827 he bought the house on Well Walk,
which remained his country home until his death. After
his marriage he returned to Suffolk less frequently, but
became better acquainted with the south of England. He
often visited his closest friend, John Fisher, archdeacon
of Salisbury (whom Constable met on his visit to Fisher’s
uncle, the bishop, in 1811, and at whose vicarage in
Osmington, Dorset, he had spent part of his honey-
moon); he visited Brighton (where in 1824, 1825, and
1828 he sent Maria for her health), and stayed with George
Constable at Arundel in 1834 and 1835 and with Lord
Egremont at Petworth in 1834. All these visits, which
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enabled him to become familiar with the surrounding
country, were productive of pictures. In 1829, probably
partly in emulation of Turner’s Liber Studiorum, he
embarked on the publication of English Landscape Scen-
ery, with mezzotints by David Lucas, an enterprise upon
which he bestowed an almost obsessive attention. In 1836
he delivered at the Royal Institution his celebrated series
of lectures on the history of landscape painting. He died
at Hampstead on 31 March 1837.

Moreisknown about Constable from hisletters, volu-
minous and self-revealing, than about any other artist
prior to the twentieth century, with the exception of
Delacroix and Van Gogh. He was companionable,
warmhearted, and instinctively generous, observant,
amusing, and witty, though often caustic and argumen-
tative, deeply sensitive, and, in later life, prone to mel-
ancholy. In his approach to his art he was determined,
stubborn, single-minded, and perpetually anxious,
especially during the preparation of a major work for the
Royal Academy. His life’s work stemmed from family
affection and fondness for local places (Flatford, Dedham,
and Stratford Mills were all his father’s property) and
from pride in the prosperous scenes along the fertile and
richly cultivated Stour Valley in which he grew up: “I
had often thought of pictures of them before I had ever
touched a pencil,” he wrote to Fisher in one of his best-
known letters.! He despised the bravura he found prev-
alent in landscape painting during his student days and,
resolved to be “‘a natural painter,” began that laborious
process of sketching from nature as the essential prelim-
inary to picture making that he continued, with ever-
increasing precision and insight, all his life.

Unlike his predecessors and contemporaries in the
field of landscape, Constable never (with the exceptions
in his early career) went on seasonal sketching tours in
search of subjects; he was totally absorbed in painting
the particularities of his own countryside and with giving
compositional weight and power to these modest scenes.
Although his handling of paint conformed to the pictur-
esque aesthetic, he disliked mountain scenery and nearly
everything implied by the picturesque; the adjective placid
was one of his favorite terms of praise. His interest in
structure, evident from his study of astronomy on the
one hand and his knowledge of agricultural machinery
onthe other, is reflected in the technical soundness of his
paintings. He regarded the sky as the standard of scale
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and chief organ of sentiment in any landscape. “Painting
is but another word for feeling,” he declared,? and the
association between landscape and the artist’s personal
feelings was expressed in what he called the “chiaros-
curo of nature”: the enveloping atmosphere, “my ‘light’'—
my ‘dews’—my ‘breezes’—my bloom and my freshness—
no one of which qualities has yet been perfected on the
canvas of any painter,” as he wrote to his future biogra-
pher, Leslie.? His subject was as much the season and
the weather as the view, and his most remarkable
achievement was the union of form and light on this
sophisticated level of observation. In his lectures on the
art of landscape, which significantly he did not deliver
until after he had been elected an Academician and it was
safe to do so, he set out to demonstrate the moral and
aesthetic significance of a genre hitherto regarded as far
inferior to history painting.

Constable was a slow starter. After a long period of
experimentation and stylistic uncertainty, during which
he worked also as a portraitist, he produced from about
1809 aseries of brilliant oil sketches of scenes in the Stour
Valley that were the prelude to painstaking finished pic-
tures, extensive and detailed, in which human activity
was subordinate to the landscape featured. His magis-
terial six footers, upon which he staked his reputation,
were increasingly bold and animated, the last two so
vibrant and vigorously handled that, with The Leaping
Horse, there 1s little to choose between the full-scale sketch
which he habitually painted and the exhibited landscape
itself. Rosenthal has argued that the changing character
of the later six-foot pictures, involving a low viewpoint
and less harmonious narrative, was a direct response to
the disturbances then affecting rural society, but there is
no evidence that this is so; Bermingham rightly stresses
Constable’s autobiographical perception of landscape.
Constable’s later style was increasingly turbulent and
overcast, reflecting his depressed state after Maria’s death,
and this mood was embodied in Lucas’ mezzotints. His
last works, flickering in touch and rhythm, sought to
capture ever more transitory effects.

Constable’s only known assistant was John Dun-
thorne, Jr., employed from 1824 to 1829. Frederick W.
Watts was strongly influenced by him. Although con-
temporary critics preferred artists such as Augustus Wall
Callcott, William Collins, John Glover, and Thomas
Christopher Hofland, and Constable’s reputation in



England remained low until the latter part of the nine-
teenth century, hiswork, acclaimed in Parisin 1824, was
influential on the Barbizon school of painters. By 1899,
the date of the first exhibition devoted solely to Con-
stable, the artist’s oil sketches were widely admired, but
the situation was confused by the imitations painted by
his youngest son, Lionel, and by other members of the
family, as well as by the prevalence of forgeries. Since
that time Constable’s work, notably as represented by
The Hay Wain, has had a profound effect on the ordinary
person’s response to landscape; the exhibition at the Tate

Gallery in 1976 was one of the most popular ever held in
London.

Notes

1. Constable to John Fisher, 23 October 1821 (Beckett 1962—
1968, 6 [1968]:78).

2. Constableto John Fisher, 23 October 1821 (Beckett 1962—
1968,6[1968]:78).

3. Constable to Charles Robert Leslie, 1833 (Beckett 1962
1968, 3[1965]:96).
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1942.9.10 (606)
Wivenhoe Park, Essex

1816
Oilon canvas, 56.1 X 101.2(22% X 3978)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven.
Itwas added to by the artist on either side; the additional pieces
are 10.5 cm wide on the left and 9 cm wide on the right; the
canvases have been lined. The ground layer visible, a light warm
brown, may be an imprimatura over a lighter ground. The
painting is executed fluidly and fairly thickly with generally
small brushstrokes, the highlights in low impasto. There are
minor scattered paint losses.. The painting was restored and
revarnished with a synthetic resin in 1983.

Provenance: Painted for Major-General Francis Slater-Rebow,
Wivenhoe Park and Alresford Hall, near Colchester, Essex; by
descent to Hector John Gurdon-Rebow [b. 1846]. (L.eo Nardus),
Suresnes, Belgium, from whom it was purchased 1906 by
P. A. B. Widener,' Elkins Park, Pennsylvania. Inheritance
from the Estate of Peter A. B. Widener by gift through power
of appointment of Joseph E. Widener, Elkins Park.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1817, no. 85.
Constable’s England, The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New
York, 1983, no. 27, color repro. Constable, Tate Gallery,
London, 1991, no. 79, color repro.

THE VIEW is of Wivenhoe Park, the seat of General
Rebow, built by Thomas Reynoldsstartingin 1758. The
houseis seen from across the lake, created when the park
was landscaped in 1777. The general’s young daughter,
Mary (of whom Constable had painted a portrait in 1812),
is included on the extreme left driving a donkey cart; a
deer houseisfeatured on the extreme right. The painting
shows the general’s home before it was extensively
remodeled in 1846.

The commission, which was executed in August and
September 1816, is described by Constable in a series of
letters to his fiancée, Maria Bicknell.? “I am going to
paint two small landscapes for the General, views one in
the park of the house & a beautifull wood and peice [sic]
of water, and another scene in a wood with a beautifull
little fishing house,”? he wrote on 21 August. “They wish
me to take my own time about them—but he will pay me
for them when I please, as he tells me he understands
from old Driffeild that we may soon want a little ready
money.”’ The nextletter, written on 30 August, explains
why he had to extend the canvas by over three inches on
either side: “I am going on very well with my pic-
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Fig. 3. Richard Wilson, Tabley House,
Cheshire,R.A. 1780, oil on canvas,
England, private collection

[photo: Tate Gallery]
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Fig. 1. John Constable, Wivenhoe Park, 1816, pencil,
New York, private collection

Fig.2. John Constable,

Fishing with a Net on the Lake in Wivenhoe Park,
inscribed and dated 1816, pencil and gray wash,
London, Victoria and Albert Museum




John Constable, Wivenhoe Park, Essex, 1942.9.10
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tures . . . the park is the most forward. The great diffi-
culty has been to get so much in as they wanted to make
them acquainted with the scene. On my left is a grotto
with some elms, at the head of a peice [sic] of water—in
the centre is the house over a beautifull wood and very
far to the rightis a deer house, which it was necessary to
add, so that my view comprehended too many [dis-
tances]. But to day I have got over the difficulty, and
begin to like it myself. I think however I shall make a
larger picture from what [ am now about. . . . I live in
the park and Mrs. Rebow says I am very unsociable.”
He reported on 19 September: “I have compleated [sic]
my view of the Park for General Rebow.” Constable
received a payment of one hundred guineas for this pic-
ture.?

Constable’s additions to the canvas, made at the
patron’s request, resulted in the inclusion of the fishing
boat with men hauling in a net, which is painted across
the seam on the right, and in the painting of an additional
cow, which covers the seam on the left. The former was
an operation of which he had made a drawing on 27 July?
(fig. 2). The additional strips have been skillfully inte-
grated into the composition to form arhythmical whole.®
From the evidence of Constable’s lettersit seems that the
canvas was painted almost entirely, if not entirely, en
plein air, which accounts for its exceptional freshness and
sparkle. A composition sketch (fig. 1) shows a tree in the
left foreground that Constable dispensed with, presum-
ably because it would have appeared too much like a pic-
torial prop. The artist never executed the larger picture
to which he refers.

Wivenhoe Park was painted during the period that
marked the culmination of Constable’s mastery of what
he termed a “natural painture.” Far more complex in
design than his broad and sketchy Malvern Hall (Tate
Gallery, London) of seven years earlier, it is executed
with precision and a feeling for light most beautifully
demonstrated in the reflections in the lake, although it
has been pointed out that the latter are much more pro-
nounced than they would be in nature.” Still, rocklike
clouds dominate the scene, and the house, the ostensible
subject of the picture, appears in the distance, half-hidden
by trees. This aesthetic decision is atodds with the accepted
tradition of country house portraiture, though Con-
stable was anticipated in his approach by Richard Wilson
(fig. 3), an earlier painter also concerned with the depic-
tion of landscape as such.

Rosenthal has interpreted the work in terms of con-
temporary recognition of the social hierarchy: “Anyone
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with a modicum of taste would appreciate the estate’s
beauty, and be inclined to praise its cause. They would
approve of the combination of beauty with utility (thus
the juxtaposition of ornamental swan with toiling fish-
ermen, or the cattle dotted around and about).”’®

Notes

1. The date of purchase, approximate in Roberts 1915, is
given in Edith Standen’s notes, in NGA curatorial files.

2. Constable to Maria Bicknell, 21, 30 August, 15, 19 Sep-
tember 1816 (Beckett 1964, 196, 199, 203, 206).

3. The second painting is in the National Gallery of Vic-
toria, Melbourne (Hoozee 1979, no. 219). A larger repro. isin
Rosenthal 1983, 15.

4. Rosemary Feesey, A History of Wivenhoe Park (Colch-
ester, 1963), 41 (where the source is not given). The payment
cannot be traced in the Rebow Papers, which are deposited in
the Essex Record Office, Colchester.

5. Graham Reynolds, Catalogue of the Constable Collection
inthe Victoria and Albert Museum (London, 1960), no. 146.

6. A diagram of the additions and an analysis of their effect
on the composition is in Cooke 1968, 102.

7. Cooke 1968, 102.

8. Rosenthal 1983 (see biography), 110.
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1942.9.9.(605)
The White Horse

1818-1819
Oilon canvas, 127 X 183(50 X 72)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is tightly plain
woven; it has been lined atleast twice. The ground is white lead
and chalk. There is atan-colored imprimatura. X-radiographs
made in 1984 reveal that the work is executed, comparatively
thinly, over an unfinished (but fairly complete) painting of
Dedham Vale from the Coombs (fig. 2); they also show penti-



mentiin Willy Lott’s cottage (fig. 8), which was originally posi-
tioned at the same angle as in the finished picture in the Frick
Collection, and around the horse and barge. There is no lead
white ground between the two paintings. Both paintings are
executed broadly and sketchily with some passages in impasto.
The paint layers have been compressed and the impasto flat-
tened to an unusual degree in the course of linings, the last of
whichwasin 1948. Foracombination of reasons apparent from
this summary the paint structure is hard to examine, but it
seems likely that there was extensive damage and repainting at
an early date. The gray-purple tone over most of the sky appears
to be a later glaze applied over abraded paint; there is repainting
in the white horse, the figure to its left, the cows, the foliage,
and the water. Worn areas in the sky at right, numerous sepa-
ration cracks, and an old tear in the foreground center were
treated in 1949. There is a 34-cm. crack near the top edge,
corresponding to the bottom edge of the top stretcher member.
The unusually thick natural resin varnish has discolored yellow
toan exceptional degree.

Provenance: Almost certainly retained in the studio by the
artist until his death. John (later Sir John) Pender [b. 1816] by
1872. (E. Fox White Gallery), London, by 1882,! who sold it
to (Wallis & Son), London, from whom it was purchased 1893
by P. A. B. Widener, Elkins Park, Pennsylvania. Inheritance
from the Estate of Peter A. B. Widener by gift through power
of appointment of Joseph E. Widener, Elkins Park.

Exhibitions: Works of the Old Masters, together with Works of
Deceased Masters of the British School, Winter Exhibition, Royal
Academy of Arts, London, 1872, no. 118.

THE ORIGINAL WORK painted on this canvas was a view
of Dedham Vale from the Coombs, showing the river
Stour, Stratford bridge with its buildings at either end,
and the low hills of East Bergholt and Brantham toward
the left, an elaboration of the oil study of about 1808 to
1812 in the Victoria and Albert Museum, London (fig.
1).2 The most significant changes between this study and
the painting beneath The White Horse are the more hori-
zontal format and the additions of a diagonally placed
tree trunk at lower left and a large tree mass on the right;
these were prefigured in drawings and in another oil
sketch.? As Rhyne points out, because of ““‘the degree to
which Stratford Bridge and the buildings on either side
are detailed” it is “likely that what we see in the x ray is
notasix-foot sketch but the rejected beginning of a painting
Constable had expected to finish on the same canvas.”
[t seems probable that this work, insufficiently grand to
sustain its scale, was painted subsequent to his largest
landscape to date, the Flatford Mill, exhibited at the Royal
Academy of 1817 (fig. 9), which was the forerunner of
the six-foot canal scenes; the terminus ante quem is, of

course, provided by the full-scale sketch for The White
Horse painted over it (in other words, the Washington
picture as now visible), which would have been executed
in the winter of 1818-1819.

The White Horse is the first of Constable’s full-scale
sketches for his great canal scenes, pictures by means of
which he hoped to attract more public attention than he
had done hitherto; these sketches, for which there are no
precedents in the history of art, are composition studies
integrating the material from his drawings and sketches
from nature that he regarded as entirely private and that
are not mentioned in his correspondence. The view is
taken from the right bank of the river Stour just below
Flatford Lock, and shows, from left to right, the island
known as the Spong, Willy Lott’s house and the mill-
stream leading to Flatford Mill, a thatched boathouse,
and the farmhouse now called Gibbonsgate Farm. The
incident depicted is the transit of a tow horse from one
side of theriver to the other as the tow path changes sides.
The finished picture, exhibited at the Royal Academy in
1819 as A scene on the river Stour, was christened The
White Horse by its purchaser, Archdeacon John Fisher.

It seems possible that the existence of the discarded
canvas suggested to Constable the novel idea of a full-
scale sketch; certainly the lack of an intermediate ground
between the discarded painting and the sketch indicates
that he never intended to paint a finished landscape for
the Royal Academy on this already used canvas. As Rhyne
hassaid: “Layered on this one remarkable canvas are the
unfinished beginning of Constable’s first six-foot land-
scape painting and, covering it, his earliest large, full-
size oil sketch.””*

The beginnings of Constable’s design are recorded in
a sketchbook that he used at East Bergholt in 1814 (fig.
3)andintwo later oil sketches(figs. 4, 5); there also exists
a pencil drawing of the boathouse (fig. 6) and of the boat
moored nearby (fig. 7), which was used again for The
Hay Wain (National Gallery, London), 1821.

In the finished painting, now in the Frick Collection
(fig. 10), Constable followed his original sketches by
moving the boathouse to the left to become the central
focus of the composition and placing the gable of Willy
Lott’shouse at right angles to the river (he had originally
done this in the Washington sketch, as the x-radiograph
shows [fig. 8], but then altered it). Among other changes
he deleted the dovecote, lowered the tallest tree, included
the stern of the barge with a man smoking a pipe, added
a figure in a red jacket, inserted a cart and a plough in
front of the barn, and altered the disposition of the cows
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Fig. 1. John Constable, The Valley of the Stour, c. 1808-1812,
oil on paper laid down on canvas, London, Victoria and Albert Museum

Fig. 2. X-radiograph of the underlying discarded painting of 1942.9.9




John Constable, The White Horse, 1942.9.9
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Fig. 3. John Constable, Willy Lott’s House and Fig. 4. John Constable, Willy Lott’s House and Thatched
Thatched Boat S helter at a Confluence of the Stour, Boat Shelter, probably 1817, oil on board, Switzerland,
1814 sketchbook p. 66, pencil, private collection [photo: Yale University Press]

London, Victoria and Albert Museum

on the right, omitting the fence and open gate behind
them. At the same time he transformed the breadth and
vigor of the sketch—the foliage of the trees on the left no
more than blocked in and the reflections in the water
suggested by rough, dragged brushstrokes—into a mas-
terpiece of well focused, carefully related, and meticu-
lously rendered forms. One should note in particular the
lovely reflected light in the water beneath the boathouse,
a principal feature of the Frick picture. This large-scale
finished work is a magisterial representation of the serenity
and timelessness of the English countryside, as Con-
stable intended it to be; he described it as “‘a placid rep-
resentation of a serene grey morning, summer.” The
artistic development from the almost restless scatter of
focus in his Flatford Mill of two years earlier (fig. 9) is
immense.

Fig. 5. John Constable, Willy Lott’s House and Thatched Boat
Shelter and Barn, probably 1817, oil on canvas, Switzerland,
private collection [photo: Yale University Press]
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Fig. 6. John Constable, A Thatched Boat Shelter,
probably 1817, pencil, private collection
[photo: Yale University Press)

Fig. 7. John Constable, A Boat, probably 1817,
black chalk on blue paper, London,
Courtauld Institute of Art, Witt collection

Fig. 8. X-radiograph of Willy Lott’s cottage in 1942.9.9
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Fig.9. John Constable, Flatford Mill, R.A. 1817, oil on canvas, London, Tate Gallery

Fig. 10. John Constable, The White Horse, R.A. 1819, oil on canvas, New York, Frick Collection
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Parris and Fleming-Williams have questioned the
authenticity of the Washington sketch as we now know
it. In doing so they have expressed concern about such
details as the position of the boathouse (differently placed,
as we have seen, both in the smaller oil sketches and the
exhibited painting), the angle at which Willy Lott’s house
is seen, and the inclusion of horned cattle; they have also
noted inaccuracies that would be uncharacteristic of
Constable in the representation of the barge, the boat-
house, the wooden equipment at lower left, and the horse’s
harness.® These concerns have led them to believe that
the picture was reworked by alater hand: ‘‘someone pos-
sibly employed around the middle of the last century to
make the highly experimental original more acceptable
for an as yet still uncertain market.”” Significant evi-
dence against this view is a pentimento in the Frick pic-
ture that shows Willy Lott’s house at the same angle as in
the Washington painting;® in other words, in thisrespect
Constable’s finished painting originally followed the full-
scale sketch.

Notes

1. Wallis & Son to P. A. B. Widener, 1 January 1909, in
NGA curatorial files.

2. Reynolds 1960, no. 63, pl. 35.

3. Rhyne 1990, figs. 14-16, 13.

4. Rhyne 1990, 121. Rhyne’s important discoveries and
analysis are the basis of this catalogue entry. The author kindly
sent me a typescript of his article in 1984.

5. Rhyne 1990, 109.

6. Leslie Parris, Ian Fleming-Williams, and Conal Shields,
Constable: Paintings, Watercolours & Drawings [exh. cat., Tate
Gallery] (London, 1976), under no. 165; Ian Fleming-Wil-
liams, opinions recorded by Elizabeth Coman, memorandum,
15 May 1981, in NGA curatorial files; Leslie Parris and Ian
Fleming-Williams, opinions recorded by David Rust, memo-
randum, 11 May 1983, in NGA curatorial files; idem, review
of Reynolds 1984 (see biography), BurlM 127 (1985), 167. In
the last-named they also refer to James Smetham’s rapturous
account of the Washington picture when he saw it at the Royal
Academy in 1872 (notebook for 5 January 1872 in Smetham
1892, 289-291); Smetham believed it to be the finished work.
With regard to the inaccuracies observed, Fleming-Williams
admitted that these might be attributable to condition (memo-
randum, 15 May 1981).

7. Parris and Fleming-Williams 1985, 167. Robert Hoozee,
without explanation, has dismissed the Washington picture as
“most probably an imitation” (Hoozee 1979, no. 618).

8. Reynolds 1984 (see biography), 1:30. Rhyne, however,
does not believe that “the pentimento visible on the surface of
the Frick painting agrees closely enough with the gable config-
uration in the Washington sketch to establish this reading’ and
doubts, in any case, whether the alteration made in the Wash-
ington sketch was done by Constable himself, since it does not
accord with any other Constable image of Willy Lott’s house
(Rhyne 1990, 118).
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1937.1.108(108)

Salisbury Cathedral
from Lower Marsh Close

1820
Oilon canvas, 73 X 91 (28% X 3578)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The top of the canvas has been cut down and
folded over and later torn off, and the top inch of the picture is
on a separate fabric strip which has been painted subsequently
(this in turn has been folded over). The ground is white, of
moderate thickness. There is a thin streaky brown imprima-
tura. The painting is executed sketchily, leaving large areas of
the imprimatura revealed, and worked with impasto and
scrubbing; the paint layers in much of the landscape are blended
wet into wet, with many of the smaller details added as dabs of
paint over a dried underlayer. The impasto has been flattened
during lining. Repainting in the sky at upper right and along
the bottom edge center was adjusted in 1948. The moderately
thick natural resin varnish has discolored yellow toa significant
degree.

Provenance: Unsold by the artist (John Constable sale, Messrs.
Foster, London, 15-16 May 1838, 2nd day, no. 13, with The
Glebe Farm), bought by William Hookham Carpenter (sale,
Christie, Manson & Woods, London, 16 February 1867, no.
77), bought by Halsted. Sir John Kelk, Bt. [1816-1886], Ted-
worth, Wiltshire (sale, Christie, Manson & Woods, London,
11 March 1899, no. 6), bought by (Thos. Agnew & Sons),
London, who sold it on the same day to (Messrs. Lawrie &
Co.), London, from whom it was purchased 11 November 1901
by (M. Knoedler & Co.), New York, by whom sold 26 January
1903 to (Arthur Tooth & Sons), New York, from whom pur-
chased by William K. Bixby, St. Louis, Missouri, who sold it
8 May 1918 to (M. Knoedler & Co.), New York, from whom it
was purchased April 1918! by Andrew W. Mellon, Pittsburgh,
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who deeded it December 1934 to The A. W. Mellon Educa-
tional and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: ‘“The Home Exhibition:”’ A Collection of Paintings
owned in St. Louis, City Art Museum, St. Louis, 1911, no. 15,
repro. Constable, Tate Gallery, London, 1991, no. 136, color
repro.

THE vIEW is of Salisbury Cathedral from Lower Marsh
Close. The figures in the avenue of trees on the left appear
tobe John Fisher, then bishop of Salisbury, and his wife.
The handling is consonant with one of Constable’s large
plein-air sketches, and the canvas was evidently painted
on a summer evening, since the trees are in full foliage
and the shadows fall sharply from the west. The sketch
is not quite finished, the brown imprimatura remaining
visible under the trees on the left.?

Constable first visited Salisbury, at the invitation of
Fisher, an old friend and mentor, in 1811. The bishop’s
nephew, Archdeacon John Fisher, was to become his
closest friend, and Constable stayed with the latter in
Salisbury in 1820, 1821, 1823, and twice in 1829. The
visit in 1820 was his longest, and the only one on which
he was accompanied by his wife and children.

Constable rarely painted subjects that did not endear
themselves to himasaresultof hisupbringing or because
of friendship orassociation. Salisbury Cathedral became
one of his principal themes. He sketched it, in a variety
of media, from a number of vantage points, and exhib-
ited three finished views at the Royal Academy, one in
1812 (Louvre), one from the Bishop’s Grounds in 1823
(Victoria and Albert Museum), and one from the
Meadows, a “‘six-footer,” the largest of the three, in 1831
(National Gallery, London). The Washington picture is
one of several large oil sketches of the cathedral—the first
plein-air oil sketches he made on this scale—evidently
executed during Constable’s stay with Archdeacon Fisher
in July and August 1820;3 the style is consistent with that
date,*and the summer leafage rulesout 1821, when Con-
stable visited Salisbury in November .

A sense of depth is given by the rendering of the fall
of light over the landscape. The trees that rise up on the
right do little to redress the balance of the composition,
which is dominated by the luxuriant avenue on the left,
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amass of dark foliage largely unbroken by highlights;® it
is this very imbalance, however, that heightens the nat-
uralism of the sketch. This view of the cathedral was not
one that Constable seems to have repeated or wished to
work up into a finished picture. His favored design, that
from the bishop’s grounds, is an elegant composition with
the cathedral seen closer to and the spire and east end
neatly framed by arching trees. Not until his Dedham
Vale of 1828 (National Gallery of Scotland) did Con-
stable exhibit a finished work with anything comparable
to the daring asymmetry of the Washington sketch.

A smaller copy, fourteen by twenty-four inches, was
with Newman, London, in 1948.7

Notes

1. The foregoing information was kindly supplied by M.
Knoedler & Co., New York, fromits stock books. The discrep-
ancy between Bixby’s sale of the picture to Knoedler’s on 8
May 1918 and Mellon’s purchase of it in April is presumably
to be explained by Mellon’s prior knowledge of the intended
consignment.

2. Reynolds 1984 (see biography), 57, no. 20.53.

3. See Graham Reynolds, “Constable’s Salisbury Cathe-
dral,” in A Dealer’s Record: Agnew’s 1967-81 (London, 1981),
132-142,esp. 136-137.

4. Comparison may be made with the full-scale sketch for
his Stratford Mill exhibited that year (Yale Center for British
Art, New Haven; Reynolds 1984 [see biography], 2, color pl.
130).

5. Reynolds 1984 (see biography), 56-57. His summer visit
in 1823 was confined to four days, during which he is known to
have made only one pencil sketch of Salisbury (Reynolds 1981,
142,1.2).

6. Cooke 1968, 178.

7. Reproduced on p. 2 of the advertisement section of Conn
121 (June 1948), where it was wrongly described as a view of
Chichester.
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Francis Cotes
1726 — 1770

COTES WAS BORN in London on 20 May 1726. He was
the eldest child of Robert Cotes, a well-known apothe-
cary, and his second wife Elizabeth Lynn. At about the
age of fifteen he entered the studio of George Knapton,
who worked in pastel in the style of Rosalba as well as in
oils. He began practice as a portraitist in his father’s house
on Cork Street, deriving from him an understanding of
chemistry, the basis of his expertise in making pastels.
The late eighteenth-century pastelist John Russell, in a
treatise on the subject, Elements of Painting with Cra-
yons, published in 1772, expounded what he had learned
from Cotes. Cotes’ reputation was assured by the pastels
hedidin 1751 of the beautiful Gunningsisters, thenidol-
ized by society and the populace. His practice in oils dates
from the late 1750s.

In 1763 Cotes bought the large and elegant house on
fashionable Cavendish Square later occupied by George
Romney, took in pupils, of whom Russell was the prin-
cipal, and employed Peter Toms as his drapery painter.
No sitter books survive, but his prices at this date are
known to have been twenty guineas for a head and shoul-
ders, forty guineas for a half length, and eighty guineas
for a full length, higher than Gainsborough (for a full
length) but lower than Reynolds, of whom he was by
then a recognized competitor. He exhibited each year at
the Society of Artists, becoming a director in 1765, the
year he married Sarah (whose parentage is unknown).
Forced, asaresult of intrigue, to resign along with fifteen
other directors in 1768, he was responsible, with Wil-
liam Chambers, Benjamin West, and Mary Moser, for
founding the Royal Academy of Arts. He exhibited there
in 1769 and 1770. He was then at the peak of his career,
patronized and highly regarded by the royal family. But
he died in Richmond on 19 July 1770—as Russell said,
“aman full of worldly honor and pride.”!

Cotes was essentially a refined, decorative painter,
concerned with surface qualities and preoccupied with
detail, especially that of fashionable costume, at the
expense of chiaroscuro and overall design. Pastel, with
its soft colors and sparkling highlights, a typically rococo
medium ideally suited to intimate portraiture and the
capturing of a passing moment, was the perfect medium
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for him, and he was the finest British exponent of it, unique
in his ability to obtain deep, rich tones. He often attained
the level of Jean Etienne Liotard (active in England
between 1753 and 1755/1756), by whose naturalism and
use of simple, associative actions he was influenced, and
of Quentin de la Tour. Turning to oils when Allan Ramsay
was achieving a delicacy in this medium close to that of
pastel, Cotesimitated Reynolds’ style and poses but gen-
erally chose to avoid the Grand Manner. Except in a few
full-length female portraits executed from 1767 onward,
in which he exaggerated Reynolds’ play of sculptural
drapery, he eschewed idealization, heroic posture, and
intellectual, classicizing content and retained his own
conservative, decorative interests, casualness, sweet-
ness, and sentiment. Horace Walpole’s verdict was that
“Cotes succeeded much better in crayons than in oils.”’2
The artist also executed some competent topographical
landscapes in watercolor in the manner of Paul Sandby,
whose portrait (Tate Gallery) he painted in 1761.

Cotes’ influence on his contemporaries, save through
the perpetuation of the rococo medium of pastel in the
work of his star pupil, Russell, was negligible. The future
lay with Reynolds. His reputation only revived during
the Duveen era, but, since his prices were low compared
to those fetched by Gainsborough or Romney, there was
less inducement for owners to sell and scarcity caused
Cotes to become a generic name in the art trade.

Notes

1. John Russell, “Diary,” 8 vols. (1766-1789, 1801-1802),
Victoria and Albert Museum Library, 4:28.

2. Hugh Gatty, ed., “Notes by Horace Walpole, Fourth
Earl of Orford, on the Exhibitions of the Society of Artists and
the Free Society of Artists, 1760-1791,” The Walpole Society
27(1939):63.
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1961.5.2(1646)
Mrs. Thomas Horne

. 1768/1770
Oil on canvas, 78 X 63.1(30% X 247%)
Gift of the Coe Foundation

Inscriptions:
Signed at lower right: F. Cotes/t (FC in monogram)

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground is off-white, fairly thickly applied.
The painting is executed in smooth, opaque layers, blended
wet into wet, except for the background and feigned oval, which
are more thinly and translucently applied; the drapery is exe-
cuted in a relatively rapid and painterly manner with pro-
nounced brushwork and moderate impasto. The impasto has
been severely flattened during lining, and there are scattered
small retouchings; otherwise the painting is in excellent con-
dition. The varnish has discolored yellow to a significant degree.

Provenance: Probably painted for the sitter’s husband, Thomas
Horne; by descent to Henry, Baron Horne of Stirkoke [1861—
1929], Stirkoke House, Caithness. (Vicars Bros.), London, by
1919, by whom sold to (Thos. Agnew & Sons), London, 1919,
who sold it to (John Levy Galleries), New York, 1919,' who
sold it by 1925 to Benjamin Franklin Jones, Jr. [1868-1928],
Sewickley Heights, Pennsylvania; passed to his wife (sale, Parke-
Bernet, New York, 4-5 December 1941, 1stday, no. 34, repro.),
bought by William R. Coe [d. 1955], Oyster Bay, Long Island,
New York; Coe Foundation, New York, 1955.

Style of Francis Cotes

1960.6.6 (1558)

Portrait of a Lady

. 1765/1770
Oil on canvas, oval, 20 X 15.8(77 X 6%)
Timken Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined and adhered to a wooden backing. The bottom
of the lower curve of the oval is straight (not rounded), minus-
cule portions of the sitter’s blue sleeves are visible at the lower
edges, and the topmost portion of the oval is filled with recent
paint to a depth of 0.8 cm above a horizontal line about 2 cm
above the coiffure. It is probable, therefore, that the portrait
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Exhibitions: Paintings by Old Masters from Pittsburgh Collec-
tions, Carnegie Institute, Pittsburgh, 1925, no. 8.

NOTHING IS KNOWN about Elizabeth Crewe of Haddon
Hall, Northamptonshire, except that she married Thomas
Horne.

The loose, raised hair combed over rolls with ropes of
pearls intertwined and stiff side curls is characteristic of
the fashion of the late 1760s, as is the black lace shawl.
The sitter seems to be about twenty, and the picture is
probably a marriage portrait. The sweet expression, soft,
smooth modeling, and finely drawn contours and fea-
tures, together with the use of the old-fashioned concept
of the feigned oval, are characteristic of Cotes. The
gentleness of the image would originally have been coun-
terbalanced by the lively impasted handling of the dra-
pery.

Notes
1. Information from Agnew’s stock books, kindly sup-
plied by Evelyn Joll.

References

1931 Heil, Walter. “Portraits by Francis Cotes.” AAm 20
(1931):2,6, fig. 5.

1976 Johnson 1976 (see biography): 101, no. 293.

was originally rectangular in format and has been cutdown and
added to at the top to form the present oval. The ground is
white, smoothly applied and of moderate thickness. The painting
is executed in very thin, rich, fluid layers, blended wet into
wet, with light glazes in the cheeks. The painting is in good
condition except for slight abrasion of the paint surface at the
back of the neck and in the hair; there is very little retouching
except for the top portion of the oval. The moderately thick
dammar varnish, applied in 1960, has discolored yellow slightly.

Provenance: William R. Timken, New York [1866-1949];
passed to his wife, Lillian S. Timken [d. 1959].



Style of Francis Cotes, Portrait of a Lady, 1960.6.6

Style of Francis Cotes, Portrait of a Lady, 1960.6.7
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1960.6.7 (1559)
Portrait of a Lady

. 1765/1770
Oilon canvas, oval, 20 X 15.8 (774 X 6V4)
Timken Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined and adhered to a wooden backing. The topmost
portion of the oval is filled with recent paint to a depth of 0.4
cm. above a horizontal line above the coiffure. It is probable,
therefore, that, as in the case of the pendant, the portrait was
originally rectangular in format and has been cut down and
added to at the top. The ground is white, thickly applied. The
painting is executed in thin, fluid layers, with the face and hair
blended wetinto wet; in the background the thin washes barely
cover the ground. There are major areas of retouching at the
top and bottom of the oval and in the sitter’s chest, and scat-
tered minor losses and retouchings elsewhere. The dammar
varnish was applied in 1960.

Provenance: Same as 1960.6.6.

John Crome
1768 — 1821

CROME WAS BORN in Norwich on 22 December 1768,
the son of John Crome, a journeyman weaver and pub-
lican. He seems to have been uneducated, and became at
the age of twelve an errand boy for Dr. Edward Rigby, a
Norwich physician. In 1783 he was apprenticed for seven
years to Francis Whisler, a house, coach, and sign painter.
His first sketch in oil dates from 1790, and at about that
date he set up a partnership with Robert Ladbrooke,
sharing a garret with him; the young men sketched land-
scapes in and around Norwich and exhibited at the
printsellers Smith and Jagger. In 1792 Crome married
Phoebe Berney (Ladbrooke married her sister the fol-
lowing year); the couple had five daughters and six sons.
On marrying, Crome prudently became a teacher.

One of Crome’s earliest mentors was William Beechey,
who worked in Norwich from 1782 to 1787; as a young
man Crome visited him frequently in his London studio.
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NOTHING IS KNOWN about these two sitters. The raised
hair, combed over arolland plaited intoa knotat the top,
and sleeves held up by laces looped around small buttons
are fashions characteristic of the mid to later 1760s.

The traditional attribution to Cotes has been rejected,
since the handling is coarser than hisand he is not known
to have worked on this small scale.! The design and con-
templative expression of 1960.6.6 do, however, derive
from him.? The technique indicates that the works are
by the same hand, and the portraits are at present pen-
dants, which suggests that the sitters are related; the facial
characteristics do not, however, display any family
resemblance, and the portraits may have been cut down
at a later date to serve as pendants, possibly to fit the
existing early nineteenth-century frames.

Notes

1. Edward Mead Johnson, letter, 20 May 1971, in NGA
curatorial files.

2. Compare the portrait of Elizabeth, Duchess of Beaufort
by Cotes, at Badminton in Gloucestershire (Johnson 1976 [see
biography], no. 295).

But the person who helped him most significantly at the
outset of his career was Thomas Harvey of Catton House,
whom he met in about 1790. Harvey, a wealthy master
weaver, was an amateur artist, a generous patron, and a
distinguished connoisseur. He was then in the process of
building up a fine collection, notably of Dutch landscape
paintings but also including works by Richard Wilson
and Gainsborough. Crome was deeply influenced by the
Dutch landscapes, is said to have copied a Hobbema in
the collection, later copied Gainsborough’s The Cottage
Door(Huntington Art Gallery, San Marino, California),
and in 1796 and 1798 painted compositions in the style
of Wilson. He was also well acquainted with John Opie
in Norwich from 1798.

Crome was largely instrumental in founding,in 1803,
the Norwich Society of Artists (of which he became pres-
ident in 1808), an institution at first primarily a forum



for biweekly discussions on art. The first exhibition of
the society was held in 1805, and Crome contributed
between ten and thirty works regularly every year until
his death. He first exhibited at the Royal Academy of
Arts in 1806, but only showed there at irregular inter-
vals; as he grew older he was an infrequent visitor to
London.

Crome’s reputation was high throughout Norfolk, not
only as a landscape painter but also as an enthusiastic
drawing master. Among his earliest pupils were John
Gurney of Earlham and his daughters Richenda and
Elizabeth, whom he accompanied to the Lake Districtin
1802 and 1806; he also taught the Dawson Turner family
at Yarmouth, and from 1813 was drawing master at Nor-
wich Grammar School. Crome’s principal pupils were
his eldest son, John Berney Crome, who succeeded him
in his practice, James Stark, and George Vincent.

Acuvealsoasarestorer and dealer, Crome had a shrewd
business sense and made a comfortable living; Dawson
Turner said that he earned from fifteen to fifty guineas
for his pictures in the latter part of his life, when there
was an increasing demand for his work. From 1801 until
his death he occupied a good-sized house on Gildengate
Street in Norwich, and collected pictures, prints, and
books. He visited Wales and the Wye Valley with Lad-
brooke in 1804, but he made only one journey abroad, to
Parisin 1814.

Crome was independent-minded—he was a Non-
conformist and Freemason—jovial, good tempered,
engaging, a lively and witty conversationalist, and a wel-
come visitor in houses great and small throughout the
county. He died in his home on Gildengate Street on 22
April 18215 an exhibition of his works was held that
autumn.

Crome rarely signed or dated his paintings. Few are
documented and few identifiable from the titles given in
exhibition catalogues, so that the evolution of his style is
difficult to chart. Apart from a few pictures based on his
experience of Wales and the Lake District, and the major
compositions resulting from his French trip—the Bou-
levard des Italiens and the Fishmarket at Boulogne (both
R. Q. Gurney, Bawdeswell Hall, Norfolk)—his subject
matter was local in inspiration, with numerous varia-
tions on the same theme: views in and around Norwich,
of Mousehold Heath, and of Yarmouth Harbour and jetty;
beach, river, and woodland scenes; and pictures in which

magnificent oak trees, picturesque cottages, windmills,
or watermills are prominent motifs.

Crome’s early style is hardly known, but around the
age of thirty he was still painting in the bold manner of a
sign painter and was influenced by the generalized back-
grounds in the portraits of Beechey and Opie, with mas-
sive forms, somber color, and unnaturalistic lighting.
Gradually, under the influence of Dutch painting, notably
of Jan van Goyen and Hobbema, his style became sub-
tler, with greater naturalism in his treatment of build-
ings, trees, and skies, a greater feeling for light and
atmosphere, and a greater fluidity and thinness of han-
dling combined with rich impasto in the lighter pas-
sages. Crome’s later style is characterized by an increas-
ingly sophisticated feeling for light, air, shimmer, and
movement. Always, however, he retained his feeling for
breadth and his ability to concentrate attention on a pic-
torial motif. As he wrote to James Stark, “Breath [sic]
must be attended to, if you paint but a muscle give it
breath [sic]. ... Trifles in nature must be over-
looked . . . your composition forming one grand plan
of light and shade.”! His freedom of handling and lack
of finish were the subject of contemporary criticism.
Crome never attained the facility of John Sell Cotman or
of John Thirtle in his watercolors, but, though lacking
in technical skill, he achieved a remarkable luminosity
in his etchings, which were chiefly of trees with an elab-
orate tracery of branches and foliage.

Crome’s naturalism and rural subject matter were taken
up not only by his pupils, John Berney Crome, Stark,
and George Vincent, but by most of the second and third
generation of Norwich School artists, who looked to him
as the founder of the school. His work continued to be
much imitated and was sometimes forged. In the late
nineteenth century and until the 1920s he was regarded
as the equal of Constable and Turner. Although his rep-
utation has since declined, his work has never lost its
appeal.

Notes
1. Crome to James Stark, January 1816 (Goldberg 1978,
1:17).
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1983.1.39(2914)
Moonlight on the Yare

c.1816/1817
Oilon canvas, 98.4 X 125.7(38% X 49Y2)
Paul Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The coarse canvas is plain woven; it has
been lined. The absence of cusping except along the right edge
suggests that the dimensions may be slightly altered; although
the work is only a little smaller than a standard canvas size, 40
X 501n., the original painting might have extended an inch or
so farther at the top, where the tips of the branches are trun-
cated. The ground is light beige. The painting is executed in
rich, fluid, translucent scumbles with thicker wet into wet
blending in the sky and whites, and some palette-knifelike pas-
sages in the tree trunk and interstices of the foliage on the left;
theground is used asa middle tone. The paintsurfaceisslightly
solvent abraded and has been very slightly flattened during
lining; paint losses are minimal. The older natural resin var-
nish has been partially removed from the trees and foliage and
completely removed in the sky. The moderately thick top layer
of synthetic varnish has not discolored.

Fig. 1. Rembrandtvan Rijn, The Mill, c. 1650, oil on canvas,
Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art

Provenance: Kirkman Daniel Hodgson [1814-1879], Ash-
grove, Sevenoaks, Kent; by descent to his son, Robert Kirkman
Hodgson [1850-1924], Gavelacre, Hampshire. H. Darell
Brown, London, by 1908 (sale, Christie, Manson & Woods,
London, 23 May 1924, no. 17), bought by (Thos. Agnew &
Sons), London, by whom it was probably sold to the Hon.
(later Sir) Arthur Howard [1896-1971] in the 1920s.! (Thos.
Agnew & Sons), London, by 1973,2 from whom it was pur-
chased July 1974 by Paul Mellon, Upperville, Virginia.

Exhibitions: Probably Norwich Society, 1817, no. 14, as Moon
Rising. Franco-British Exhibition, Fine Art Palace, White City,
London, 1908, no. 73. International Fine Art Exhibition, British
Fine Art Palace, Rome, 1911, no. 19. English Eighteenth Cen-
tury Pictures, Thos. Agnew & Sons, London, 1919, no. 19.
Crome Centenary Exhibition, Castle Museum, Norwich, 1921,
no. 29. British Art, Royal Academy of Arts, London 1934, no.
447 (Commemorative Catalogue, no. 332, repro. pl. xcviiib).
Treasures from Sussex Houses, Art Gallery, Worthing, 1951, no.
167. Crome and Cotman, Thos. Agnew & Sons, London, 1958,
no. 52, repro. John Crome, Arts Council of Great Britain; Castle
Museum, Norwich; Tate Gallery, London, 1968, no. 12. Wil-
liam Wordsworth and the Age of English Romanticism, New York
Public Library; Indiana University Art Museum, Bloom-
ington; Chicago Historical Society, 1987-1988, no. 280, 187
color repro., fig. 173.

THE R1VER YARE rises near East Dereham, Norfolk,
runs south of Norwich and flows into the sea at Yar-
mouth. The exact location depicted is not identifiable.

The picture, which is one of Crome’s masterpieces,
was evidently intended as a nineteenth-century equiva-
lent of the moonlight scenes of Aert van der Neer, but
there seems little doubt that it was also inspired by the
motif and massive chiaroscuro of Rembrandt’s The Mull
(fig. 1), which Crome could have seen in London either
when it was exhibited for six months between 1798 and
1799 or in 1815,3 and which it would appear he greatly
admired. The tree trunks and branches, painted with
Crome’s characteristic freedom of handling, are roughly
conceived, according to the principles of the pictur-
esque, but the moonlight effect, which permeates the
whole canvas, is redolent of the romantic movement. The
painting has been left largely in an unfinished state, only
the central area being carried to a higher finish, but the
imageis fully realized and passages such as the thick gray
smears accomplishing the effect of light breaking through
the trees on the left suggest that Crome had completed
the picture to his own satisfaction.

The picture has been variously dated c. 1808-1815
(with a preference for the earlier years), 1814, c. 1816
(on the assumption that it is the work exhibited in 1817),
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and 1817.4 The shimmering effect of the light supports a
later rather than an earlier dating.

Notes

1. Sir Geoffrey Agnew to Paul Mellon, 9 April 1974, in
NGA curatorial files.

2. Sir Geoffrey Agnew to J. Carter Brown, 8 August 1973,
in NGA curatorial files.

3. Goldberg 1978 (see biography), 1,41, n. 18. The owner,
William Smith, was M.P. for Norwich between 1802 and 1826,
so that Crome may well have had private access to the picture.
Farington mentions the painting as being among those on the
wallsin the course of recording in his diary a dinner party given

George Cuitt the Younger
1779 — 1854

CuITT was the only child of George Cuitt, a landscape
and topographical painter, and his wife Jane; he was
baptized in Richmond, Yorkshire, on 13 October 1779.
Nothing is known of his education or training, but he
assisted in his father’s work and turned to etching as a
result of his enthusiasm for Piranesi. In about 1804 he
went to Chester as a drawing master, and from 1810
onward he published several series of etchings of ancient
castles and abbeys, town houses, and picturesque cot-
tages. A sketchbook dated 1821 documents travels in
North Wales, Warwickshire, Derbyshire, Durham, and
Yorkshire. Cuitt returned to Richmond perhapsin 1821
and built himself a house in Masham. He resumed view
painting and published several more sets of etchings,
including one of Yorkshire abbeys. His etchings were
collected into one volume by Nattali, to whom he had
sold the copyright, and published in 1855. Cuitt died in
Mashamon 15 July 1854.

Cuitt painted in a neat style close to that of his father
(the work of the two is difficult to disentangle), a style
which was evidently influenced by William Marlow, a
late eighteenth-century topographical painter who also
worked in Yorkshire, though intermittently. Cuitt’s
panoramic views are minutely detailed. Some of his
paintings of picturesque scenery are more romanticized,
following the taste for the sublime, and his etchings reflect
the dramatic chiaroscuro of Piranesi.
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by Smith in London, 19 June 1801 (Farington Diary, 4:1563).

4. By, respectively, Clifford 1968 (see biography), 201;
Dickes 1905 (see biography), 98; Baker 1921, 149; Goldberg
1978 (see biography), 1:218.

References

1905 Dickes 1905 (see biography): 98, repro.

1921 Baker, C. H. Collins. Crome. London, 1921:149,
pl. xxxv.

1968 Clifford 1968 (see biography): 200-201,no. P43, pl.
38.

1978 Goldberg 1978 (see biography): 1:186, 218, no. 99;
2:pl.99.
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1959.1.1(1526)
Easby Abbey, near Richmond

c.1821/1854
Oilon canvas, 65.9 X 91.6(26 X 36)
Gift of Miss Harriet Winslow

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The ground is white, fairly thinly applied. An
extensive preparatory sketch of the composition has been drawn
in with a red pencil or crayon and reinforced with liquid black
paint applied with a brush; unlike the underdrawing of the
trees, the underdrawing of the architecture isincorporated into
the surface design and is clearly visible. The painting is exe-
cuted in thin, opaque layersin the landscape, architecture, and
sky; some of the foliage and areas of the foreground are applied
in translucent glazes; the highlights are slightly textured. There
is a pentimento in the tree on the right, which originally had a
broader trunk. The paint surface is very slightly abraded
throughout; apart from a damaged area of sky just beneath the
lowest branches of the tree on the right, which has been
retouched, the paint losses are minimal. The thin natural resin
varnish has not discolored.

Provenance: Harriet Patterson Winslow, Washington, as
Fountains Abbey by George Smith of Chichester.



George Cuitt the Younger, Easby Abbey, near Richmond, 1959.1.1

THE viEW is of Easby Abbey, Yorkshire, looking west-
ward with a panorama of Richmond in the distance. Easby
is one of the most picturesque monastic ruins in York-
shire.

Traditionally attributed to George Smith of Chich-
ester, the picture was rightly attributed to George Cuitt
the Younger—who perhaps in 1821 resettled in Rich-
mond—>by Sir Ellis Waterhouse.! He compared it with
a view of the same scene apparently signed and dated
1829 by Cuitt.2 Another view, larger in size, with a sim-
ilar framing tree and even more closely related in tech-
nique, was with Spink & Son in 1977 (fig. 1). A third,
but with a different foreground, passed through the sale-
roomin 1983.3

The Washington painting is very carefully con-
structed in overlapping planes, and is executed for the
most part in an exceptionally tight technique; the fore-
ground is more painterly in handling, and the atmos-
pheric shadowed areas relieve the precision. The exact
rendering of the topographical distance is characteristic
of an architectural engraver; the underdrawing revealed
by infrared reflectography (fig. 2) is close in character to
the draftsmanship of a long line of topographical artists
from the early seventeenth century onward. The dark
foreground with framing trees was a convention in British
landscape art of the eighteenth century and, taken with
the glowing light at the horizon, provides an echo of
Claude.

CUITTTHE YOUNGER
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Fig. 1. George Cuitt the Younger, Easby Abbey, Yorkshire, oil on canvas,

private collection [photo: courtesy Spink & Son]

Not enough is known about the topographical fea-
tures, or of any development in Cuitt’s landscape style,
to enable the picture to be dated to a particular period of
his residence in Yorkshire.*

Notes

1. Letter, 17 March 1959, in NGA curatorial files.

2. M. H. Grant, The Old English Landscape Painters, 3
vols. (1and 2: London, n.d. [1926]; 3: Leigh-on-Sea, 1947), 2:
pl. 148a.

3. Sale, Christie, Manson & Woods, London, 18
November 1983, no. 64, color repro.

4. Twosmall, neat drawings of Easby Abbey were included
in a sketchbook dated 1821 (Abbott and Holder, London, list
no. 214, June 1983: nos. 99-118). Peter Boughton, keeper of
art, Grosvenor Museum, Chester, kindly drew my attention to
this reference.
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Fig. 2. Infrared reflectogram of a detail of 1959.1.1



Jeremiah Davison
€. 1695 — 1745

JEREMIAH DAVISON was born in England inabout 1695,
of Scottish parentage. Nothing is known of his education
or artistic training, but he is known to have copied works
by Van Dyck and Lely in the Royal Collection; Vertue
records that he copied many of Lely’s pictures “with great
attention & by such means formed from thence and nature
a pleasant easy stile of Colouring.”! Davison became
acquainted at meetings of a masonic lodge with James,
2nd Duke of Atholl, whose portrait he painted and who
took him to Scotland, recommending him widely. Dav-
ison worked in Edinburgh from about 1737 to 1740,
painting the Scottish aristocracy, and maintained an
equally prosperous practice after his return to London.
He shared with Hudson, Ramsay, and Vanderbank the
services of the drapery painter, Joseph Van Aken. His
prices were moderate; he is recorded as charging thirty-
two guineas for a full length in 1737. Davison died at his
house in Leicester Fields, London, in December 1745.

In his earlier work Davison was slightly rhetorical in
the Kneller tradition; his later three-quarter lengths were
modeled on Hudson and were accomplished and often
painterly. In his mature smaller portraits he achieved a
robust directness, freshness, and feeling for texture
characteristic of the age of Hogarth, though his mod-
eling remained hard; in his large-scale work he was
naturalistic in detail but derivative, stiff, and contrived
in composition.

Never an original talent, Davison was superseded in
the mid-1740s by Allan Ramsay. No pupils are recorded.

Notes
1. Vertue Note Books, 3:129.
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1947.17.29 (937)
James, Sth Duke of Hamilton

1737/1740
Oilon canvas, 75.9 X 63.5(29% X 25)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Inscriptions:
Inscribed on reverse of canvas in ink, in a later hand: Dundas
and: Mat Brown.

Technical Notes: The canvas is plain woven. It is unlined,
and probably still attached to its original stretcher; the original
tacking margins survive intact. The canvas was primed before
being attached to the stretcher. The weft at the bottom is dis-
torted upward, suggesting that a significant piece of canvas has
been cut from the lower edge; since the tacking margin on the
lower edge is unpainted (confirming that the painting has not
been reduced in size), the probable explanation is that the canvas
used for the picture was cut from a much larger pre-primed
length. The ground is gray-green. The painting is executed
fairly thickly, blended wet into wet, with considerable reworking
of the costume. X-radiographs show that the painting was orig-
inally planned as an oval, and that the arm had been positioned
twice before the present attitude was reached (see below). There
is extensive retouching across the shoulder and in the fore-
ground, and possibly elsewhere. The thick varnish has discol-
ored to a significant degree.

Provenance: Painted for James, 5th Duke of Hamilton [1702/
3-1742/3]; by descent to Alfred, 13th Duke of Hamilton (sale,
Christie, Manson & Woods, 67 November 1919, 1st day, no.
7, as by Mather Brown), bought by (Tooth Brothers.), London,
from whom it was purchased 4 February 1920 by (G. S. Sedg-
wick) for Thomas B. Clarke [d. 1931], New York. Sold by
Clarke’s executorsin 1935 to(M. Knoedler & Co.), New York,
from whom it was purchased January 1936, as part of the Clarke
collection, by The A. W. Mellon Educational and Charitable
Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Portraits Paintedin Europe by Early American Art-
ists, Union League Club, New York, 1922, no. 11. Portraits by
Early American Artists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth and Nine-
teenth Centuries Collected by Thomas B. Clarke, Philadelphia
Museum of Art, 1928, unpaginated and unnumbered.

JAMES, sth Duke of Hamilton, a Tory who intrigued
with the exiled Stuart dynasty, was created a knight of
the Order of the Thistle in 1723 by the titular James III.

DAVISON
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Fig. 1. Jeremiah Davison, fames, Sth Duke of Hamilton,
1737/1740, oil on canvas, Lennoxlove, Duke of Hamilton
[photo: Scottish National Portrait Gallery]

Invested with the Order of the Thistle in 1726 by
George I, he was a lord of the bedchamber from 1727 to
1733, when he resigned on account of his opposition to
Sir Robert Walpole. He was married three times, the
third time in 1737 to Anne, daughter and wealthy co-
heiress of Edward Spencer, of Rendlesham, Suffolk.
Hamilton, said to have been “‘one of the handsomest and
most graceful men of his time,”! was much portrayed:
by Mignard as a young man, Rosalba, William Aikman
(atleast three times), Vanderbank, John Alexander, and
William Hoare. He died in Bath, of jaundice and palsy,
at the early age of forty.

This portrait was for long attributed to Mather Brown
on the evidence of the old inscription on the back of the
canvas, an inscription not of great antiquity but evi-
dently placed there when the picture was still in the
Hamilton collection. Sawitsky, for example, felt no reason
to doubt that the work was an early Mather Brown.? In
order to fit this attribution Sedgwick asserted at the time
of the picture’s purchase that the sitter was actually Alex-
ander, 10th Duke of Hamilton (1767-1852),3 a better
known personality than the sth Duke. Thiserror wasnot

BRITISH PAINTINGS

corrected until 1952, when a photograph of the version
of the portrait of the sth Duke at Lennoxlove, Had-
dington, East Lothian (fig. 1), at that time attributed to
William Aikman, was made available to the National
Gallery by its owner, the then Duke of Hamilton. Lane
and Rutledge at this point suggested that the Wash-
ington portrait was a copy of the Aikman by Mather
Brown;* their view was supported by Clare and Dav-
idson.> Campbell catalogued the work in 1970 (as did
Wilmerding in 1980) as attributed to Mather Brown.®

The Hamilton inventory of 1759, however, which lists
either the Gallery’s or the Lennoxlove version of the por-
trait, documents the painter as being Jeremiah Dav-
ison.” The sitter wrote to James, 2nd Duke of Atholl,
Davison’s patron, in November 1737, mentioning that
he would be glad to have a visit from the artist,® and the
original portrait probably dates from soon thereafter and
certainly before Davison’s departure from Edinburgh in
1740. Davison shows him fuller in the face thanin earlier
portraits, close to the portrait by Hoare, which was painted
after Hamilton’s third marriage in August 1737.

The internal evidence of the reworking of the Wash-
ington picture suggests that it, rather than the Lennox-
love version, was the original portrait. In Davison’s first
concept the format was oval and the arm was held back
so that the sitter’s chest was turned more toward the
spectator. In the second concept the arm was moved to
the left, the two buttons on the cuff were included, and
the star was shifted to its present position. Either then or
in the original concept the cravat spilled out over the sash
inaflutter of frills. Finally, in the pose now seen, the arm
was positioned slightly farther back, between the pos-
tures previously adopted. Either at this stage, or at the
second, the oval format was abandoned. In the Lennox-
love version, which is in precisely the same pose but is
superior in quality—it is more softly and sensitively
painted, with light brown paint in the highlights of the
sash and a silvery sparkle to the star—Davison has
included the lettering of the motto of the Order of the
Thistle: NEMO ME IMPUNE LACESSIT, in the execution of
the star. This version was presumably painted for the
Duke of Hamilton either at the same time as, or soon
after, the first and, by virtue of its more finished char-
acter, was likely to have been regarded by him as the
prime version.

In spite of the social importance and apparent char-
isma of the sitter, and the trouble Davison took over the
pose, the Gallery’s picture is not one of the artist’s best
portraits. It lacks his customary Hogarthian directness.
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On the other hand, in the Lennoxlove version, Davison
was careful to paint a more sensitive portrait for the duke.
Not enough is known at present about Davison and his
studio practice to explain the puzzling difference in quality
between the two works.

Six other versions of the portrait are known, all in the
same pose: a version, coarser and more perfunctory, at
Lennoxlove; one in the collection of Lord Templemore
at Dunbrody Park, Arthurstown, Co. Wexford, which
bore an attribution to Sir James Thornhill and is of good
replica quality; one formerly in the Douglas collection,?
which bore an attribution to Sir John Medina, and is also
of good replica quality; one in the Godbold collection,
Claremont, South Africa, which bore an attribution to
Batoni; one in an oval format which appeared in a sale of
pictures from the Marquess of Tweeddale’s collection at
Yester House, East Lothian, as school of Kneller,'® and
is now in the collection of the Duke of Hamilton at the
palace of Holyroodhouse, Edinburgh; and one in the
collection of Lord Home at The Hirsel, Coldstream,
Berwickshire. None of these includes the lettering of the
motto of the Order of the Thistle (photographs of num-
bers 2 through 5 are in the Witt Library, Courtauld Insti-
tute of Art, London).

Arthur Devis
1712 — 1787

DEVIS WAS BORN in Preston, Lancashire, on 12 Feb-
ruary 1712, the eldest son of Anthony Devis, a joiner
who was later a town councillor, and Ellen Rauthmell.
Perhaps through the influence of the Liverpool portrait
painter Hamlet Winstanley he became the pupilin London
of the sporting and topographical painter Peter Tille-
mans. After the latter’s retirement in 1733 he returned
to Preston, and his earliest dated work, of 1735, isa view
painting. His earliest dated portraits are from 1741, and
by the following year he is recorded as working in London.
In that year he married Elizabeth Faulkner; the couple
had twenty-two children. In 1745, well established as a
painter of small-scale portraits and conversation pieces,
he settled on Great Queen Street in Lincoln’s Inn Fields.
Little is known about Devis’ prices (no sitter or account
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Notes

1. The Complete Peerage, ed. H. A. Doubleday, Duncan
Warrand, and Lord Howard de Walden, 13 vols. (London,
1910-1940), 6 (1926):270, n. (f).

2. William Sawitsky, undated note, in NGA curatorial
files.

3. G. Stanley Sedgwick to Thomas B. Clarke, 1 January
1920, in NGA curatorial files.

4. James Lane and Anna Rutledge, report on the Clarke
collection, 1952, quoted by William P. Campbell, memo-
randum, 4 May 1966, in NGA curatorial files.

5. Elizabeth Clare and William F. Davidson, notes, 15
and 16 May 1963, in NGA curatorial files.

6. NGA 1970, 18; NGA 1980, 30.

7. “In the Bed Chamber on the First Floor of the East
Wing. 350. James Duke of Hamilton three quarters by Dav-
idson [sic]”” (Inventory of Pictures belonging to His Grace the
Last deceased James Duke of Hamilton and Brandon 6 June
1759). Typescripts from the Ms. in the Hamilton collection are
deposited in the Scottish National Portrait Gallery, Edin-
burgh, and the National Portrait Gallery, London.

8. Mss, Blair Castle: Atholl Mss, 46 (11), 123; mentioned,
and the reference cited, in Irwin 1975 (see biography), 48, 412.

9. Charles J. C. Douglas sale, Christie, Manson & Woods,
London, 1-2 June 1927, 1st day, no. 123, bought by Barclay.

10. Peter Morris sale, Sotheby’s, London, 20 December
1973, no. 29, bought by Dugdale.

References
1970 NGA 1970:18, repro. 19.
1980 NGA 1980:30, repro.

books survive), but by this date he was charging twenty-
five guineas for a conversation piece including five fig-
ures. Many of his early commissions came from Lanca-
shire Jacobite families, and were obtained through his
father’slocal connections. In 1752 he took on an appren-
tice, George Senhouse, but was obliged todischarge him
after three years for idleness; he had at least three other
students.

From 1761 Devis exhibited irregularly at the Free
Society of Artists, of which he became presidentin 1768.
In this decade, however, his reputation was eclipsed by
that of Zoffany, who was already charging twenty guin-
eas a figure for his conversations. Devis never exhibited
at the Society of Artists or the Royal Academy of Arts
and never competed for Associateship of the latter body,



but he entered his son, Arthur William, at the Royal
Academy Schools in 1774. Arthur William subse-
quently became a portrait and historical painter of note
in Bengal.

In later life Devis was active more as a restorer; between
1777 and 1778 he was paid one thousand pounds for
cleaning and repairing the Painted Hall at Greenwich,
which he accomplished, as the minutes record, with “great
Skill and care.” In 1783 he sold his collection of pictures
and retired to Brighton, where he died on 25 July 1787.

Apart from topography, self-portraits, and a not
unaccomplished full length of a leading politician for
Preston Town Hall, Devis’ known output is entirely small-
scale portraiture, generally small in size. It was Philip
Mercier who, in the 1720s, created in England the related
genres of the conversation piece and the small-scale por-
trait with landscape setting, and Hogarth who popular-
ized these genres and made them fashionable for a short
time even with patrons of the highest rank. Devis, in the
1740sand 1750s, was the acknowledged specialist in this
field, catering to the middle ranks of society. Using a
meticulous technique and gifted with a remarkable sen-
sitivity to materials, notably fabrics, Devis created a life-
like world in miniature in which the fashionable pos-
tures, gestures, and costume and the idealized settings
(onlyone of hisinteriorsisknown to be of anactual room)
reflected the social aspirations of his sitters: their appe-
tite for possessions, gentility, and status.

The defects of Devis’ manner were his artificial, con-
trived space, his stiff doll-like figures and the absence of
visual relationships between them, and the lack of any
rhythmic design to give rococo coherence to his bright
colors. In the mid 1750s, stimulated by the advent of
Reynolds and influenced by Benjamin Wilson, he tried
toachieve a broader style, with more impressive figures,
some use of chiaroscuro, and greater psychological sub-
tlety, but hisinnate linearism and his conservatism were
against him.

In the first decade of George III’s reign Devis was
superseded by the royal favorite, Zoffany, with his greater
artistry and sophistication. Devis was scarcely noticed at
his death and completely forgotten thereafter, until the
revival of interest in Georgian life and manners in the
1920s and 1930s.
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1964.2.4(1912)

Members of the Maynard Family
in the Park at Waltons

c. 1755/1762
Oilon canvas, 138.5 X 195.6(54%2 X 77)
Paul Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight, plain-woven canvas
is composed of two pieces of linen with a vertical seam to left of
center;it has been lined. The ground is pinkish brown, thickly
applied, masking the weave of the canvas. A thin white impri-
matura has been applied locally beneath the red dress of the
woman seated on the right. The painting is executed in thin,
opaque, enamellike layers, with virtually no impasto and min-
imal texture; the brushwork is smoothly blended in the sky and
grass, and loosely and fluidly applied in the costume, with light,
delicate brushstrokesin the lace flouncesand jewelry; the tonality
of the ground layer shows through in areas such as the sky and
passages in the trees. The painting has suffered heavily from
losses and abrasion, and extensive areas in the sky, foliage, and
landscape have been retouched; the face of the woman on the
left has been traversed by a vertical line of damage. During
conservation between 1934 and 1951 a horse standing in profile
in the center left was painted out owing to damage in this area
(fig. 1), and the face of the little girl on the right was repainted.!
Itis possible that a kite (removed before the picture was acquired
by Paul Mellon) was added at the same time, as the little girl on
the left is described in Christie’s sale catalogues of 1951 and
1955 as flying a kite; the shape is evident to the naked eye in
place of the flowers the girl is holding, but it is not revealed (as
the horse is) by infrared reflectography or x-radiographs. The
moderately thick natural resin varnish has not discolored sig-
nificantly.

Provenance: Painted for Sir William Maynard [1721-1772],
4th Bt., of Waltons, Ashdon, Essex; by descent to Frances,
Countess of Warwick,? who offered it as property of the May-
nard collection (sale, Sotheby & Co., London, 21 November
1934, no. 34, repro., bought in); offered again, as property of
the late Frances, Countess of Warwick, and of the Hon. May-
nard and Mrs. Greville (sale, Christie, Manson & Woods,
London, 28 May 1948, no. 25), bought by Hemming. Walter
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Fig. 1. 1964.2.4,showing the horse
originally included in the painting
[photo: Barnes and Webster]

Fig. 2. Arthur Devis, Cricketing Scene in the Grounds of Easton Lodge, Dunmow, Essex, oil on canvas, last
recorded in the Maynard collection sale, Sotheby’s, London, 21 November 1934, lot 35 [photo: Barnes
and Webster]
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Hutchinson, London (sale, Christie, Manson & Woods,
London,20]July 1951, no. 87, boughtin); (sale, Christie, Manson
& Woods, London, 7 October 1955, no. 24), bought by (Betts)
for (Montagu Bernard), who sold it to (Arthur Ackermann &
Son), from whom it was purchased 1960 by Paul Mellon,
Upperville, Virginia.

Exhibitions: The First 618 Selected Pictures, National Gallery
of Sports and Pastimes, London, n.d. [1949], no. 14. The Con-
versation Piece: Arthur Devis & His Contemporaries (cat. by Ellen
G. D’Oench), Yale Center for British Art, New Haven, 1980,
no. 38, repro.

SIR WiLL1AM MAYNARD, M.P. for Essex from 1759
until 1772, married Charlotte, second daughter of Sir
Cecil Bishopp, in 1751. They had three sons and one

Arthur Devis, Members of the Maynard Family in the Park at Waltons, 1964.2 .4

daughter. Harris has suggested that this conversation piece
represents Charlotte, seated at the right, and her wid-
owed mother-in-law in the center, “who sits in a Windsor
chair of complex design,”” playing the guitar.? D’Oench
has argued that ““it is more likely that the reverse is the
case, or that Charlotte is accompanied by one of her seven
sisters . . . the youngest [son], Henry (1758-1801), may
be the child on the left.”’* The central figure, on grounds
of age, clearly cannot be Lady Maynard, who was in any
case not widowed, and it seems most likely that the woman
on the right is indeed Charlotte, who is playing a moth-
erly role, and that the children are her two eldest; the
small boy on the left would then be identifiable with
Charles (1751-1824), later the fifth baronet and second
Viscount Maynard, and the picture would be datable to
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about 1755. On the other hand the low flounced petti-
coats of the elaborate sack dresses would seem to be more
characteristic of fashion in the latter part of the decade.
Devis, as always, depicts even country sitters in their
country setting dressed at the height of fashion. A ter-
minus ante quem is provided by Charlotte’sdeathin 1762.
Waltons, the house in the background, ‘“‘rebuilt in an
elegant manner, by Sir William Maynard,”’® but with a
plain red-brick front, still stands, and, with the excep-
tion of the attic story (removed during the restoration
following severe damage to the house by fire in 1954),
looks much as it did in Devis’ day.

Both Paviére® and Harris have doubted the attribu-
tion to Devis, but the technique is fully consonant with
his documented work. The schematic layout of the com-
positionistypical,asare the stiffly painted treesand awk-
wardly rendered cattle. As aresult of the painting out of
the horse (see the technical notes), the left of the picture
is now uncomfortably empty. A conversation piece of
the same unusually large size, including in the distance
aview of Easton Lodge, Dunmow, the nearby seat of Sir
William’s kinsman, Viscount Maynard, has always been
a pair to the Washington picture (fig. 2);7 this work is
undoubtedly very damaged, but the handling is iden-
tical with the Washington painting and there is no reason
to doubt its authenticity, as proposed by Paviére.?

Notes

1. The horse is seen in the illustration in the catalogue of
the Maynard Collection sale, Sotheby’s, London, 21 November
1934, 10. 34.

2. Shewastheelder daughter and co-heir of Col. the Hon.
Charles Henry Maynard, son of the 3rd and last Viscount May-
nard (1786-1865).

3. Harris 1979, no. 234.

4. D’Oench 1980 (see biography), no. 38.

5. P. Muilman, A New and Complete History of Essex, 2
vols. (Chelmsford, 1769-1772), 2:311.

6. Paviere 1950 (see biography), 34, no. 141.

7. Traditionally thought to bea group portraitof the Hon.
Greville Maynard and family, it seems to represent the patron,
seated on the right, in conversation with a younger man, a boy—
presumably his son—holding a cricket bat, and a servant
approaching with a letter. It was no. 27 in the exhibition at the
National Gallery of Sports and Pastimes, London, 1949, but
its present whereabouts are unknown; the work was repro-
duced in the catalogue of the Maynard Collection sale, Sothe-
by’s, 21 November 1934, no. 35.

8. Paviére 1950 (see biography), 34, no. 142. The attri-
bution is fully accepted in D’Oench 1980 (see biography), 63
(see 64 for a description of its state and conservation).

References

1950 Paviere 1950 (see biography): 34, no. 141.
1976 Walker 1976: no. 518, color repro.
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1964.2.3(1911)

Portrait of a Gentleman
Netting Partridges

1756
Oilon canvas, 69.9 X 97.8(27%2 x 38%%)
Paul Mellon Collection

Inscriptions:
Signed and dated at lower center: Art: Devis fe/1756

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvas is plain woven
fairly loosely; it has been lined. The painting appears to have
been cut down along the left and bottom edges. The ground is
cream colored, smoothly applied and moderately thick, masking
the weave of the linen. There is a light brown imprimatura.
The painting is executed in thin, smooth layers, mostly in opaque
paint but with transparent glazes for the darkest greens and
deep browns. The paintsurface has beenseverely abraded, and
there are numerous losses and heavy retouching, especially in
the sky. The thick natural resin varnish has discolored yellow
slightly.

Provenance: Miss P. A. Hatcher (sale, Christie, Manson &
Woods, London, 29 June 1951, no. 132, as Portrait of a
Sportsman, bought in); (sale, Christie, Manson & Woods,
London, 18 June 1954, no. 142, as Lord Brand, of Hurndall
Park), bought by (Edward Speelman), London, who sold it
1960 to Paul Mellon, Upperville, Virginia.

Exhibitions: The Conversation Piece: Arthur Devis & His Con-
temporaries (cat. by Ellen G. D’Oench), Yale Center for British
Art, New Haven, 1980, no. 33, repro.

NOTHING IS KNOWN about the sitter. The evidence for
Christie’s identification of him in their catalogue of 1954
is unknown: no peer named Brand was created until 1946,
and there is no such place as Hurndall Park. Thesitter is
shown with three partridges at his feet, which, as was a
practice at the time, he had trapped in a net with the aid
of a pointer. His pointer is seen at the lower left and his
gun and tricorne hat lie at his feet; all are truncated by
the edges of the canvas, suggesting that the picture may
indeed have been cut down on the left side and along the
bottom.’

As is common in Devis’ work, the figure is strongly
lit, stiffly painted, and visually unrelated to the land-
scape background; the landscapeis conceived in two dis-



Arthur Devis, Portrait of a Gentleman Netting Partridges, 1964.2.3

tinct and arbitrary zones, the further one being soft and
generalized in handling, close in style to that of the Smiths
of Chichester, with a half-timbered cottage included
beyond the river as a picturesque accent.

Notes

I. Asindicated by the conservation report. It should be
noted, however, that the canvas is a standard size (kit-cat, 28
X 361n.).

References
1976 Walker 1976: no. 520, color repro.

1983.1.40(2915)

Arthur Holdsworth Conversing with
Thomas Taylor and Captain Stancombe
by the River Dart

1757
Oilon canvas, 127.6 X 102.1(50% X 40Y4)
Paul Mellon Collection

Inscriptions: ,
Signed and dated at lower center: Arth: Devis fe 1757 (the last
digit almost illegible)

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground appears to be white, of moderate
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Arthur Devis, Arthur Holdsworth Conversing with Thomas Taylor and Captain Stancombe by the River Dart, 1983.1.40
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thickness. The painting is executed thinly and very fluidly
resulting in a smooth surface texture; there are minimal brush-
marks and no impasto. There are scattered retouches chiefly in
the sky; theentire canvas hasaquarter-inch band of retouching
at the edges. The moderately thin natural resin varnish has not
discolored.

Provenance: Painted for Arthur Holdsworth [1733-1777],
Mount Gilpin and Widdicombe House, Kingsbridge, Devon;
by descent to Captain Frederick Holdsworth (sale, Christie,
Manson & Woods, London, 22 April 1921, no. 2, bought in);
by descent to his sister, Mrs. Cuthbert Lucas (sale, Christie,
Manson & Woods, London, 6 November 1959, no. 71, repro.),
bought by (Thos. Agnew & Sons), London, who sold it 1960
to Paul Mellon, Upperville, Virginia.

Exhibitions: Painting in England 1700-1850, Virginia Museum
of Fine Arts, Richmond, 1963, no. 224, repro., pl. 71. The
Conversation Piece: Arthur Devis & His Contemporaries (cat. by
Ellen G. D’Oench), Yale Center for British Art, New Haven,
1980, 0. 36, repro.

ARTHUR HOLDSWORTH, seated, who came from a
merchant family, was governor of Dartmouth Castle,
Devonshire, from 1760 to 1777. In 1755 he married
Rebecca Taylor of Denbury, Devonshire. Her brother
Thomas, who succeeded Holdsworth as governor, is

Gainsborough Dupont
1754 — 1797

GAINSBOROUGH DUPONT was born in Sudbury, Suf-
folk, on 20 December 1754, the only son of Sarah, one of
Thomas Gainsborough’s elder sisters, and Philip Dupont.
He was apprenticed to Gainsborough in January 1772
and was to work with him—so far as we know his uncle’s
only assistant—until Gainsborough’s death in 1788. He
was trained at the Royal Academy Schools, which he
entered in March 1775; Hoppner (admitted on the same
day as Dupont), Beechey, and Rowlandson were among
his contemporaries. From 1779 on he made a number of
mezzotints of Gainsborough’s portraits. He took over
thestudioin 1788,and, after Mrs. Gainsborough’sdeath
in 1793, moved to Bloomsbury. Dupont was much
employed by George III, who admired his work; to Wil-

standing behind him in the cross-legged pose then fash-
ionable; he has evidently ridden over, as he is shown
wearing spursand holding ariding switch. Captain Stan-
combe, on the right, dressed in the uniform of an officer
in the merchant navy, is pointing toward the mer-
chantman sailing up the estuary of the River Dart. Dart-
mouth Castle and the fortifications of the harbor are seen
in the distance. Holdsworth, for whom the picture was
painted, is the principal figure: he alone is seated, he
alone wears a hat, and he alone looks out at the spectator.
Itseems likely that the painting celebrates the safe return
to England of one of his ships, of which Stancombe was
the captain.

The informal grouping of the figures is characteristic
of the conversation piece, but the lack of real communi-
cation between the three men demonstrates a basic
weakness in Devis’ art. Thelighting is unified, however,
and the greater unity between figures and background is
characteristic of Devis’ later work. The handling of the
foliageisinfluenced by the style of George Lambert, then
the doyen of British landscape painters.

References
1950 Paviére 1950 (see biography): no. 69.

liam Pitt he owed his principal commission, the large
group portrait of The Merchant Elder Brethren of Trinity
House. Thomas Harris, the proprietor of Covent Garden
Theatre, engaged him to paint a series of portraits of actors
(many of these are now in the Garrick Club, London).
He also painted landscapes. On three occasions he tried,
unsuccessfully, to secure election as an Associate of the
Royal Academy. Hedied in London on 20 January 1797.

Dupont’s style, and in landscape his subject matter as
well, was entirely dependent on Gainsborough, but his
technique is staccato and finicky, lacking in assurance.
He suffered from the misfortune of working in the shadow
of genius, of a great artist and technician who was also
one of the most remarkable personalities of his age.
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Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, detail of George IV as Prince
of Wales, R.A. 1782, oil on canvas, Buckinghamshire,
Waddesdon Manor [photo: National Trust]

Dupont’s forte lay in striking effects, and his most
appealing works are his decorative and fluent landscape
sketches in oil on paper.
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1937.1.98(98)
George 1V as Prince of Wales

1781
Oil on canvas, oval, 76 X 63(297& X 24%4)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical notes: The fairly fine canvas is plain woven; it has
been lined. The ground is white, of moderate thickness. The
painting is executed in thin washes that block out the compo-
sition and serve as a middle tone, followed by more heavily
pigmented, richer colors, with the shading accomplished by
blending wet into wet or by dragging a lightly loaded wide brush
acrossabroad area. The final surface texture and detail is added
in very fluid, rich paint. The thin, original glazes have been
abraded and reglazed, and the impasto has been slightly flat-
tened during lining. The darks have developed traction crackle.
There are scattered retouchings. The natural resin varnish has
not discolored.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter, who presented it to James,
2nd Earl of Courtown [1731-1810], County Wexford, treas-
urer of the household and lord of the bedchamber to the Prince
of Wales; by descent to James, 5th Earl of Courtown [1823—
1914], County Wexford. (Asher Wertheimer), London, who
sold it to (M. Knoedler & Co.), London, by c. 1900, who sold
it to (Henry Reinhardt & Son), New York.! John N. Willys
[1873-1935], Toledo, Ohio.? (M. Knoedler & Co.), New York,
from whom it was purchased January 1918 by Andrew W.
Mellon, Pittsburgh, by whom deeded December 1934 to The
A.W. Mellon Educational and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Arts, Industries, and Manufactures, and Loan
Museum of Works of Art, National Portrait Gallery, Dublin,
1872, no. 228.

GEORGE IV (1762-1830), who became Prince Regent
in 1811 when his father was permanently affected by a
mental disease, came to the throne in 1820. He was a
distinguished connoisseur, collector, and patron of the
arts, and was frequently portrayed by most of the leading
artists of the day in the sumptuous uniforms in which he
loved to dress up (he held no military appointment).
Gainsborough painted him several times.

This portrait is a copy of the head and shoulders from
Gainsborough’s full-length portrait of the prince leaning
against a charger, now at Waddesdon Manor, Bucking-
hamshire (fig. 1), which was exhibited at the Royal
Academy of Arts in 1782. The style is closer to the sket-
chier version of this work in the collection of the Mar-
quess of Zetland at Aske Hall, Yorkshire, whichitwould
not be unreasonable to suppose was a studio replica and
therefore the responsibility of Gainsborough Dupont,



Gainsborough Dupont, George IV as Prince of Wales, 1937.1.98
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who was Gainsborough’s studio assistant from 1772 to
1788.

The loose handling of detail in the costume of the
Washington picture, which lacks Gainsborough’s uner-
ring ability to suggest form and tends to float on the sur-
face, ischaracteristic of Dupont. The head isalso lacking
in the vigor and thrust of the original. The work, which
was given by the prince to Lord Courtown, who was his
lord of the bedchamber from 1780 to 1784, was painted
in 1781,3 at the time the original Gainsborough was in
hand. The price was thirty guineas, Gainsborough’s
standard charge at this date for a head-and-shoulders
portrait.

Notes

1. Knoedler & Co. stock books, recorded by The Prove-
nance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa Monica, California.

2. JohnN. Willys, President of Willys-Overland Motors,
Inc., Toledo, Ohio, amassed a considerable art collection with
part of which he later furnished his apartment at 820 Fifth
Avenue, New York; he bought his British pictures from Agnew’s
and from Reinhardt & Son between 1910 and 1921. The Gal-
lery’s picture was not among those in his New York home in
1925 (Ralph Flint, “John N. Willys Collection,” IntSt 8o
[February 1925], 363-374).

3. “Head of His R: H: delivered by orders . . . to Lady
Courtoun [sic]” (Georgian Papers 26791, Royal Archives,
Windsor Castle, under 1781).

References

1949 Mellon 1949: no. 98, repro.

1953 Waterhouse, Sir Ellis. “Preliminary Check List of
Portraits by Thomas Gainsborough.” The Walpole Society 33
(1953):111.

1970.17.119(2491)
Georgiana, Duchess of Devonshire

c.1787/1796
Oiloncanvas, 59.1 X 39.9(23%4 X 15%)
Ailsa Mellon Bruce Collection

Technical Notes: The fine canvas is plain woven; it has been
lined. The picture has been very slightly enlarged by lining;
there is a one-quarter-inch band of repaint along the left and
bottom edges, and a thin border of retouching along the other
edges. The ground is white, of moderate thickness. The painting
isexecuted in very rich, fluid paint, applied firstin thin washes,
then increasingly opaquely, with some impasto in the high-
lights. The paintsurface has been slightly flattened during lining.
The large proportion of medium used resulted in traction crackle
on drying, which has been retouched in the darks and in the
face of the duchess. The recent natural resin varnish, lightly
pigmented with black, has discolored yellow slightly.

BRITISH PAINTINGS

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, Georgiana, Duchess of
Devonshire, late 1780s, oil on canvas, New York, private
collection [photo: Frick Art Reference Library]

Provenance: George Agar-Ellis, 1st Baron Dover [1797-1833];!
by descent to his granddaughter, the Hon. Lilah Agar-Ellis,
later Lady Annaly [1862-1944], untilc. 1922. (M. Knoedler &
Co.), London, whosold it January 1922 to Andrew W. Mellon,
Pittsburgh and Washington, who gave it to his daughter, Ailsa
Mellon Bruce, New York, by 1937.

Exhibitions: National Portraits, South Kensington Museum,
London, 1867, no. 470. The Works of Thomas Gainsborough,
R.A., Grosvenor Gallery, London, 1885, no. 40.

FOR BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS about the sitter, see
1937.1.93, one of Gainsborough’s portraits of the duchess.
This portrait isareduced version, in grisaille, of what
was probably Gainsborough’s last portrait of the duchess,
executed in the late 1780s. The latter (fig. 1), last recorded
in the possession of Mrs. Mabel S. Ingalls, New York,?
was cut down from full length to fifty by forty inches by
Anne Maginnis, the then owner, sometime before 1841.
The finicky handling, characteristic of the work of
Gainsborough Dupont—an attribution first suggested



Gainsborough Dupont, Georgiana, Duchess of Devonshire, 1970.17.119
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by Waterhouse?>—is identical with that in Dupont’s por-
trait of Mrs. Sheridan, 1970.17.122. The canvas seems
likely, similarly, to have been a preparation for a mez-
zotint by Dupont; none, however, is recorded.

Amezzotint by T. L. Atkinson was published by Henry
Gravesin 1870.¢

Notes

1. George Agar-Ellis was married to Lady Georgiana
Howard, granddaughter of the sitter. His mother was Lady
Caroline Spencer [d. 1813], eldest daughter of George, 4th Duke
of Marlborough and cousin of the sitter. Itis possible that Lady
Caroline may have inherited the painting from Georgiana or
her husband, William, sth Duke of Devonshire [1748-1811],
and bequeathed it to her son.

2. Ellis Waterhouse, Gainsborough (L.ondon, 1958), no.

195.
3. Waterhouse 1953, 29.

4. Engravings from the Works of Thomas Gainsborough, R.A.
(London: Henry Graves & Company, c. 1880), no. 34.

References

1903 Gower, Lord Ronald Sutherland. Thomas Gains-
borough. London, 1903: repro. opposite 66.

1953 Waterhouse, Sir Ellis. “Preliminary Check List of
Portraits by Thomas Gainsborough.” The Walpole Society 33

(1953):29.

1970.17.120(2492)
William Pitt

1787/1796
Oilon board, 15.5 X 12.4 (6% X 47%)
Ailsa Mellon Bruce Collection

Technical Notes: The support is a wood-pulp composition
board composed of compressed layers. The ground is white,
very thinly applied. The painting is executed in thin paint
blended wet into wet. The painting is in good condition. The
paint surface is notabraded, and there are few retouchings except
in small paint losses below and to the left of the sitter’s right
eye. The thin, slightly pigmented varnish has not discolored.

Provenance: Perhaps purchased by (A. Betts) at an unidenti-
fied sale prior to 14 February 1930.' (M. Knoedler & Co.),
New York, who sold it 1930 to Andrew W. Mellon, Pittsburgh
and Washington, who gave it to his daughter, Ailsa Mellon
Bruce, New York, by 1937.

WIiLLIAM PITT (1759-1806), second son of William,
1st Earl of Chatham, one of the greatest of British
statesmen, was Prime Minister from 1784 to 1801 and
again from 1804 to 1806. A supporter of Adam Smith
and the concept of free trade, Pitt devoted the first years

BRITISH PAINTINGS

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, William Pitt, 1787/1788, oil
on canvas, New Haven, Yale Center for British Art, Paul
Mellon Collection [photo: National Portrait Gallery]

of his administration to the restoration of the national
economy following the American Revolution; the later
years were dominated by his masterly conduct of the wars
against revolutionary and Napoleonic France. He was
painted by Gainsborough, Karl Anton Hickel, Hoppner,
John Jackson, and Lawrence, drawn by Henry Edridge,
and caricatured by Gillray. After Gainsborough’s death
in 1788 he was a patron of Dupont, who painted him at
full length for Trinity House, London, of which he was
master.

This portrait is a reduction of the oval portrait by
Gainsborough in the Yale Center for British Art (fig. 1),
of which Dupont made copies.? Dupont executed a
number of small portraits on panel after Gainsborough,
similar to this one; they included portraits of George IV
(on the London art market in 1980), Lord Mulgrave
(Cincinnati Art Museum), and Sir J. Bassett (private col-
lection, England).

Notes

1. According to Knoedler’s stock books, recorded by The
Provenance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa Monica, Cali-
fornia.

2. Ellis Waterhouse, ““Preliminary Check List of Portraits
by Thomas Gainsborough,” The Walpole Society 33(1953), 85;



Gainsborough Dupont, William Pitt, 1970.17.120

the Yale picture, formerly in the collection of Lord Ambherst,
is listed as no. 14 of the portraits of Pitt that emanated from
Gainsborough and his studio.

1970.17.122(2494)

Myrs. Richard Brinsley Sheridan

1787/1796
Oilon canvas, 59.4 X 39.7(23% X 15%s)
Ailsa Mellon Bruce Collection

Technical Notes: The fine canvas is plain woven; it has been
lined. The ground is white, of moderate thickness. The painting
isexecuted in thin washes, followed by increasingly pigmented
colors, with highlights applied in a fluid white impasto. The
paint has been abraded in the thinnest background washes,
and the impasto has been slightly flattened during lining. There
isa good deal of retouching, notably in the rocks at lower right.
The sitter’s right wrist and index finger have been reinforced.
The layers of varnish, one of them pigmented, have discolored
yellow slightly.

Provenance: George Agar-Ellis, 1st Baron Dover [1797-1833];
by descent to his granddaughter, the Hon. Lilah Agar-Ellis,

DUPONT

69



70

Gainsborough Dupont, Mrs. Richard Brinsley Sheridan, 1970
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later Lady Annaly [1862-1944], untilc. 1922. (M. Knoedler &
Co.), London, whosold it January 1922 to Andrew W. Mellon,
Pittsburgh and Washington, who gave it to his daughter, Ailsa
Mellon Bruce, New York, by 1937.

FOR BIOGRAPHICAL details about the sitter, see
1937.1.92, Gainsborough’s portrait of Mrs. Sheridan.

This portrait is a reduced version, in grisaille, of
1937.1.92. The finicky handling is characteristic of the
work of Gainsborough Dupont, an attribution to whom
was first suggested by Waterhouse,! and the canvas seems
likely to have been a preparation for the mezzotint of
Gainsborough’s portrait, which Dupont executed but did
not publish (fig. 1). Georgiana, Duchess of Devonshire,
1970.17.119, is a similar work.

Notes
1. Waterhouse 1953, 98.

References

1953 Waterhouse, Sir Ellis. “Preliminary Check List of
Portraits by Thomas Gainsborough.” The Walpole Society 33
(1953):98.

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, Mrs. Richard Brinsley
Sheridan, from the mezzotint by Gainsborough Dupont,
London, British Museum

John Ferneley
1782 — 1860

FERNELEY was born in Thrussington, Leicestershire,
on 18 May 1782. His father was a master wheelwright, to
whom he was apprenticed. In 1801, traditionally as a
result of encouragement from the Duke of Rutland, who
had admired and purchased his youthful picture of the
celebrated ““Billesdon Coplow Run” of 1800, Ferneley
was apprenticed for three years to the sporting painter
Ben Marshall. He may also have studied at the Royal
Academy Schools, though heisnotlisted in the students’
register. He first exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1806
and continued to exhibit there, at the British Institution,
and at the Society of British Artists on Suffolk Street, but

only sporadically. From 1804 onward he traveled exten-
sively executing commissions, making several long visits
to Ireland between 1808 and 1812.

In 1814 Ferneley settled in Melton Mowbray, trav-
eling less widely thereafter. An industrious craftsman of
sound technique with a steady flow of commissions, he
never varied his prices throughout his career. His account

books show him consistently charging ten guineas for a
horse portrait, twenty guineas for a horse and mount,
and one hundred guineas or more for large hunting pic-
tures, depending on the numbers depicted. His clients
included seven dukes and numerous members of the
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aristocracy; Lord Cardigan was one of his principal
patrons. In 1809 Ferneley married Sarah Kettle. The
couple had seven children, two of them, John and Claude
Lorraine, later following their father’s profession. Fer-
neley’s wife died in 1836, and in 1844 he married Ann
Allan, by whom he had another son. He died at Melton
Mowbray on 3 June 1860.

Ferneley was a prolific painter who specialized in posed
portraits of horses and of immaculately dressed sportsmen
on their mounts (often in groups) in which he achieved
excellent likenesses, large group portraits of an entire
hunt, such as The Quorn at Quenby (1823; Sir James
Graham, Bt., Norton Conyers, Yorkshire), and hunting
scenes, especially hunts in full cry, all painted with
assurance and ease. The last-named pictures, known as
scurries, a genre that can be traced back to watercolors by
Rowlandson and Samuel Howitt but which Ferneley
developed and popularized, were long—up to thirteen
feet—narrow paintings, full of keenly observed inci-
dent. Ferneley’s ten sketches of Count Sandor’s hunting
exploits in Leicestershire, a series of comic mishaps, were
published inaquatintin 1833; fourteen aquatints of race-
horses were published between 1828 and 1843. Ferneley
also painted coaches, carriages in Hyde Park, prize cattle,
dogs, game, sporting meetings in which—unlike James
Pollard, the specialist in coaching scenes—he demon-
strated a mastery in managing large numbers of figures,
conversation pieces, and genre scenes. His sharp obser-
vation of detail and of characteristic human and animal
behavior, and his feeling for space and atmosphere, were
sustained throughout his career.

Sir Francis Grant took lessons from Ferneley in the
1820s but, though a painter of sportsmen and their horses
and of huntgroup portraits, concentrated largely on con-
ventional portraiture. Ferneley’s two painter sons were
much less proficient than their father, but his range of
sporting subject matter remained the staple of later
sporting artists.

Bibliography

Paget, Guy. The Melton Mowbray of John Ferneley. Leicester
and New York, 1931.

Paget, Guy. “Ben Marshall and John Ferneley.” Apollo 40
(1944):30-37.

Ellis, Colin D. B. John Ferneley 1782—1860. Exh. cat., Leicester
Museums and Art Gallery. Leicester, 1960.

Webster, Mary and Lionel Lambourne. British Sporting Painting

BRITISH PAINTINGS

1650-1850. Exh. cat., Hayward Gallery, London; Leices-
tershire Museum and Art Gallery, Leicester; Walker Art
Gallery, Liverpool. London, 1974:74-79.

Egerton, Judy. British Sporting and Animal Paintings 1655—
1867: The Paul Mellon Collection. London, 1978:239-251.

1970.17.110(2482)
Heaton Park Races

1829
Oilon canvas, 92 X 152.6(36Y4 X 60%)
Ailsa Mellon Bruce Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The smoothly applied white ground masks the
weave of the canvas. The painting is executed in thin, smooth,
opaque layers, with low impasto in the highlights. The broad
traction crackle in many of the brown pigmented layers sug-
gests the presence of bitumen. The impasto has been slightly
flattened during lining, but otherwise the painting is in excel-
lent condition; paint loss or damage is minimal. The moder-
ately thick pigmented natural resin varnish has discolored yellow
toasignificant degree.

Provenance: Painted for Thomas Grosvenor, 2nd Earl of Wilton
[1799-1882], Wilton Castle, Herefordshire, and Heaton Hall,
Lancashire; by descent to Elizabeth, Countess of Wilton [d.
1919] (sale, Sotheby & Co., London, 16 May 1928, no. 155, as
A Country Race Meeting, repro.), bought by (M. Knoedler &
Co.), London, from whom it was purchased July 1928 by David
K. E. Bruce, New York. Hamilton Bruce, Baltimore, by 1944.!
Ailsa Mellon Bruce, New York [d. 1969.]

THIS PICTURE is one of Ferneley’s most elaborate works.
The scene is the annual race meeting at Heaton Park,
near Manchester. A number of horses, with their jockeys
up, are seen in the paddock, which is surrounded by
spectators and their carriages; many of the figures are
evidently portraits. Captain John White, who won five
races at the meeting in 1829, is portrayed in the fore-
ground on the right, mounted on his dark bay racehorse,
Euxton, with his trainer leading the horse onto the course.?
A marquee is seen in the distance at the left, and Heaton
Hall—then aseat of Thomas, 2nd Earl of Wilton>—sket-
chily but recognizably depicted, stands on an eminence
in the distance at the center.

Lord Wilton was the second son of Robert, 1st Mar-
quess of Westminster, and married Mary, daughter of
Edward, 12th Earl of Derby; both families were closely
connected with the turf. Wilton wrote to Ferneley in
August 1829: “Wearranged some time ago that you were



John Fernelev, Heaton Park Races, 1970.17.110
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to come down to Heaton at the time of the Races, to take
portraits of several of the people who ride there. The
picture is to be the same size as the last one painted for
Lord Belgrave at Eaton.* You ought to be down ten days
before the time in order to get in the drawing of the Course
and the park. . . . Perhaps you could come down before
the 8th when we might fix upon the spot from whence
the pictureis to be taken—and you might begin it then.”

A picture of Heaton Park races is listed in Fernelev’s
account books under the date of 1829.° The price was
120 guineas. The costumes, notably the wide-brimmed
hats worn by the ladies, corroborate a date in the second
half of the 1820s.

Characteristic of Ferneley’s work, the groups of fig-
ures and horses are naturally and rhythmically com-
posed. Scenes of such well managed complexity are rare
in British sporting art.

Notes
1. Paget 1944 (see biography): 36, fig. xvi, where the cap-

tion describes itas in Hamilton Bruce’s possession.

2. Egerton 1978 (see biography), 243. Ferneley painted a
separate portrait of Euxton with John White up at the 1829
meeting (Mellon collection; Egerton 1978, 242-244, no. 264,
color repro. ).

3. Heaton Hall was built by James Wyatt in 1772 for
Thomas’ grandfather, Sir Thomas Egerton, created 1st Earl of
Wiltonin 1801.

4. The Cheshire Hunt, containing portraits of the noblemen
and gentlemen of Cheshire, still in the family possession, is
listed in Fernelev’s account books under the date of October
1828 (Paget 1931 [see biography], 136). Richard, Viscount
Belgrave (1795-1869), later 2nd Marquess of Westminster, was
Lord Wilton’s elder brother.

5. Letter, 18 August [1829] (Paget 1931 [see biography],
72).

6. “Earl Willton [sic] Sept. 1829 Picture of Heaton Park
Raceswith Portrait 126 00" (Paget 1931 [see biography], 138).

References
1931 Paget 1931 (see biography): 71,72, 138, repro. opp.
70.
1976 Walker 1976: no. 597, color repro.
1978 Egerton 1978 (see biography): 243.
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Henry Fuseli
1741 — 1825

FUSELI was born in Ziirich on 6 February 1741, the
second son of the five children of Johann Caspar Fiissli,
town clerk, portrait painter, and writer on art, and Elis-
abetha Waser. His godfather was the landscape painter
and theorist Salomon Gessner. Although educated as a
theologianand ordained asa Zwinglian ministerin 1761,
Fuseli pursued a wide range of humanist studies, devel-
oping an enthusiasm for classical philology under the
influence of Johann Jakob Breitinger, and becoming
proficientin English, French, and Italian. He was intro-
duced by Johann Jakob Bodmer, the mentor whom he
most revered, to Homer, the Nibelungenlied, Dante,
Shakespeare, and Milton, later the principal sources of
his art, and met as fellow students intellectuals such as
Felix Hess, Johann Kaspar Lavater, and Johann Hein-
rich Pestalozzi. His associations with the Sturm und Drang
movement were close. Forced, with Lavater, to leave
Zirichin 1763 after publishing a pamphlet critical of the
administration, he traveled in Germany, England, and
France, embarking on a literary career. He produced an
English translation of Winckelmann’s Reflections on the
Painting and Sculpture of the Greeks (1765), was deeply
impressed by David Garrick’s new expressive interpre-
tations of Shakespeare, and met Rousseau in Paris and
published Remarks on the Writings and Conduct of ¥. ¥.
Rousseau (1767).

Encouraged by Reynoldsin 1768 to become a painter,
Fuseli traveled to Italy in 1770 in the company of John
Armstrong (author of The Art of Preserving the Health,
1744—-advice that Fuseli took), remaining there until
1778. Strongly opposed to Mengs and the fashionable
artistic circles in Rome, he sought inspiration from clas-
sical sculpture, Michelangelo, and mannerist art, and,
befriended by the Swedish sculptor Johan Tobias Sergel,
became the leading spirit of a group of innovative young
artists. Goethe wrote in 1775: “What fire and fury the
man has in him!”! Returning to London in 1780 Fuseli
established his reputation with The Nightmare (1781;
Detroit Institute of Arts). Involved from the outset in
1786 with John Boydell’s scheme for employing the most
talented artists of the day on a Shakespeare Gallery, he
devoted most of his time to paintings of Shakespearean
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themes until the opening of the gallery in 1789. In emu-
lation of this project, and supported by William Roscoe
and the bookseller Joseph Johnson, he executed during
the 1790s forty-seven paintings for a Milton Gallery in
which the work was entirely his. Although many of these
works were bought by his principal patron, Thomas
Coutts, the exhibitions in 1799 and 1800 were not a public
success.

Fuseli was elected an Associate of the Royal Academy
of Arts in 1788, a full Academician in 1790, and pro-
fessor of painting in 1799; he was obliged to relinquish
thelatter post after hiselection as keeperin 1804, the year
in which Benjamin Robert Haydon became his pupil,
but the statutes were altered to allow him to resume it in
1810. Popular with his students, he followed the tenets
of Platonic and academic theory, preaching the superi-
ority of genius to talent (which “arranges, cultivates,
polishes, the discoveries of genius™?), of expression to
beauty, and of drawing to color. “The aim of the epic
painter is to impress one general idea,” he wrote.? Like
Constable he was deeply critical of what he saw at the
annual exhibitions of the Royal Academy, the “present
torrent of affectation and insipidity.”* His historical
approach to art was demonstrated in his revised edition
of Matthew Pilkington’s Dictionary (1805/1807).

Fuseli’s relationships with and attitude to women were
highly important for his art. His most passionate love
was for Anna Landolt, a niece of Lavater, whom he met
in Zirich in 1778; but her father refused his suit. He
married in 1788 Sophia Rawlins, an attractive young
model obsessed with hair and fashion, who was socially
and intellectually his inferior; there were no children,
butsheappears to have satisfied her husband’s fetishistic
and other desires. Mary Wollstonecraft’s passion for him
in 1792 was firmly put down by Mrs. Fuseli. Timid, shy
in unfamiliar society, and only five feet tall, Fuseli com-
pensated with a Wagnerian frenzy and extravagance of
manner, and with unpredictable violence; nonetheless,
he was affectionate and kind to his friends. Methodical
in his habits and frugal in his regime, he retained an
exceptional vigor until extreme old age. He died sud-
denly on 16 April 1825, at the home on Putney Hill of



Coutts’ daughter, Lady Guilford, and was buried in St.
Paul’s Cathedral.

Fuseli was neither a fluent painter nor an instinctive
colorist, and he was well aware of his own shortcomings:
“I see the vision of all I paint—and I wish to heaven I
could paint up to what I see.””® The bulk of his output
was in the more spontaneous medium of drawing, and
he intended his art to appeal largely to a select inner circle.
From the start he was obsessed by dramatic, violent,
macabre, and supernatural subject matter and adopted
mannerist principles of design and techniques of drawing,
reveling in mannerist complexities of space, contrasts in
scale and chiaroscuro, and exaggerated foreshortening,
poses, gestures, and anatomy. One of the most learned
artists of his day, he had at his disposal an immense range
of sources which he used with startling originality.

Fuseli upheld the academic theory of the sister rela-
tionship between literature and painting; for him the
choice of subject was of primary importance. The visual
embodiment of his ideas was always compelling if often
strained. He devised striking compositional patterns,
chiaroscuro, and attitudes, but employed symbolic ges-
tures and generalized expression. His principal figures
are clearly outlined against horizon or background; men
may be shown almost nude, women in clinging gar-
ments. His work in the 1790s, when he was absorbed by
the Milton gallery, became increasingly wild and demonic,
and he more frequently pursued perverse and erotic sub-
jects. After 1800 his range of thematic material widened
still further to embrace subjects from Homer and the
Nibelungenlied, William Cowper and Christoph Martin
Wieland, while his eroticism became more pronounced
and his style yet more nebulous, mysterious, and exag-
gerated.

Fuseli’s personality, range of subject matter, and
expressive style made a deep impact on the artists with
whom he associated in Rome in the 1770s: Thomas Banks,
John Brown, Prince Hoare, James Jefferys, George
Romney, Alexander Runciman, and the Scandinavians
Nicolai Abraham Abildgaard and Sergel. He was revered
by Blake and strongly influenced James Gillray and Wil-
liam Etty. Lawrence, who was a warm admirer and imi-
tated him closely in his historical pictures, bought twenty-
one of his paintings and acquired all his drawings after
his death. Theodor von Holstimitated his drawing style.
Later in the century Fuseli was a strong influence on the

development of European expressionism, particularly
that of Munch.

Notes

I. Goethe to Johann Gottfried von Herder, 25 March 1775
(quoted by Schiff 1975, 40).

2. Knowles 1831, 3:63.

3. Knowles 1831,2:157.

4. Knowles 1831, 3:57.

5. Fuseli to a student (quoted by Allan Cunningham, The
lives of the most eminent British painters, sculptors, and architects,
2ded.,6vols. [London, 1829-1833], 2:331).
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1983.1.41(2916)
Oedipus Cursing His Son, Polynices

1786
Oilon canvas, 149.8 X 165.4(59 X 65%)
Paul Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvas is loosely plain
woven; it has been lined. The thinly and smoothly applied white
ground almost masks the weave of the canvas. The painting is
executed in a variety of techniques. The figures are modeled in
opaque paint ranging from thin to moderately thick (it is thickest
inthe figure of Polynices), with thin brown glazes in the surface
layer and slight impasto in the highlights; there are layers of
light gray underpainting beneath the flesh tones, and in the
case of Polynices and Antigone the contours of the hands are
defined by thin red glazes. The background is partly executed
in thin brown glazes; where the paint is thicker, notably in the
lower right quadrant, there is pronounced traction crackle which
suggests the presence of bitumen. The canvas has been dam-
aged by two major tears on the left and by smaller tears in the
lower half of the picture, all of which have been restored. The
brown glazes, in the figures as well as in the background, have
beenseverely abraded. The fairly thin natural resin varnish has
notdiscolored.

Provenance: Sold by the artist to William Roscoe, October
1791 (sale, Liverpool, 28 September 1816, no. 154, as Oedipus
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Fig. 1. Henry Fuseli, Oedipus Cursing Polynices, 1777, pen and brown ink with gray
and brown wash, Stockholm, Nationalmuseum [photo: Statens Konstmuseen]

Fig. 2. Henry Fuseli, Oedipus Cursing Polynices, f. 68 verso from the Roman Album, 1777-1778,
penand brown ink with gray and gray-black wash over pencil, London, British Museum
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Henry Fuseli, Oedipus Cursing His Son, Polynices, 1983.1.41
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Fig. 3. Henry Fuseli, Oedipus Cursing Polynices, f. 7 verso from the Roman Album, 1777-1778,
pen and brown ink with gray wash over pencil, London, British Museum

Fig. 4. Henry Fuseli, Death of Oedipus, R.A. 1784, oil on canvas,
Walker Art Gallery, Liverpool [photo: John Mills (Photography) Ltd. ]




devotes to the Infernal Gods his son Polynices. . .), bought by
Baxter.! (Maltzahn Gallery and Weiss Antiques), London and
Ziirich, 1973, from whom it was purchased 1974 by Paul Mellon,
Upperville, Virginia.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1786, no. 84.

THE SCENE is taken from Sophocles’ Oedipus at Colonus,
the second of his Theban plays. Oedipus, horrified at the
discovery that he has married his own mother, Jocasta,
forsakes the throne of Thebes, puts out his eyes, and
eventually is banished from the city. Led by his devoted
daughter, Antigone, he has come to the sacred grove of
Colonus, on the threshold of Athens. His elder son,
Polynices, driven from Thebes by his younger brother
Eteocles (who has usurped the throne) and now married
to the daughter of the king of Argos, has gathered together
anarmy of vengeance but first seeks out Oedipus because
the oracles have promised victory to whichever brother
he supports. Oedipusis, however, disgusted by both his
warring, power-seeking sons, so different in character
from his daughters: ‘“‘Listen, scoundrel!/You held the
sceptre and the royal throne/Before your brother seized
them, and it was you/Thatdrove your father outof doors.
You made him/A homeless vagabond.” Fuseli has chosen
the moment of his curse for the subject of the Wash-
ington picture: “Away! You have no father here, vile
brute!/And take this malediction in your ears;/May you
never defeat your motherland;/May you never return alive
to Argos;/May you, in dying, kill your banisher,/And,
killing, die by him who shares your blood./This is my
prayer.’”2

Polynices is depicted in a vain attempt to shut out the
sound of his hot-tempered father’s words. Antigone is
shown trying to restrain Oedipus, while her elder sister,
Ismene, crouches, horrified, in the corner, bentover her
father’s knee.

Fuseli made several drawings of this subject during
his sojournin Italy, buthe only translated his conception
intoa painting for public exhibition afteralonginterval.?
In a vigorous pen and wash drawing now in Stockholm
(fig. 1), inscribed as done in Rome in December 1777,
the composition has already been adumbrated in its final
form, but is looser in structure and arranged in reverse;
Oedipus is shown with a shepherd’s crook over his left
shoulder, and thereisacircular temple behind. A similar
pen and wash drawing, dating between 1777 and 1778,
more evenly lit, is in the Roman Album in the British
Museum (fig. 2). A coarser pen and wash drawing in the

Fig.s. After Henry Fuseli, Oedipus Cursing Polynices,
pen and ink and watercolor, London, Victoria and Albert Museum
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Fig. 6. After Henry Fuseli, Oedipus Cursing Polynices,
pencil, Basel, Oeffentliche Kunstsammlung

Roman Album (fig. 3) shows the design in its final state,
with Oedipus bearing down more savagely on Polynices,
the outstretched arms of the two protagonists thrust out
past each other in a more taut, histrionic way, and Anti-
gone in strongly lit profile instead of half in shadow. A
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larger watercolor in the Victoria and Albert Museum (fig.
5), which corresponds closely with the final design, and
an unfinished pencil sketch for this watercolor in Basel
(fig. 6) bear little relation to Fuseli’s style.*

The choice of so tragic and violent a subject, the com-
pact grouping of the figures on a narrow stage—com-
pressed within the picture frame against a nebulous
background without the relief of any view into dis-
tance—and the dramatic diagonals of the highlighted
interlocking limbs and exaggerated gestures are charac-
teristic of Fuseli’s work of the 1780s.

The very slightly larger canvas of the Death of Oedipus
(fig. 4), which Fuseli exhibited at the Royal Academy in
1784, is similar in style. Both pictures were sold to
William Roscoe between 1791 and 1792; Fuseli wrote to
him on 28 November 1791: I think the Oedipus [per-
haps the Washington picture] not dear at fifty guineas.”*
Later he wrote: “‘make the price of either or both for me,
yourself—you know best what you can give or what
you can get—my object is to enable myself to go on [with
the Milton Gallery].”*

The Washington picture was rediscovered only in 1973,
too late for inclusion in Gert Schiff’s catalogue raisonné
published that vear.

A mezzotint was engraved by John Perry.”

Thomas Gainsborough
1727 — 1788

THOMAS GAINSBOROUGH was born in Sudbury, Suf-
folk, the youngest of the nine children of John Gainsbor-
ough, a prosperous cloth merchant and shroud manu-
facturer, and his wife, Mary Burrough, the sister of the
Reverend Humphry Burrough; he was baptized in Sud-
bury on 14 May 1727. He attended Sudbury Grammar
School, of which Humphry was the master. Of Non-
Conformist descent, which encouraged his lifelong
independence of mind and disinclination to “‘wear outa
pair of Shoes in seeking after”! society patronage, he took
to sketching at an early age, and when he was thirteen
prevailed upon his father to send him up to London to
become an artist. A pupil of the French illustrator and
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Notes

1. Macandrew 1959-1960, 22-23, 35 (appendix I, no. 6),
as whereabouts unknown since the Roscoe sale in 1816.

2. Sophocles, The Theban Plays, trans. E. F. Watling
(Harmondsworth, 1947), 112-113.

3. The date of exhibition is accepted as the date of the
painting by Schiff and Viotto 1977, 88, no. 22; according to a
prospectus, in NGA curatorial files, prepared by Maltzahn
Gallery before the sale of the picture to Paul Mellon in 1974,
Schiff at that time believed the work to date to c. 1776-1778.

4. The heads in the Victoria and Albert Museum water-
color (Schiff 1973, no. 398 as 1777-1780) are slightly lacking
in life, there is little sense of chiaroscuro, and the shadows
under Polynices’ arm are awkwardly drawn; these considera-
tions, and the fact that the watercolor is so highly wrought,
suggest that this work, which corresponds so exactly with the
finished picture, is not by Fuseli at all, but is a copy of his
painting. The draftmanship in the Basel drawing (Schiff 1973,
no. 399 asc. 1780) has no point of reference with even the most
academic of Fuseli’s drawings; anote on this sheet suggests the
authorship of William Blake.

5. Macandrew 1959-1960, 23.

6. Macandrew 1959-1960, 21.

7. Date unknown. An unfinished proof'is in the Victoria
and Albert Museum (no. 18640).

References
1959-1960 Macandrew, Hugh. “Henry Fuseli and Wil-
liam Roscoe.” Liverpool Libraries, Museums and Arts Com-
mittee Bulletin 8 (1959-1960): 21, 22, 23, 35 (appendix I, no.
6).
1977  Schiff, Gert, and Paola Viotto. L’opera completa di
Fiissli. Milan, 1977: 88, no. 22, repro. 89.

draftsman Hubert Gravelot, Gainsborough was inti-
mately involved with avant-garde rococo art and design,
and seems to have assisted Francis Hayman on his genre
paintings for the decoration of Vauxhall Gardens.

After a short period on his own in London between
about 1744 and 1748, during which he painted small-
scale portraits and landscapes in the manner of Jan
Wijnantsand Jacob van Ruisdael,and married Margaret
Burr, “a natural daughter of Henry, Duke of Beaufort,
who settled £200 a yr. upon Her,”? Gainsborough
returned to his native Suffolk. After a few years in Sud-
bury he moved, in 1752, to the larger seaport town of
Ipswich. There is only one, uncorroborated, reference



(to a visit to Flanders in later life) to suggest that he ever
traveled abroad, as was customary among his fellow
artists.

By 1759, still finding it difficult to make ends meet
and now with two daughters to support, he realized he
had exhausted the possibilities of local patronage and
moved to the fashionable spa town of Bath, where he
achieved an instantaneous success. ‘‘Business came in so
fast” that he was soon able to raise his prices from 8 to 20
guineas for a head and shoulders, and from 15 to 40 gui-
neas for a half-length portrait; his charge forafulllength,
which he was now tackling for the first time, as there had
been no demand for them in Suffolk, was 60 guineas. By
the beginning of the 1770s he felt sufficiently established
toraise his scale of fees to 30, 60, and 100 guineas respec-
tively. He did not increase it again until 1787, this time
10 40, 80, and 160 guineas, close to Reynolds’ scale.

Unlike Reynolds, a man of reason, calculation, and
evenness of temper, Gainsborough was an intuitive genius,
a person of impulse and feeling without intellectual pre-
tensions, fonder of landscape than of portraiture, and
irregular in his application. He moved in musical and
bohemian circles, and was a friend of the Linleys, C. F.
Abel, and ]J. C. Bach. Also unlike Reynolds, he was a
brilliant draftsman, the equal of any of his great Euro-
pean contemporaries, a master technician who loved the
manipulation of oil paint, and a letter writer of wit and
spontaneity. Garrick is reported to have said that “his
cranium is so crammed with genius of every kind that it
is in danger of bursting upon you, like a steam-engine
overcharged.”? “He had two faces,” his daughter told
Farington, “His studious & Domestic & His Convivial
one;”* Gainsborough was modest and gentlemanly as well
as intemperate, and Farington noted that he “main-
tained an importance with his sitters, such as neither
Beechy [sic] or Hoppner can preserve.”’® Set back by a
nervous illness in 1763, he later became a founding
member of the Royal Academy of Arts, contributing to
its first exhibition a scintillating female full-length por-
trait in the manner of Van Dyck. Unlike many of his
contemporaries, Gainsborough—working fluently and
directly, for the most part without the assistance of pre-
patory drawings—customarily painted his portraits
entirely with his own hand; his only known assistant was
his nephew, Gainsborough Dupont (q.v.), who was
apprenticed to him in 1772.

In 1774 Gainsborough moved to London, where he
settled inawing of Schomberg House, Pall Mall. In 1777
he received the first of many commissions from the royal
family (to whom Reynolds was antipathetic), and exhib-
ited his glamorous full length of Mrs. Graham in Van
Dyck dress (National Gallery of Scotland) and The
Watering Place (National Gallery, London), which Horace
Walpole acclaimed as “by far the finest Landscape ever
painted in England, & equal to the great Masters.”’ In
1780 he exhibited a wide range of landscape composi-
tions, and in 1783 made a tour of the Lake District in
search of picturesque scenery. An original printmaker,
he experimented in these years with soft-ground etching
and aquatint; influenced by Philippe-Jacques de Louth-
erbourg’s popular entertainment, the Eidophusikon, he
also constructed a peep-show box in which transparen-
cies were seen magnified and lit by candles from behind,
producing a dramatic and colorful effect. After quar-
reling with the Royal Academy about the hanging of his
pictures (he rarely participated in Academy affairs), from
1784 onward Gainsborough arranged annual exhibi-
tions in his studio. He was by then comparatively well
off. He died of cancer in London on 2 August 1788.

Both in portraiture and in landscape Gainsborough’s
art developed steadily. In the former, likeness was always
hisfirst consideration, “‘the principal beauty & intention
of a Portrait.”” Characteristic postures, glances, and
movements contributed to this effect, as did Gainsbor-
ough’s impressionistic handling and brilliant rendering
of costume, notably the silks and satins of ladies’ dresses.
His most captivating portraits are of his family and close
friends, of attractive girls of both the nobility and the
demimonde, and of older women of character. Much of
his earliest work was small-scale portraiture with land-
scape (though never interior) settings in the tradition of
Arthur Devis, but of Devis raised to an infinitely higher
level of accomplishment. Van Dyck was the principal
influence on his mature style. In the 1780s, following his
Watteauesque painting of The Mall (Frick Collection,
New York), he developed what was recognized at the
time as an original contribution to British portraiture,
enveloping his sitters in their landscape setting so that
they seemed to live and breathe in a romantic world of
the artist’s creation.

Gainsborough’s landscapes followed a similar pro-
gression. At first imitative of the Dutch naturalist mas-
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ters, he devised at Ipswich an artificial style that was a
combination of the Dutch and of rococo rhythm and
imagery, with an exquisite feeling for light and atmos-
phere. At Bath, where, asin portraiture, his mostimpor-
tant work was on a larger scale, Gainsborough came
strongly under the influence of the compositions of
Claude, the chiaroscuro of Ruisdael, and the rhythmic
energy, drama, and richness of effect of Rubens. Grad-
ually he began to infuse his landscapes with sentiment,
with a nostalgic feeling for the English countryside,
notably in his “cottage door” compositions, of which the
noblest is in the Huntington Art Gallery, San Marino.
From these it was but a step to his fancy pictures, those
affecting studies of beggar children that were his most
popular works of the 1780s; Gainsborough eschewed
history painting, which he considered as “out of his way,’®
and inventions such as The Woodman (destroyed), an
embodiment of honest labor, were his personal answer
to the challenge of the Great Style.

Gainsborough’s portrait style was too personal to be
influential and, when the first retrospective of his work
was held, at the British Institutionin 1814, only fourteen
of his portraits were included as against forty-five land-
scapes and almost all the fancy pictures. The tender quality
of his landscapes profoundly affected Constable and,
through him, had some influence on the nineteenth-cen-
tury pastoral tradition. When Gainsborough’s popu-
larity revived in the later nineteenth century, it was
through the medium of his most glamorous portraits;
Gainsborough was one of the principal starsin Duveen’s
firmament. More recently, Gainsborough has been
admired chiefly for the beauty of his handling of paint
and for the brilliance and assurance of his many draw-
ings of imaginary landscapes.

Notes

1. Gainsborough to the Hon. Constantine Phipps (later the
2nd Lord Mulgrave), 13 February 1772.

2. Farington Diary, 4:1152 (5 February 1799).

3. Ephraim Hardcastle [W. H. Pyne], Wine and Walnuts,
2vols. (London, 1824), 2:215.

4. Farington Diary, 4:1152 (5 February 1799).

5. Farington Diary, 4:1130 (6 January 1799).

6. Annotation in his Royal Academy catalogue for 1777
(Lord Rosebery collection).

7. Gainsborough to William, 2nd Earl of Dartmouth, 13
April 1771 (Woodall 1963, 51).

8. Gainsborough to Philip Royston (later 2nd Earl of
Hardwicke), c. 1764 (Woodall 1963, 42).
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1961.2.1(1602)
Master John Heathcote

c.1771/1772

Oil on canvas, 127 X 101.2(50 X 3974)

Given in memory of Governor Alvan T. Fuller by the
Fuller Foundation, Inc.

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
ithas been lined. The ground is white, thinly applied. There is
avery thin pinkish-brown imprimatura that serves as the middle
tone in the costume and hair and provides a vibrant contrast in
the sky. The painting is executed fairly thinly with opaque paints
freely blended wet into wet; this is followed, in the flesh tones,
by glazes of red and by a very fine, distinct application of the
details of the features, and, in the landscape, by slashing dis-
tinct highlights. There is limited impasto in such details as the
bouquet of flowers. The painting is in good condition apart
from slight abrasion; retouching is minimal. The moderately
thick natural resin varnish, lightly pigmented with black, has
notdiscolored.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter’s parents, John [d. 1795]
and Lydia [d. 1822] Heathcote, Conington Castle, Hunting-
donshire; by descent to their great-grandson, John Moyer
Heathcote [1834~1912]; purchased 1913 from his estate by
(Thos. Agnew & Sons), London, who sold it the same year to
(Duveen Brothers), London, who sold it c¢. 1913 to Herbert,
1st Baron Michelham [1851-1919], Hellingly, Sussex (sale,
Hampton & Sons, on the premises, 20 Arlington Street, London,
23-24 November 1926, 2nd day, no. 292, repro.), bought by
(Captain Jefferson Davis Cohn), Paris,! on behalf of (Duveen
Brothers), London, who sold it March or April 1927 to Alvan
T. Fuller [1878-1958], Boston.2 The Fuller Foundation, Boston.

Exhibitions: Pictures by Italian, Spanish, Flemish, Dutch, French,
and English Masters, British Institution, London, 1864, no.
184. Paintings Loaned by Governor Alvan T. Fuller, Art Club,
Boston, 1928, no. 6. Paintings Drawings Prints from Private
Collections in New England, Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, 1939,
no. 48, pl. 26. A Memorial Exhibition of the Collection of the
Honorable Alvan T. Fuller, Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, 1959,
no. 22, repro.
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JOHN HEATHCOTE (1767-1838), M.P. for Ripon, was
the great-grandson of Sir Gilbert Heathcote, one of the
founders of the Bank of England and reputedly the richest
commoner in England, who had bought Conington Castle,
which became the family seat. John resided at the castle
after his marriage in 1799 to Marie Anne Thornhill of
Diddington.

The traditional account of the circumstances of the
painting, which was evidently executed when John was
about four or five years old, was first recorded in the mid-
nineteenth century: “Gainsborough chanced to be on a
visit to Bath when a destructive sickness was raging in
different parts of the kingdom. The parents of Master
Heathcote having lost their other children by the epi-
demic, were anxious to secure a portrait of the one yet
spared to them. They applied to Gainsborough, who,
however, refused, saying that he had visited Bath for the
purpose of recreation; but, on hearing the circumstances
of the case, he requested Mrs. Heathcote to let him see
her son. The next morning, the boy, dressed in a plain
white muslin frock with blue sash, was taken to Gains-
borough. ‘You have brought him simply dressed,” he
said—‘had you paraded him in a fancy costume, I would
not have painted him; now I will gladly comply with your
request.” 3 Thereis noreason todiscount this tradition,
except for the circumstance that Gainsborough was still
resident in Bath at the time (he moved to London in 1774).

In spite of the fact that it was only recently that he had
painted, as a tour de force, Jonathan Buttall in Van Dyck
costume (The Blue Boy, Huntington Art Gallery, San
Marino, exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1770),
Gainsborough normally preferred to paint his sitters in
contemporary dress, which seemed to hima prerequisite
for attaining likeness. Long frocks of the kind worn by
John Heathcote were customary apparel in the eigh-
teenth century for boys up to the age of about five; an
identical frock was worn by Robert Charlton for the double
portrait (also early 1770s; Virginia Museum of Fine Arts,
Richmond) Gainsborough painted of him with his elder
sister, Susannah, who is wearing a similar dress.

The pose is suitably simple, and the figure centrally
placed. The head of the young boy is softly and delicately
painted; the arms and dress are more fluently handled,
while the bunch of wild flowers is brilliantly impression-
istic. The elaborate landscape background, which effec-
tively frames and sets off the figure, is unusually detailed
if equally impressionistic in touch, and is exactly com-
parable with such Gainsborough landscapes of the early
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1770s as the pastoral scene with distant mountains at the
Yale Center for British Art.*

Notes

I. The Provenance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa
Monica, California, records Cohn as the buyer at the Mich-
elhamsale. Seealso Colin Simpson, The Partnership: The Secret
Association of Bernard Berenson and Joseph Duveen (London,
1987), 179-180, for an account of Cohn’s part in the sale.

2. An undated note in the NGA curatorial files records a
telephone conversation between Ross Watson and Peter Fuller,
son of Alvan T. Fuller, who said that his father purchased this
painting in England, probably at Thos. Agnew & Sons in July
1927. However, Sir Geoffrey Agnew, in Agnew’s 1817-1967
(London, 1967), 49, acknowledging that Governor Fuller of
Boston was a faithful Agnew’s client and that the firm acted on
his behalf at many auctions, stated that the only picture he ever
bought from Duveen was the Gainsborough that Agnew’s had
failed to buy for him at the Michelham sale.

3. Fulcher 1856, 228.

4. Hayes 1982 (see biography), 2: no. 108, repro.
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1942.9.21(617)

The Hon. Mrs. Thomas Graham

¢.1775/1777
Oilon canvas, 89.5 X 69(35%4 X 27%)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The lightweight canvas is plain woven; it
hasbeenlined. An x-radiographreveals cuspingalong the bottom
edge, evidence that the painting has not been cut down. The
ground, presently whitish brown possibly due to absorption of
darkened media, may originally have been pure white and is
exceptionally thin. The painting is executed in thin, translu-
cent layers with more opaque paint in the lights of the flesh
tones and sky and some areas of the foliage; thin layers of media-
rich glazes have been applied in the costume and foliage. An
area of original paint at the extreme bottom edge, which has
been protected from the damaging effects of light by the rabbet
of the frame, indicates that a rich deep red glaze was originally
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employed in the drapery and has faded considerably; the red
glaze was probably used in the flesh tones as well. There are
moderate retouchings in the face and neck, perhaps as a result
of abrasion damage. The natural resin varnish has discolored
yellow to a considerable degree.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter’s husband, Thomas Graham,
later 1st Baron Lynedoch [1748-1843], Balgowan, Perthshire;
by descent to his second cousin Robert Graham, 2nd Baron
Lynedoch [d. 1859], who bequeathed it to his nephew, James
Maxtone Graham [1819~1901]; by descent to hisson, Anthony
G. Maxtone Graham [1854-1930], Redgorton, Perthshire. (P.
& D. Colnaghi & Co.), London, by 1909;! acquired the same
year by (M. Knoedler & Co.), London, from whom it was pur-
chased 21 March 1910 by Peter A. B. Widener, Elkins Park,
Pennsylvania.? Inheritance from the Estate of Peter A. B.

Widener by gift through power of appointment of Joseph E.
Widener, Elkins Park.

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, The Hon. Mrs. Thomas Graham, R A.
1777, oil on canvas, Edinburgh, National Gallery of Scotland
[photo: Annan, copyright National Galleries of Scotland]

Exhibitions: Pictures by Italian, Spanish, Flemish, Dutch, French
and English Masters, British Institution, London, 1860, no.
182. National Portraits, South Kensington Museum, London,
1867, n0. 463. Recorded as Burlington Fine Arts Club, London,
1906 (if so, ex-cat.). Works by the Old Masters and Deceased
Masters of the British S chool, Winter Exhibition, Royal Academy
of Arts, London, 1907, no. 112. Cent Portraits de Femmes, Salle
du Jeude Paume, Paris, 1909, no. 5. Old Masters, M. Knoedler
& Co., New York, 1912, no. 11. Paintings by Thomas Gains-
borough,R.A.and§. M. W. Turner,R.A., M. Knoedler & Co.,
New York, 1914, no. 12. The Four Georges, Sir Philip Sas-
soon’s, 45 Park Lane, London, 1931, no. 52 (illustrated sou-
Venir, repro. 7).

MARY ScHAW (1757-1792), second daughter of Charles,
oth Baron Cathcart, married Thomas Graham, a pro-
gressive farmer and fine sportsman, on 26 December 1774,
the same day that her elder sister married the Duke of
Atholl. Though a great beauty, her health was poor, and
in 1780 the young couple traveled south, living for some
years in Spain and Portugal; she died during a second
visit to the Continent in search of health, in July 1792.
Her husband, inconsolable, sought distraction in active
service abroad; a gallant and resourceful soldier, he was
later one of Wellington’s generals and was rewarded with
apeerage in 1814.

Gainsborough had a portrait of Mrs. Graham in hand
in June 1775, six months after her wedding.? From his
reported remark that he had “no thoughts of finishing it
within the twelve month” but that he intended it to be
““the compleatest of pictures,”’* it is evident that this was
the magnificent full-length portrait in Van Dyck dress
now in the National Gallery of Scotland, Edinburgh (fig.
1), which was exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1777.
The Washington portrait is a half length in the same pose,
but Mrs. Graham wears informal contemporary dress
with her hair falling in a fashionable plaited ringlet over
her right shoulder and with her arms differently arranged.
Judging by the age of the sitter, this portrait must be of a
similar date to the Edinburgh picture, and was probably
executed from the same sittings. Roberts described it as
astudy or sketch for the Edinburgh full-length version,?
but there is no justification for this view, since it is equally
highly finished. The costume was originally a deep red,
but the fugitive red lake pigment employed has faded.
Suspicions that the painting has been cut down are
unfounded (see the technical notes). Waterhouse pub-
lished it as “‘probably 1775: a little earlier than” the
Edinburgh picture.® Not being able to bear the sight of
either painting after his wife’s death, Graham entrusted



them in about 1793 to a repository in Edinburgh, where
they remained until his death in 1843.

A sketchier version of the Washington picture is in
the collection of the Earl of Mansfield at Scone Palace,
Perth.” A poor copy by Alexander Leggett was last
recorded in the R. M. Graham sale, Sotheby’s, London,
11 April 1979, lot 108. Other copies are extant.

The close similarity in the features and pose of the
head and neck between Gainsborough’s unfinished full-
length picture in the Tate Gallery of a housemaid sweeping
outa doorway? (fig. 2) and the portraits of Mrs. Graham
have prompted the tradition that Mrs. Graham was the
model for this fancy composition. The latter was painted
a number of years later, and the head probably repre-
sents Gainsborough’s concept of ideal beauty; the
resemblance (created from memory) is probably not
accidental.

A mezzotint by Charles Tomkins was published in
1868.°

Notes

1. The Provenance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa
Monica, California, confirmed Colnaghi’s ownership through
Knoedler’s records. The picture is reproducedin J. B. S. [James
Byam Shaw] Colnaghi’s 1 760-1960 (London, 1960), pl. SI.

2. Notes on Widener’s purchases, recorded between 1929
and 1942 by Joseph Widener’s secretary, Edith A. Standen,
are in NGA curatorial files.

3. Mrs. Neale to Mrs. Graham, June 1775, in E. Maxtone
Graham, The Beautiful Mrs. Graham (London, 1927), 57.

4. Maxtone Graham 1927, 57.

5. Roberts 1915, unpaginated.

6. Waterhouse 1958 (see biography), 322.

7. Not listed in Waterhouse 1958; possibly this was the
“good and exact copy” Lord Mansfield intended to have made
of the Washington portrait (letter to Thomas Graham, c. 1793,
in Maxtone Graham 1927, 306). David, 2nd Earl of Mansfield,
married Mary’s sister, Louisa.

8. Waterhouse 1958 (see biography), no. 811.

9. Gravesc. 1880, no. 64.
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Fig. 2. Thomas Gainsborough, detail of The Housemaid,
mid 1780s, oil on canvas, London, Tate Gallery

1942.9.20(616)
Myrs. Paul Cobb Methuen

c.1776/1777
Oilon canvas, 84 X 71(33% X 28)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The very fine, tightly plain-woven canvas
was originally rectangular in format but was cut down to an
ovalsizeatalaterdate. Subsequently the painting was enlarged
again, once more to a rectangular format, by means of lining
onto a rectangular auxiliary canvas. Because the oval compo-
sition was slightly below the center point of this new rectan-
gular format, the painting was later cut down along the bottom
edge, and perhaps relined. The ground of the original canvas
is white, thinly applied; a thicker white ground was applied to
the added canvas, masking the weave. The original painting
was executed thinly and fluidly with slight impasto in the high-
lights of the pearls and dress. The paint surface has been abraded
overall, severely in the feathers, and the impasto has been flat-
tened slightly during lining; there are no major losses. The
thick natural resin varnish has discolored yellow to a consid-
erable degree.
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Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, Paul Cobb Methuen,
1776, oil on canvas, Corsham Court, Lord Methuen
[photo: A.C. Cooper]

Provenance: Probably intended for the sitter’s husband, Paul
Cobb Methuen [1752-1816], Corsham Court, Wiltshire, but
possibly neither finished nor delivered. (Possibly Mrs. Gains-
borough sale, James Christie, London, 10~11 April 1797, 1st
day, no. 12'), bought by Caleb Whitefoord [1734-1810]. Paul,
3rd Baron Methuen [1845-1932], from whom it was purchased
c. 1893 by (Wallis & Son), London, who sold it 1893 to P. A.
B. Widener, Elkins Park, Pennsylvania. Inheritance from the
Estate of Peter A. B. Widener by gift through power of
appointment of Joseph E. Widener, Elkins Park.

MATILDA GOOCH (1752-1826), elder daughter of Sir
Thomas Gooch, Bt., of Benacre Hall, Suffolk, married
Paul Cobb Methuen on 20 April 1776. Their eldest son
was created Baron Methuen in 1838. Matilda was also
painted by William Hoare? and by Romney; a miniature
by W. Allison, signed and dated 1825, is at Corsham
Court.

Waterhouse has suggested? that this was probably a
marriage portrait, companion to the three-quarter length
of Matilda’s husband in Van Dyck dress at Corsham Court
(fig. 1),* and thus perhaps was cut down from fifty by
forty inches, the size of that canvas. Since the Wash-
ington picture was at one time cut down to an oval format,
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Fig. 2. William Hoare, Mrs. Paul Cobb Methuen,
1776, oil on canvas, Corsham Court, Lord Methuen
[photo: Courtauld Institute of Art]

there is no means of telling whether the present rectan-
gular format corresponds to Gainsborough’s original size,
though it should be noted that it is not a regular canvas
size, and the awkwardness of the torso as it is at present
supports Waterhouse’s contention. The portrait is not
recorded at Corsham Court until the mid-nineteenth
century, which lends credence to the view that it was
never delivered by Gainsborough. Paul Cobb Methuen
did, however, secure a pendant to his own portrait, as
Hoare painted a three-quarter length for him which was
completed in 1776 (fig. 2); the presumption is that Gains-
borough was dilatory, or the patron displeased, and that
Methuen turned to a local artist who would oblige him
quickly (Hoare worked in nearby Bath).

Part of the sleeve and the feather headdress were added
by alater hand when the picture was restored toa rectan-
gular format. The dress embellished with ropes and drops
of pearls and the high-dressed hair, not yet sloping diag-
onally backward from the forehead, with a band of pearls
and feathers, are characteristic of the fashion of about
177510 1776. The sitter appears to be much the same age
as she is in the portrait by Hoare of 1776.
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Notes

1. Waterhouse 1958 (see biography), no. 483, has sug-
gested that this lot, one of a number of unfinished portraits in
the sale, may be identical with the Washington picture, a view
that is supported by the evidence of the change in format and
theadditions noted above and by the absence of documentation
in the Corsham archives.

2. A receipt for payment dated 14 October 1776 is in the
Corsham archives (Tancred Borenius, A Catalogue of the Pic-
tures at Corsham Court [London, 1939], 109).

3. Waterhouse 1958 (see biography), no. 483.

4. For which a receipt dated 1776 is in the Corsham
archives.
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1937.1.100 (100)
Mys. John Taylor

c. 1778
Oil on canvas, oval, 76 X 64 (297 x 254)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, Fohn Taylor,c. 1778,
oil on canvas, Boston, Museum of Fine Arts

Technical Notes: The canvasisfinely plain woven; ithas been
lined. The ground is white, of moderate thickness. A thinly
painted imprimatura serves as a middle tone. The painting is
executed thinly and fluidly, with rich translucent layers blended
wet into wet in the flesh tones, and the features and details
marked with thicker, deftly applied, multicolored strokes;
shading is accomplished with diagonal hatching. The impasto
has been flattened during lining; there are few paint losses.
Traction crackle is evident in the darks. The natural resin var-
nish has discolored yellow slightly.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter’s husband, John Taylor
[1738-1814], Bordesley Park and Moseley Hall, Birmingham;
by descent to George W. Taylor, Pickenhall Hall, Swaffham,
Norfolk, who sold it sometime after 1903 (it was still in his
possession when it was exhibited at Birmingham). (Trotti et
Cie.), Paris. (M. Knoedler & Co.), from whom it was pur-
chased September 1905 (?)! by Andrew W. Mellon, Pitts-
burgh, by whom deeded December 1934 to The A. W. Mellon
Educational and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Loan Collection of Portraits, City Museum and
Art Gallery, Birmingham, 1903, no. 27.

SARAH SKEY(c. 1754/5-1838), daughter of Samuel Skey,
of Spring Grove, Bewdley, Worcestershire, married John
Taylor, son of one of Birmingham’s leading manufac-
turers and cofounder of Lloyd’s Bank, in 1778. John
Taylor was high sheriff of Warwickshire in 1786.

The canvas is a companion to an oval of Sarah’s hus-
band, now in the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston (fig. 1),2
and both are probably marriage portraits. The style
accords with a date in the second half of the 1770s,? as
does the dress, although the sitter is wearing her hair
loosely and not high piled in the mode then fashionable.
The sitter would have been in her early to mid-twenties.
The work is loosely handled, and the diaphanous veil
that falls over the right shoulder contributes to a lively
sense of movement.

Notes

1. The Provenance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa
Monica, California, whose source was M. Knoedler & Co.,
records Trotti et Cie., Paris, as owning this painting in 1906.
The provenance card in NGA curatorial files records the work
as having been purchased by Andrew Mellon in 1905. The
notebook on Andrew Mellon’s acquisitions, also in NGA cur-
atorial files, records the painting as purchased from M. Knoedler
& Co., without giving a date.

2. AlexandraR. Murphy, European Paintingsin the Museum
of Fine Arts, Boston (Boston, 1985), 110, repro.

3. Thesoft modeling of the flesh tones is close in handling
to Gainsborough’s portrait of Anne, Countess of Radnor, for
which the receipt is dated 4 June 1778 (Waterhouse 1958, no.
571,pl. 195).
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1970.17.121(2493)
Seashore with Fishermen

c. 1781/1782
Oilon canvas, 101.9 X 127.6(40% X 50%4)
Ailsa Mellon Bruce Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground is white, probably composed
partly of chalk, and smoothly applied. Infrared reflectography
shows freely drawn underdrawing in parts of the picture, such
as the cliff on the left. The painting is executed in broad brush-
work, blended wet into wet, using glazes and scumbles, with
slightly impasted white highlights. X-radiographs taken of the
area including the figures do not reveal any pentimenti, but
conservation in 1985 demonstrated that the foreground had

been completely repainted to hide crackle; removal of the repaint
revealed, beneath the thinly painted rocks on the right, two
figures seated facing each other, the one on the left with his left
arm upraised as if throwing a net. At the same time many of the
more disturbing wider cracks, both the left and right sides
approximately one inch in from the edges, and a number of
areas of abrasion in the sky, were retouched. The heavily dis-
colored varnish was removed in 1985 and replaced with a syn-
thetic varnish.

Provenance: Possibly by descent to Margaret Gainsborough.!

Probably Augustine Greenland (sale, James Christie, London,
2528 January 1804, 4th day, no. 43), bought by Charles Birch.

Probably with (William Dermer), who sold it in 1805 to Sir
John Fleming Leicester, Bt., later 1st Baron de Tabley [1762—
1827]* (sale, James Christie, London, 7 July 1827, no. 27),

bought by Smith? for Sir George Richard Philips [b. 1789], 1st
Bt., Weston House, Shipston-on-Stour; bequeathed to his eldest
daughter, who married Adam, 2nd Earl of Camperdown, Glen-
eagles, Perthshire; by descent to Robert, 3rd Earl of Camper-
down[1841-1918](sale, Christie, Manson & Woods, London,
21 February 1919, no. 134, repro.), bought by (M. Knoedler
& Co.), London, who sold it 1920 to Andrew W. Mellon, Pitts-
burgh, who gave it by 1937 to his daughter, Ailsa Mellon Bruce.

Exhibitions: Pictures by the late William Hogarth, Richard Wilson,
Thomas Gainsborough and §¥. Zoffani, British Institution,
London, 1814, no. 30. Pictures by Italian, Spanish, Flemish,
Duitch, and English M asters, British Institution, London, 1832,

Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough, Seashore with Fishermen, c. 1781/1782, gray and gray-black wash
heightened with white chalk, England, private collection [photo: courtesy Sidney Sabin]
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no. 66. Pictures by Italian, Spanish, Flemish, Dutch, French and
English Masters, British Institution, London, 1863, no. 185.
Thomas Gainsborough, Tate Gallery, London, 1980-1981, no.
144, repro. Gainsborough, Grand Palais, Paris, 1981, no. 67,
repro.

GAINSBOROUGH, although skilled from an early age at
the painting of water, whether calm or stormy, painted
very few coastal scenes. Some, of the Suffolk coast, date
tohisresidencein Ipswichin the 1750s, but the principal
group was executed in the early 1780s. John Young, cat-
aloguing in 1821 a work similar to the Washington pic-
ture in the possession of Lord Grosvenor, which was
exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1781, wrote that it
received ‘“‘additional value, from the consideration that
the Artist employed his pencil only on four subjects of
the above description.”* Acutely conscious of the aston-
ishing variety of Reynolds’ compositions, Gainsbor-
ough was at this time trying to demonstrate the range of
his own invention. His seascapes—which may have been
inspired partly by a sketching trip on the Devonshire
coast that he had planned in 1779 in the company of his
friend William Jackson, and partly by scenes in de
Loutherbourg’s Eidophusikon, which was first per-
formed in London in February 178 1—were one mani-
festation of this impulse. They were planned, like those
of Claude-Joseph Vernet, as contrasting calms and
storms.’

A study for the Washington painting, of which a less
convincing version is owned by Eva Andresen, Oslo,®
was with Sidney Sabin, London, in 1972 (fig. 1).” In the
finished picture the composition is reversed, an extra
figure is helping to push out the boat, the two fishermen
with the net are differently arranged, and another figure
is added; the two figures and an anchor on the left of the
drawing were at first included, the figures seated facing
each other, but were replaced in the course of painting
by alarge rock.®

The tonality and handling are similar to the Gros-
venor coastal scene: the sea is grayish, with waves and
foam similarly rendered, the air is full of moisture, and
the sense of recession in the expanse of sea is equally
masterly; the conception is broadly in reverse, but there
is a similar repoussoir foreground. There is no evidence
that the Washington picture was one of the seascapes
exhibited at the 1781 Royal Academy, as stated by
Waterhouse;® indeed it is most unlikely that Gainsbor-
ough would have exhibited two such similar works in the
same year.
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The scene is a turbulent one, but the forces thrusting
in opposite directions are held in perfect balance. The
squall and storm clouds are characteristic of such Dutch
marine painters as Backhuyzen, one of whose sea pieces
Gainsborough bought laterin 1781;'°and the rock forms
that compose the artificial cliffs and are used to powerful
and monumental effect were a recurrent motif in Gains-
borough’s style of the 1780s.

Small copies of this work and of the Grosvenor picture
were in the C. H. C. P. Burney sale at Christie, Manson
& Woods, London,on 20 June 1930, no. 129, where they
were bought by Waters. Another small copy was in the
Mr. and Mrs. G. Macaskill sale at Sotheby’s, London,
on 15 April 1981, no. 174 (repro.). A watercolor copy by
Lady Farnborough, omitting the rowing boat, and with
other differences in detail, is in the Huntington Art Gal-
lery, San Marino.

Notes

1. Farington Diary, 4:1153 (8 February 1799).

2. Hall 1962, 70.

3. Possibly John Smith, the picture dealer of 137 New
Bond Street, author of the catalogue raisonné of Dutch pic-
tures.

4. John Young, A Catalogue of the Pictures at Grosvenor
House(London, 1821), 4.

5. Hayes 1982 (see biography), 1:138-139.

6. Hayes 1970 (see biography), 1: no. 487, 2: pl. 151.

7. Hayes 1970 (see biography), supplement, no. 946 (MD
21[1983], 386).

8. This pentimento was first recorded in Carey 1819, 13.

9. Waterhouse 1958 (see biography), 118. The other sea-
scape exhibited that year was the coastal scene with a ruined
castlein the Fairhaven collection (Hayes 1982 [see biography],
2:485-486, no. 126, repro.).

10. Edward Parker sale, James Christie, 14~15 December
1781, 2nd day, no. 75.
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1937.1.93(93)
Georgiana, Duchess of Devonshire

1783
Oil on canvas, 235.6 X 146.5(92% X 57%)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is closely plain
woven; it has been lined. Paint s visible on all four edges of the
tacking margins, indicating that the canvas was originally
stretched on a larger stretcher; the painting has been in this
reduced state for a long period of time. The reduction in size,
at most two centimeters, has taken place in a greater degree
along the top and right edges, perhaps in an effort to place the
figure very slightly more centrally in the composition. The
ground is light in color and is a fairly dense substance. The
painting is executed in layers blended wet into wet, using glazes
and scumbles, with impasted highlights; the heaviness of the
paint varies from thin washes to thick impasto; the brushwork
is prominent in the paint film. Pentimenti are visible in the
sash, the wrap, and the lower left area of the sitter’s dress. There
are scattered retouchings throughout the painting and drying
cracks, particularly prevalent in the sitter’s dress. The heavily
applied natural resin varnish has discolored yellow to a signif-
icant degree.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter’s mother, Georgiana,
Countess Spencer [1737-1814], wife of John Spencer, 1st Earl
Spencer [1734-1783], Althorp, Northamptonshire; by descent
to John, 7th Earl Spencer [1892-1975], from whom it was pur-
chased in 1924 by (Duveen Brothers), London; it was sold 13
April 1925 by (Duveen Brothers), New York, to Andrew W.
Mellon, Pittsburgh and Washington, by whom deeded
December 1934 to The A. W. Mellon Educational and Chari-
table Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1783, no. 78,
as Portrait of a lady of quality. The Works of Ancient Masters and
Deceased British Artists, British Institution, London, 1859, no.
149. International Exhibition, South Kensington, London, 1862,
no. 72. The Works of Thomas Gainsborough, R.A., Grosvenor
Gallery, London, 1885, no. 145. Loan Collection of Pictures,
Corporation of London Art Gallery, 1892, no. 92.

GEORGIANA SPENCER (1757-1806) made the ac-
quaintance of William, 5th Duke of Devonshire, during
one of her parents’ visits to the health resort of Spa. They
married in 1774 and settled in London the following year.
Celebrated alike for her beauty, her charm, and her unu-

sual kindness, Georgiana was a gifted hostess who made
Devonshire House the brilliant focus of fashionable Whig
society. She was a close friend and supporter of Sheridan
and Charles James Fox, and the young Prince of Wales
came deeply under her influence. Impetuous as well as
vivacious, she was an addict of the gaming table and
accumulated vast debts; Charles-Alexandre de Calonne,
Louis XVI’s former finance minister, was among those
who lent her money. Inevitably, she was much painted.
Reynolds and Gainsborough both painted her as a child
and were to paint her several times again.!

As Whitley was the first to point out,? the Washington
picture may plausibly be identified, from the evidence of
contemporary press notices, with the portrait of the
duchess exhibited by Gainsborough at the Royal Academy
in 1783, which was catalogued anonymously there (as
was the practice until 1798). Bate-Dudley, in the Morning
Herald, wrote, “The portrait of the Duchess of Devonshire
is after Mr. Gainsborough’s best manner; the attitude
she is shown in, is graceful and easy.”’® The St. Fames’s
Chronicle described it as ““a very elegant picture of the
Duchess of Devonshire, who in our opinion is by no means
an elegant woman. There is a hoydening affability about
her, sanctified by her rank and fortune, which has ren-
dered her popular. Mr. Gainsborough has given her as
she might have been if retouched and educated by the
Graces.””* These comments do not accord with the por-
trait in an American private collection (see note 1), nor
with the lost full length once owned by Hoppner, which
was painted from three brief sittings and was reported as
characterized by freedom in handling.> Moreover, Horace
Walpole’s note against the portrait of the duchess—‘‘too
greenish”®—in his Royal Academy catalogue for 1783
may convincingly apply to the Washington picture. The
comment by the Morning Post that the picture was *“painted
in the same style” as that of Mrs. Sheridan’ confirms that
the latter work was not the portrait now in Washington,
1937.1.92, which isin a quite different style.

The design is simple, generalized, and traditional, with
columns and draped curtain; the emphasis on diagonals
is characteristic of Gainsborough’s late style but seems
to presuppose a particular position for the eventual
hanging of the picture. The attitude, with its gentle incli-
nation of the head and sweet expression, together with
the muted tonality and handling and soft, broad mod-
eling of the flesh tones, reflects the aesthetic of the age of
sensibilité. Bate Dudley’s comments notwithstanding, the
execution does not show Gainsborough at his best. The
sitter’s mouth protrudes awkwardly, the drapery lacks
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Thomas Gainsborough, Georgiana, Duchess of Devonshire, 1937.1.93
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brilliance of handling, the right thigh is shapeless, and
the columns and the sitter’s relationship to their plinths
are not properly understood.

A mezzotint by Whiston Barney was published by T.
Palser in 1808.

Notes

I. Reynolds’ full-length in the Huntington Art Gallery,
San Marino (exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1776), and his
dramatic baroque portrait of the duchess holding her three-
vear-old daughter, Georgiana, at Chatsworth, in Derbyshire
(exhibited 1786), are among his acknowledged masterpieces.
What may have been Gainsborough’s last portrait of her, now
in an American private collection, achieved notoriety as “The
Stolen Duchess,” being stolen from Agnew’s in 1876 and not
recovered until twenty-five vears later, in Chicago (1970.17.119
isareduced version of this portrait by Gainsborough Dupont).
Other portraits of note were executed by Angelica Kauffmann,
Maria Coswav, John Downman, and Daniel Gardner; Down-
man’s large watercolor of 1787, at Chatsworth, is perhaps the
most enchanting representation of all. Rowlandson drew her
more than once, and introduced her as the principal focus of
attention in the most famous of all his watercolors, Vauxhall
CGrardens, now in the Victoria and Albert Museum, L.ondon
(exhibited at the Roval Academy in 1784).

2. Whitlev 1915, 198-199.

3. Morming Herald, 29 April 1783.

4. St. James’s Chronicle, 1 May 1783.

5. Morning Herald, 29 December 1788. This may have
been the full-length for which the duchess sat to Gainsborough
in 1781, said to have been intended as a gift for Queen Marie
Antoinette (Morning Herald, 13 July 1781).

6. Whitley 1915, 199.

7. Morning Post, 1 May 1783. A full length of Mrs. Sher-
idan by Gainsborough was no. 78 in the exhibition.
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1937.1.107 (107)
Mountain Landscape with Bridge

c. 1783/1784
Oiloncanvas, 113 X 133.4(44%2 X 52Y2)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The ground is dark pinkish brown; although
thinly applied it contributes substantially to the overall tonality,
especially in areas of the sky and background mountains, where
the overlying paint has been applied very thinly. The painting
is executed in thin, fluid layers except in the highlights, with
fairly short, pronounced brushstrokes. The sky has been
extensively repainted except in the clouds, probably due to
severe abrasion. The thinly applied natural resin varnish has
discolored yellow to a considerable degree.

Provenance: Mrs. Thomas Gainsborough (sale, James Christie,
10-11 April 1797, 2nd day, no. 69'), bought by Sir John Fleming
Leicester, Bt., later 1st Baron de Tabley [1762-1827], Tabley
House, Cheshire. Lady Lindsay,? from whom it was bought by
(Asher Wertheimer), London. Sir Edgar Vincent, Bt., later 1st
Viscountd’Abernon [1857-1941], Esher Place, Surrey, by 1912.
(Duveen Brothers), London, by 1926, from whose New York
branch it was purchased 26 April 1937 by The A. W. Mellon
Educational and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: 7he Second Loan Exhibition of Old Masters: British
Paintings of the Late Eighteenth and Early Nineteenth Centuries,
Detroit Institute of Arts, 1926, no. 9, repro. Exposition Rétro-
spective de Peinture Anglaise (XVIII et XIX¢ siecles), Musée
Moderne, Brussels, 1929, no. 66. Iighteenth Century English
Painting, Fogg Art Museum, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1930,
no. 23. Landscape Painting, Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford,
Connecticut, 1931, no. 61, repro. Paintings and Drawings by
Thomas Gainsborough, R.A., Cincinnati Art Museum, 1931,
no. 22, pl. 42. Century of Progress: Exhibition of Paintings and
Sculpture, Chicago World’s Fair, Art Institute of Chicago, 1933,
no. 192, repro. Thomas Gainsborough, Tate Gallery, London,
1980-1981,n0. 148, repro. Gainsborough, Grand Palais, Paris,
1981, n0. 71, repro.

IN THE LAST DECADE of his life Gainsborough was con-
cerned not only to deepen his expressive powers in land-
scape, butalso, as noted in connection with 1970.17.121
(page 93), to enlarge his range of subject matter in this
genre. Thus the six landscapes he sent to the Royal
Academy in 1780—to the first exhibition in the institu-
tion’s new premises at Somerset House—were works
which varied greatly in content and which created some-
thing of a sensation on its walls. Romantic mountain sce-
nery now played a greater role in Gainsborough’s inven-
tion. This new thrust in his work involved pursuit of the
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Old Masters with greater assiduity, and, in the late summer
of 1783, he made a tour of Cumberland and Westmor-
land—whose spectacular mountains and lakes were by
then highly fashionable among devotees of the pictur-
esque—on purpose ‘‘to mount all the Lakes at the next
Exhibition, in the greatstile [sic].””> Mountain Landscape
with Bridge was painted during this period,* and may
well have been planned for the Royal Academy exhibi-
tion of 1784.

Though in its pronounced lateral rhythms and extreme
fluency of handling the influence of Rubens is para-
mount, the concept, with distant mountains bathed in a
sunset glow that permeates the landscape, derives from
Claude. The picture is unfinished; the cliffs on the right,
increased in height during the course of painting, are
somewhat obtrusive, and their disturbing effect upon
the balance of the design may account for Gainsbor-
ough’s ultimate failure to complete the work.

The composition is adumbrated in the drawing for-
merly in the Spencer collection at Althorp, Northamp-
tonshire,’> and Butlin has argued persuasively® that one
of Gainsborough’s transparencies’ and the small land-
scape with similar motifs in the National Museum of
Wales, Cardiff (fig. 1), are antecedent, and must have
played a part in Gainsborough’s thought process.

Gainsborough Dupont imitated this style of moun-
tain landscape in his canvas now in the Central Art Gal-
lery, Wolverhampton.8
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Fig. 1. Thomas Gainsborough,
Rocky Landscape with a Bridge,
early 1780s, oil on canvas,
Cardiff, National Museum

of Wales

Notes

1. The description in the catalogue is printed in M. H.
Spielmann, “A Note on Gainsborough and Gainsborough
Dupont,” The Walpole Society 5 (1917), 97.

2. Possibly Jeanne, Countess of Lindsay [d. 1897], Kil-
conquhar House, Fife, and Queen’s Gate, London, who was
married to John, 10th Earl of Lindsay.

3. Gainsborough to William Pearce, Kew Green, n.d.
[1783](Woodall 1963 [see biography], no. 64).

4. The handling is identical with that in the background
of the portraitof Mrs. Sheridan, 1937.1.92, begunin 1785 (Hayes
1982 [see biography], 2:524).

5. Hayes 1970 (see biography), 1: no. 495.

6. MartinButlin, review of Hayes 1982, BurIM 125 (April
1983),234.

7. Hayes 1982 (see biography), 2: no. 154.

8. Hayes 1982 (see biography), I: pl. 229.
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1942.9.22(618)
John, 4th Earl of Darnley

1785
Oil on canvas, 76 X 63.5(297 X 25)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The lightweight canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The ground is white and has a pebbly quality
from agglomerations of white pigment. A pinkish-brown
imprimatura has been applied beneath parts of the picture,
especially the coatand hair, where it contributes to the tonality.
The painting is executed thinly and broadly, blended wet into
wet, with glazes and scumbles and slightly impasted white
highlights. The paint surface is in good condition except for
some abrasion in the more thinly painted passages, where there
is some broadly brushed retouching. The natural resin varnish
has discolored yellow slightly; residues of an older varnish that
was unevenly removed add to the somewhat blotchy appear-
ance of the surface.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter, John, 4th Earl of Darnley
[1767-1831], Cobham Hall, Kent; by descent to Ivo, 8th Earl
of Darnley [1859-1927], who sold it to (P. & D. Colnaghi &
Co.), London, by 1909,! from whom it was purchased 1910 by
(M. Knoedler & Co.), London, who sold it 21 March 1910 to
P. A. B. Widener, Elkins Park, Pennsylvania. Inheritance from
the Estate of Peter A. B. Widener by gift through power of
appointment of Joseph E. Widener, Elkins Park.

Exhibitions: Works by the Old Masters and by Deceased M asters
of the British School, Winter Exhibition, Royal Academy of
Arts, London, 1877, no. 252. The Works of Thomas Gainsbor-
ough, R.A., Grosvenor Gallery, London, 1885, no. 93. Elev-
enth Annual Exhibition on Behalf of the Artists’ General Benevo-
lent Institution, Thos. Agnew & Sons, London, 1905, no. 11.
Paintings by Thomas Gainsborough, R.A. andJ. M. W. Turner,
R.A., M. Knoedler & Co., New York, 1914, no. 6.

LoRrRD DARNLEY, who succeeded to the title in 1781,
was an Irish peer who took his seat in the House of Lords
in 1789 and whose English estate was Cobham Hall, Kent,
where he effected large-scale improvements. He was to
a great extent responsible for the formation of the Darnley
collection (dispersed at Christie’s in 1925), which was
open to the public; among other acquisitions he bought
several works at the sale held at Schomberg House after
Gainsborough’s death, Reynolds’ last subject picture,
the Calling of Samuel, and about a dozen pictures at the
sale of the Orléans collection in 1798. He took an active
partin political life but was said to be “‘a very indifferent
speaker;” the same source described him as “of an ami-
able temper and disposition.”? He was a founding member
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in 1787 of the Marylebone Cricket Club at Lord’s. His
portrait was painted by Reynolds (Eton leaving portrait,
1787), twice by Hoppner, and by Thomas Phillips.

This portrait is noted in the contemporary press in
April 1785 as an excellent likeness.3 The Public Adver-
tiser, which then believed that Gainsborough “no longer
holds aloof” from the Royal Academy—the artist had
withdrawn his exhibits in 1784 after a quarrel about the
hanging of them—intimated that “the young Lord
Darnley”” would be one of the exhibits that year;* but
Gainsborough was not reconciled, and did not send any
of his work to the Royal Academy of 1785.

The painting is in the characteristic Gainsborough
format of a half length without hands in a traditional
feigned oval surround. The handling is fairly summary,
and the contours of the sitter’s left shoulder and arm seem
to have been modified in the course of execution; the
right eye is out of plane. In contrast to Reynolds, Gains-
borough has softened the sharpness of the sitter’s nose;
he has also given the expression a greater aristocratic
hauteur than did Reynolds.

Notes

1. Knoedler & Co. records, cited by The Provenance Index,
J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa Monica, California.

2. Anon.,Sketches of Irish Political Characters, of the Present
Day (London, 1799), 96.

3. “Lord Darnley’s portrait . . . is admitted to be in
resemblance, like the reflexion of a mirror.—the beauty of the
coloringis beyond praise” (Morning Herald, 8 April 1785). The
critic of the Public Advertiser agreed about the likeness but
regarded such an aim as “specious” in comparison with Rey-
nolds’ “diving deep into character, and delineating the mind”’
(13 April 1785).

4. Public Advertiser, 13 April 1785.
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1961.5.3(1647)
William Yeloverton Davenport

c. 1785/1788
Oiloncanvas, 127.3 X 101.9(50% X 40%)
Gift of the Coe Foundation

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
it was lined during conservation, 1980-1981. The ground or
imprimatura is a pale pinkish brown (there may be a white or
off-white layer underneath). The painting is executed very flu-
idly, generally in an exceptionally rapid and painterly manner,
with the ground used as a middle tone. The hair and flesh tones
areextremely thinly painted, with the details of the hair applied
in feathery blues, blacks, and yellows, and the features indi-
cated in strong tints of red and blue; by contrast, the hands are
very richly modeled. There are slight pentimenti in the con-
tours of the shoulders, especially the right shoulder. The paint
surface gives the impression of having been abraded, but this
is due to Gainsborough’s technique. Apart from a fairly large
area of retouching in the trees immediately to the left of the
sitter’s right shoulder, and scattered small retouchings, the
painting is in excellent condition. The thinly applied synthetic
varnish has not discolored.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter, William Davenport, Dav-
enport House, Worfield, Shropshire; by descent to Mrs. Cuth-
bert Leicester-Warren, daughter of Edmund Henry Daven-
port, 1890. A. J. Finberg.! (M. Knoedler & Co.), New York.
(John Levy Galleries), New York. Benjamin Franklin Jones,
Jr. [1868-1928], Sewickley Heights, Pennsylvania, by 1925,
from whom it passed to his wife? (sale, Parke-Bernet, New York,
4-5 December 1941, 2nd day, no. 23, repro.), bought by Wil-
liam Robertson Coe [d. 1955], Oyster Bay, Long Island, New
York; Coe Foundation, New York, 1955.

Exhibitions: Works by the Old Masters, and by Deceased M asters
of the British School, Winter Exhibition, Royal Academy of
Arts, London, 1887, no. 29. Paintings by Old Masters from
Puttsburgh Collections, Carnegie Institute, Pittsburgh, 1925, no.
17, repro. Paintings and Drawings by Thomas Gainsborough,
R.A., Cincinnati Art Museum, 1931, no. 6, pl. 30.

WILLIAM YELVERTON DAVENPORT (1750-1832/
1834), the third son of Sharington Davenport, married
Jane Elizabeth Crawley of Bath. A country gentleman
and sportsman, devoted to coursing (already a member
of three clubs, he founded the Morse Club in 1815), he
took no partin political life, either national or local.

The portrait is composed on the baroque principles
characteristic of some of Gainsborough’s best portrai-
ture in the early 1780s, but in which, unusually, head
and hands, as well as body, gun, and tree, contribute to
the prevailing diagonal emphasis. The exceptionally thin,

sketchy handling is characteristic of Gainsborough’s style
in the last few years of his life. The dark blue frock coat
with large metal buttons and high collar, and double-
breasted waistcoat cut straight across the waist, are typ-
ical of fashion in the 1780s. A dating in the mid to later
1780s is supported by the apparent age of the sitter; his
jowls and embonpoint are not inconsistent with those of
awell-living country squire in his mid- to later thirties.

Notes
1. According to M. Knoedler & Co. records, entered in
The Provenance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa Monica,

California; presumably Alexander Joseph Finberg [1866-1936], -

the writer on Turner.

2. It was lent to the exhibition in Pittsburgh in 1925 by
Mrs. Jones.
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1937.1.92(92)
Mys. Richard Brinsley Sheridan

1785-1787
Oil on canvas, 220 X 154 (86% X 60%8)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is plain woven;
it has been lined. The ground, the color of which is difficult to
determine, is moderately thick and masks the weave of the
canvas. There is a light pink imprimatura evident beneath the
sky and the sitter, which is used as a middle tone. The painting
1s executed in liquid paint, blended wet into wet, applied in
many layers in order to create arich and sumptuous effect, with
thin washes in free-flowing brushstrokes for the details. The
painting is in excellent condition. The natural resin varnish has
discolored yellow slightly.

Provenance: Mrs. Edward Bouverie [1750-1825], a friend of
the sitter, Delapré Abbey, Northampton; by descent to Gen-
eral Everard Bouverie [1789-1871]. Baron Lionel de Roth-
schild [1808-1879], Gunnersbury, Middlesex, by 1873 (it was
lent by him to the Royal Academy of Arts exhibition; see below);
by descent to Victor, 3rd Baron Rothschild [1910-1990], who
sold it c. 1936/1937 to (Duveen Brothers), London, from whose
New York branch it was purchased 26 April 1937 by The A.
W. Mellon Educational and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Gainsborough’s studio, Schomberg House,
London, 1786. Works of the Old Masters, associated with Works
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of Deceased Masters of the British School, Winter Exhibition,
Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1873, no. 35. Works by the
Old Masters, and by Deceased M asters of the British School, Winter
Exhibition, Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1886, no. 103.
Gainsborough, Sir Philip Sassoon’s, 45 Park Lane, London,
1936, no. 8 (illustrated souvenir, repro. 75). Thomas Gainsbor-
ough, Tate Gallery, London, 1980-1981, no. 129, repro., color
repro. 125. Gainsborough, Grand Palais, Paris, 1981, no. 57,
repro., color repro. 77. A Nest of Nightingales: Thomas Gains-
borough The Linley Sisters, Dulwich Picture Gallery, London,
1988, no. 3, 14, repro., 37, color repro. 44.

EL1ZABETH LINLEY (1754-1792), who in 1772 was
escorted to France by Richard Brinsley Sheridan in order
to escape the attentions of the blackguardly Major
Mathews, married the playwright the following year. Mrs.
Sheridan was a great beauty and a celebrated singer,
appearing as the leading soprano at the Three Choirs
Festival in 1771 and captivating London audiences in
1773; she was a member of a well-known musical family
at Bath with whom Gainsborough was on intimate terms,
and was painted by him on several occasions, three times
atfull length.!

As Whitley was the first to observe, the Washington
picture was not the full length exhibited by Gainsbor-
ough at the Royal Academy in 1783,2 but a work upon
which he was employed in the spring of 1785. Bate-Dudley
established the identification with the Washington pic-
ture, giving no hint that it might be a reworking of an
earlier canvas, when he wrote in the Morning Herald in
March 1785 that “Mr. Gainsborough is engaged on a por-
trait of Mrs. Sheridan; it is a full-length. She is painted
under the umbrage of a romantic tree, and the accom-
panying objects are descriptive of retirement. The like-
ness is powerful, and is enforced by a characteristic expres-
ston, which equals the animation of nature.”3 Another
criticdescribed her as “resting under the trees.”* Although
until nearly the end of her life the sweet-natured Mrs.
Sheridan loyally supported her ambitious but feckless
and wayward husband, she was as constantly in the
country as he wasin town; delicate and consumptive, she
declared, “God knows London has no Charms for me,
and if I could draw the very few left to me that are Dear
tomy Heartaround me, I should like torestin some quiet
Corner of the World and never see it again.””® ““Take me
out of the whirl of the world, place me in the quiet and
simple scenes of life I was born for,” she implored her
husband.®

The Public Advertiser, in the erroneous belief that
Gainsborough was reconciled with the Royal Academy,
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included the portraitof ““Mrs Sheridanssittinginawood”
in a list of works that would be exhibited ““if they are well
finished”” (a statement, incidentally, that rules out the
possibility of it having been exhibited previously, in 1783).
Gainsborough included the portrait in the exhibition held
in his studio at Schomberg House at the end of 1786, but
the picture was not quite finished to the artist’s satisfac-
tion as Bate Dudley, writing in the Morning Herald, said
that the lambs in the background were still to be added,
so that the picture would “‘assume an air more pastoral
than at present it possesses.’’® The sitter’s sister-in-law,
Betsy Sheridan, saw the portraits in Gainsborough’s
exhibition, but “was not delighted with that of Mrs.
Sheridan, tho’ he has alter’d the idea of making her a
Peasant, which to me never appear’d judicious.””®
Although admitting that “Gainsborough was certainly
still working onitin 1785,”” Waterhouse maintained that
the portrait was probably hung in the Academy exhibi-
tion of 1783 and that ““it may have been begun as early as
1774.71

This portrait is a masterpiece in a style new to Gains-
borough, marking the beginnings in British painting of
aromantic approach to portraiture, which he continued
in such works as The Morning Walk (National Gallery,
London); Sir Thomas Lawrence was to take this roman-
ticism to its furthest lengths. The abandon of Mrs. Sher-
idan’s hair, which curls right down to her waist, and the
restless figuration of the gauze wrap that is intertwined
with it are matched by the sketchiness and animation of
the brushwork throughout the dress; further, the char-
acter of the brushwork in the hair and costume is taken
upin the foliage of the trees, so that trees and figure form
a broad and natural compositional flow. In contrast to
such apparently similar earlier works as Mrs. Robinson
(1781-1782; Wallace Collection), where the sitter is posed
against a landscape, Mrs. Sheridan is not only reclining
in the landscape, perched somewhat hesitantly on some
rocks, but seems to be at one with her setting and with its
mood, a mood of heightened, indeed agitated pastoral
sentiment conveyed most vividly by the dramatic rays of
the setting sun. At the same time the figure is keptin the
foreground plane of the picture through the strong lighting
of the smoothly and firmly modeled head, a head sadly
wistful in expression. Mrs. Sheridan is at once portrait,
fancy picture, and part of a landscape.

Nicola Kalinsky has interpreted the work with great
sensitivity. Mrs. Sheridan’s “desire for conjugal re-
trenchment in the country was never fulfilled. The
painting, with its restless movement agitating the dress
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and hair of the still figure, seems to express this tension;
it is not a scene, to requote Bate-Dudley, ‘descriptive of
retirement.’ The face that looks outis no longer that of the
self-possessed innocent of The Linley Sisters [1772].7!!

A mezzotint by Gainsborough Dupont was not pub-
lished. A grisaille by Dupont, 1970.17.122, seems to be
apreparation for the mezzotint. A lithograph by Richard
Lane was included in his Studies of Figures by Gainsbor-
ough, published 1 January 1825.

Notes

1. “Alarge picture of Tommy Linleyand his Sister,” which
Gainsborough began in 1786, does not survive (the early nine-
teenth-century tradition that the Beggar Boy and Girl in the
Sterling and Francine Clark Art Institute, Williamstown, rep-
resents Miss Linley and her brother and may thus be the
remains of that work is ill founded). A full-length portrait with
her younger sister, Mary, is at the Dulwich Picture Gallery,
London (exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1772). A small
oval dating to the late 1770s is in the Philadelphia Museum of
Art. The full length sent to the Royal Academy exhibition of
1783 has not come to light. For the same exhibition Reynolds
executed a full length of Mrs. Sheridan as Saint Cecilia, now at
Waddesdon Manor, Buckinghamshire; and she was painted
by Richard Samuel as one of the Nine Living Muses of Great
Britain (National Portrait Gallery, London).

2. Whitley 1915 (see biography), 201-202. A contempo-
rary critic’s description of this work could fit the National Gal-
lery’s portrait: “The piece is rich and well coloured and the
drapery is finely touched” (St. James’s Chronicle, 1 May 1783).
However, the picture was not one of Gainsborough’s portraits
that attracted much critical attention at the Royal Academy
exhibition of 1783, as the Washington canvas would surely have
done.

3. Morning Herald, 30 March 1785.

4. Whitley 1915 (see biography), 238.

5. Mrs. Sheridan to Mrs. Canning, 7 October 1787 (quoted
by Clementina Black, The Linleys of Bath, 2d rev. ed. [1926;
London, 1971], 170).

6. Mrs. Sheridan to Richard Brinsley Sheridan, n.d.
(quoted by Black 1971, 152).

7. Public Advertiser, 13 April 1785.

8. Morning Herald, 30 December 1786.

9. BetsySheridan’s Journal,ed. W. Lefanu(London, 1960),
801 (16 April 1786).

10. Waterhouse 1958 (see biography), no. 613.
11. Exh. cat. London 1988, 77.
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1937.1.99(99)
Maiss Catherine Tatton

1786
Oilon canvas, 76 X 64 (297 X 25Y4)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The canvas, which is plain woven, was
enlarged at the top and on the left side by 2 cm during the exe-
cution of the picture; it has been lined. The white ground is of
moderate thickness. The painting isexecuted in thin, fluid layers,
blended wet into wet. X-radiographs show that the blue sash
had a strong highlight in the area now occupied by the third
finger of the sitter’s right hand, and blue paint can be seen
through the traction crackle in the paint of the hand; it is evi-
dent, therefore, that the hand clasping the sash was added after
the sash had been completely modeled. The thinnest areas have
been abraded and the texture of the canvas has been strongly
impressed into the paint surface during lining; there are fine
retouchings, chiefly in the hair, but there are no major losses.
The pigmented natural resin varnish has discolored yellow
slightly.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter’s father, the Reverend Wil-
liam Tatton, D.D., rector of Rotherfield, Sussex, and preben-
dary of Canterbury Cathedral; probably the Reverend William
Drake-Brockman [1788-1847], the sitter’s son; by descent to
William Drake-Brockman [1882-1970], from whom it was
purchased 1908 by (P. & D. Colnaghi & Co.), London, who
sold it to Herbert, 1st Baron Michelham [1851-1919], Hell-
ingly, Sussex (sale, Hampton & Sons, London, on the prem-
ises, 20 Arlington Street, London, 23-24 November 1926, 2nd
day, no. 290, repro.), bought by (Duveen Brothers), London,
who sold it 1927 to Andrew W. Mellon, Pittsburgh and Wash-
ington, who deeded it December 1934 to The A. W. Mellon
Educational and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Old Masters, Grafton Galleries, London, 1911,
no. 37, pl. 27. Paintings and Drawings by Thomas Gainsbor-
ough, R.A., Cincinnati Art Museum, 1931, no. 46, pl. 44.
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CATHERINE TATTON (1768-1833) married James
Drake-Brockman of Beechborough, Kent, high sheriff
of the county in 1791, at Lambeth Palace chapel on 7
June 1786; the couple had thirteen children.

The portrait is documented from an entry in the Rev-
erend Dr. Tatton’s account book under 1786: “Pd
Gainsborough for a Picture £34-2-6.”’! Thus the portrait
was evidently painted as a commemoration of Cather-
ine’s marriage in that year. Thirty guineas(£31 10s.)was
Gainsborough’s fee for a portrait of this size from the
beginning of the 1770s until 1787; the extra £2 125.6d.
was presumably for the frame and perhaps the packing
case.

There is no mention of the painting in the contempo-
rary press. The work is freely and freshly handled, and
the sitter is wearing a large hat with platelike brim, tilted
to one side, with her hair dressed loosely and ringlets

Daniel Gardner
1750 — 1805

DANIEL GARDNER was bornin Kendal, Lancashire, in
1750. His father was a master baker whose family had
been highly respected for generations; his mother was a
talented amateur artist, the sister of Alderman Redman
of Kendal, who was a patroness of the youthful Romney.
As a boy Gardner received some instruction from
Romney, went up to London in 1767 or 1768, and was
entered at the Royal Academy Schools in March 1770.
In 1771 he was awarded the Academy’s silver medal for
adrawing of Academy Figures and exhibited there for the
first and only time in his life, preferring, like Romney,
to rely for patronage on his connections.

After Gardner left the Royal Academy Schools Rey-
nolds invited him into his studio, where he remained for
ashort time. A hard-working artist, he started his career
in London as a pastelist, painted his first oil in 1779 but
worked rarely in that medium, and established his rep-
utation with his gouache portraits. His account books
have disappeared, and few of his works are datable; equally
little is known about his life. He married Ann, the sister
of Francis Haward, the engraver, in 1776 or 1777, but

BRITISH PAINTINGS

falling over her shoulders, both fashions characteristic
of the period. There is a pentimento in the placement of
the hand clasping the sash.

A copy by Herbert L. Smith was in the Sir Robert
Kirkwood sale, Sotheby’s, London, 17 July 1985, no.
548 (repro).

Notes

1. Cited in a letter, 8 July 1976, from the then owners of
the book, T & L Hannas, in NGA curatorial files.
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1976 Walker 1976: no. 497, color repro.

she died a few years later in childbirth and he seems to
have developed into a lonely eccentric. One of his prin-
cipal patrons was Sir William Heathcote, of whose family
he painted at least twenty-five portraits. He visited Paris
in 1802 or 1803 to study the sculpture in the Louvre, and
died in London on 8 July 1805.

Gardner based his style on that of Reynolds, adopting
the latter’s practice of generalizing drapery and some-
times borrowing poses or gestures from his composi-
tions; an accomplished artist, Gardner was able to group
well and to vary his poses. Like Reynolds, he was
enchanted by children. His masterpiece is his large oil
and gouache of Mrs. Casamajor with eight of her chil-
dren, painted in 1779. Although he was affected by the
current fashion for sentiment in his treatment especially
of women, and occasionally painted fancy pictures, his
technique—in contrast to such contemporary pastelists
as Downman and Russell—was broad and lively, with
an effective play of chiaroscuro; he made an equally vig-
orous use of landscape backgrounds, which in his later
works were somewhat messy and uncontrolled.
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1942.9.73 (669)
The Hon. Mrs. Gray

c. 1785/1790
Oil on canvas, 76 X 63.5(297% X 25)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
it has been lined. The white ground is thickly applied, and
masks the weave of the canvas. The painting is executed in
thick, rich paint, blended wet into wet, with heavy brush-
strokes creating ridges and using impasted passages and a few
translucent glazes to create form and to color the cheeks; the
contours and features are blurred. The middle-tone glazes have
been abraded, and the impasto has been flattened during lining,
which was carried out with a great deal of pressure; there are
numerous retouchings in the flesh tones and there is probably
extensive retouching in the darker areas. The natural resin var-
nish, pigmented black, has discolored yellow to a significant
degree; residues of an older, deep amber varnish create a dis-
turbing, independent colored pattern.

Provenance: Philip Longmore [1799-1879], Stevenage,
Hertfordshire. (Wallis & Son), London, who sold it 1893 to P.
A. B. Widener, Elkins Park, Pennsylvania. Inheritance from
the Estate of Peter A. B. Widener by gift through power of
appointment of Joseph E. Widener, Elkins Park.

THERE IS no comparative visual evidence to support the
traditional identification of the sitter, but, on the
assumption that it is correct, she must be either Eliza-
beth Manwaring (d. 1823), daughter of Charles Man-
waring of Bromborough, Chester, who in 1782 married
the Hon. Booth Grey! (1740-1802), M. P. for Leicester
from 1768 to 1774; or Susannah, daughter of Ralph
Leycester of Toft, Cheshire, who in 1773 married the
Hon. John Grey (1743-1802). Both were younger sons
of Henry, 4th Earl of Stamford. The low-cut gown with
sash, the long, tight sleeves fastened at the wrist, and the
disheveled hairstyle with loosely dressed curls suggest a
date of about 1785 to 1790.

Traditionally this portrait has been ascribed to Rey-
nolds, but more recently Sir Alec Martin and Sidney Sabin
independently have suggested an attribution to Gardner.?
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Fig. 1. Daniel Gardner, Flora, Countess of Loudoun, c. 1802,
oil on canvas, Mountstuart, Marquess of Bute
[photo: Paul Mellon Centre]

The treatment throughout—the rough impasto, the touch
in the hair, the chiseled modeling of such features as the
lips, and the roughly handled background—is indeed
consistent with a number of the comparatively few por-
traits in oils (fig. 1) executed by the gouache and pastel
painter and mixed media experimentalist, Daniel
Gardner, who was strongly influenced by Reynolds. There
isno doubt that this attribution is the correct one. It may
be noted also that Gardner was born and sought his
patronage in the northwest of England, and that both of
the supposed sitters came from Cheshire families.

Notes

I. Gray and Grey were interchangeable in the eighteenth
century.

2. Letter, 28 September 1957, and David Rust, memo-
randum, 22 April 1963, in NGA curatorial files. It was listed
simply as by a follower of Reynolds in NGA 1985, 350.
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Marcus Gheeraerts the Younger
c.1561/1562 — 1636

MARCUS GHEERAERTS was born in Bruges in 1561 or
1562, and was brought to England in 1568 by his father,
Marcus Gheeraerts the Elder, a painter of whose work
hardly anything is known. Trained by his father and per-
haps also a pupil of Lucas de Heere, Marcus produced
his firstsurviving inscribed portraitin 1593; by thisdate,
however, he was already under the powerful patronage
of the royal pageant master, Sir Henry Lee, for whom he
painted the celebrated full-length portrait of the queen
standing on the map of England (National Portrait Gal-
lery, London) to commemorate Queen Elizabeth’s visit
to Ditchley in 1592. In 1590 Gheeraerts married Mag-
dalena, the sister of the painter John De Critz. The couple
had six children, only two of whom seem to have sur-
vived. Marcus became the brother-in-law of the minia-
turist Isaac Oliver when his sister married Oliver in 1602.

Gheeraerts was the most distinguished and most fash-
ionable portraitist of the 1590s, and continued to be after
Elizabeth’s death, becoming the favorite painter of James
I’s queen, Anne of Denmark; he records himself in an
Aliens Return of 1617 as “her Majesties painter.”” He
received a grant of naturalization in 1618, and was still
royal “picture drawer” in that year, when he received
his last recorded payments for royal portraits. During
the second half of the 1610s, however, Gheeraerts’ posi-
tion declined as the result of competition from a new gen-
eration of immigrants: Paul van Somer, who seems to
have supplanted him in royal favor; Daniel Mytens,
patronized by the Prince of Wales (later Charles I) and
Thomas Howard, 2nd Earl of Arundel; and Abraham
Blyenberch, patronized by the prince and William Her-
bert, 3rd Earl of Pembroke. For the last twenty years of
his life he was supported chiefly by the lesser gentry and
by academic sitters. Gheeraerts was a member of the Court
of the Painter-Stainers’ Company in the 1620s and had
an apprentice, Ferdinando Clifton, who was made free
of the Company in 1627. He died on 19 January 1636.

It has been possible to reconstruct for Gheeraerts the
most extensive oeuvre of any Elizabethan painter. The
limitations of insular patronage dictated that his practice
should be entirely in the field of portraiture, and between
Hans Eworth and Van Dyck he was arguably the most

important portraitist on the scale of life active in England.
Evidently influenced by Frans Pourbus, in forming his
style Gheeraerts developed a new Flemish manner that
superseded the iconic costume pieces characteristic of
George Gower, the most fashionable painter of the 1570s
and 1580s. For the first time since Eworth, sitters are set
firmly but not always entirely convincingly in space that
is often carefully constructed but sometimes awkwardly
tilted forward, and for the first time they are portrayed
in landscape surroundings. Sensitive and atmospheric
in their modeling, Gheeraerts’ portraits possess a quiet
poetic charm; his sitters smile, their living presence
accentuated by a sense of arrested movement. The details
of the elaborate costume of the day are painted with dis-
tinction, fastidiously and lovingly. Although Gheeraerts
occasionally painted allegorical portraits or used sophis-
ticated masque costume, perhaps with accompanying
sonnets, and his sitters are often shown fingering their
pearls or other accessories, his works are distinguished
by their poise and refinement rather than by props or
symbolism.

Gheeraerts seems to have exerted some influence on
Gilbert Jackson and on Cornelius Johnson, the latter of
whom was akin to him in temperament; but Johnson,
like Mytens and Van Somer, was able to set his figures
much more confidently in space. The Elizabethan and
Jacobean style, with its emphasis on dazzling costume
and bright color, of which the works of Gheeraerts and
William Larkin marked the zenith, was finally made
obsolescent by Van Dyck, the most powerful influence
on the future course of British portraiture.
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Studio of Marcus Gheeraerts the Younger

1947.18.1(1023)

Robert Devereux, 2nd Earl of Essex

1596/1601

Oilonwood, 114.7 X 87.7(45% X 34%2)
Gift of Mrs. Henry R. Rea

Technical Notes: The wood panel is constructed of three ver-
tical members; it has been cradled. The ground is cream col-
ored, smoothly applied and of moderate thickness. There is a

thin, light-gray imprimatura, with a further thicker, over-
lying, reddish brown layer confined to the blue background.
Infrared reflectography reveals some simple, slight contours
delineating the eyes, nose, and mouth and in the region of the
sitter’s right arm and shoulder. The painting is executed in
broad, smooth, opaque layers, thinly applied in the figure, more
thickly and with some texture in the background, where the
paint has the appearance of tempera; the brown hair and black
cloak are painted in very thin glazes; the highlights in the belt,
sword hilt, and medallion are slightly impasted. The ground
and paint surfaces have suffered considerable losses along the
two vertical seams and are worn and chipped along the edges.
The paint surface has also been fairly severely abraded
throughout, and the cloak and hatare now completely flat. There
isasubstantial amountof inpainting in the costume, the beard,
and the edge of the brown hair. The thin natural resin varnish
has not discolored significantly.

Provenance: Lt. Col. Richard Rouse-Boughton Orlebar [1862-
1950], Hinwick House, Wellingborough, Northamptonshire.
(M. Knoedler & Co.), London, by 1931.' (M. Knoedler & Co.),
New York, by 1943.2 Mrs. Henry R. Rea, Sewickley Heights,
Pennsylvania, by 1947.

Exhibitions: Development of Portraiture, Walters Art Gallery,
Baltimore, 1945, no cat.

ROBERT, 2nd Earl of Essex (1566-1601), was the eldest
son of Walter Devereux, 1st Earl of Essex, of Chartley,
Staffordshire, and Netherwood, Herefordshire. Placed
under the guardianship of Lord Burghley, Queen Eliz-
abeth’s chief minister, he first appeared at court at the
age of ten. When he was twenty he attracted the favor of
the queen and was appointed master of the horse; after
the deathin 1588 of Robert Dudley, Earl of Leicester, he
was Elizabeth’s principal favorite. Vain, fiery, and tem-
peramental, he had a short but stormy career as courtier,
soldier, and naval commander, during which he crossed
the queen on several occasions. His career culminated in
his appointment as governor general of Ireland, with the
task of pacifying the country. Arrested for returning
without permission, he was involved in a plot against
Elizabeth, tried, and executed. Essex was married to
Frances, the widow of Sir Philip Sidney, wrote numerous
sonnets, and was an active patron of literature. He was

Fig. 1. Marcus Gheeraerts the Younger, Robert Devereux,
2nd Earlof Essex, c. 1596, oil on canvas, Woburn Abbey,
Marquess of Tavistock [photo: National Portrait Gallery]
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portrayed by Sir William Segar, Nicholas Hilliard, and
Isaac Oliver as well as by Gheeraerts, whose studio dis-
seminated his image widely.

Gheeraerts executed his portrait of Essex, almost cer-
tainly the full-length version at Woburn Abbey, Bed-
fordshire (fig. 1),3in about 1596, shortly after the sitter’s
return from his Spanish expedition; it shows in the back-
ground a town in flames, presumably Cadiz, which Essex
had captured. Numerous versions exist, of which many
are later works. A studio copy of the full-length portrait
is at Longleat House in Wiltshire, and three-quarter-
length portraits of the Woburn type, but with the baton
held in front of instead of behind the body, include one
sold at Christie, Manson & Woods, London, on 19 Jan-
uary 1945, no. 105, and others at Althorp, Northamp-
tonshire, and Parham Park in Sussex. A similar three-
quarter length, but including a black cape over the left
shoulder, was with M. Adams Acton in 1956. The
National Gallery’s picture and a three-quarter length
formerly in the Bullivant collection (Anderson Manor,
Dorset) are modifications of the latter variant, with the
right arm crooked and clasping a black hat at the waist
instead of outstretched, holdinga baton. A further three-
quarter length variant is at Trinity College, Cambridge.
Gheeraerts also painted Essex in the same pose as that at

John Frederick Herring the Younger
before 1825 — 1907

HERRING was the eldest of the three sons of John Fred-
erick Herring, a sporting and animal painter best known
for his portraits of racehorses—he painted the winner of
the St. Leger for thirty-three successive years—but who
lacked Ferneley’s gift for individual likeness. Nothing is
known of the younger John’s education or training, but
from an early age he imitated his father’s work, his father
adding the suffix “Senr” to his signature from at least
1846, in order to avoid confusion. Herring first exhib-
ited at the Royal Academy in 1863, showing there until
1873; but, like his father, he exhibited chiefly at the Society
of British Artists on Suffolk Street, from 1860 to 1875.
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Trinity, full length in Garter robes (National Portrait
Gallery, London).

The Washington picture is a work of good quality and
some sensitivity in the modeling of the head, ranking
with the versions at Althorp, Trinity College, the National
Portrait Gallery, Christie’s in 1945, and formerly with
Adams Acton; it may be accepted as a product of Gheer-
aerts’ studio rather than as a later work. Essex is shown
wearing the Lesser George hanging from a blue ribbon
around his neck. Asin most Elizabethan portraiture, the
image fills the picture plane.

Notes

I. Information from the mount of a photograph in the Witt
Library, Courtauld Institute of Art, London.

2. Information from the back of a Knoedler photograph
in the National Portrait Gallery, London.

3. This portrait is regarded by Sir Roy Strong as one of
the two supreme works by Gheeraerts (Strong 1969 [see biog-
raphy], 23).
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His prices ranged from seven guineas to one hundred
pounds. He died in 1907.

Herring specialized in fox-hunting scenes, animals—
especially carthorses—and agricultural and farmyard
subjects. The last, a genre to which his father had turned
increasingly after settling at Meopham, Kent, in about
1847, were often sentimentalized. His style is much fussier
and coarser than that of his father.
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Attributed to John Frederick Herring the Younger

1960.6.23(1575)
Horses’ Heads

c. 1845/1860
Oil on canvas, circular, 40.5 X 41 (16 X 161%)
Timken Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvas is tightly plain
woven;itisunlined and remains attached to its original stretcher.
The ground is white, thinly applied. The painting is executed
inthin, semitransparent layersin the spandrels outside the tondo,
more thickly and opaquely in the picture itself, with low impasto

in the highlights. The canvas is dessicated and brittle, and has
been damaged by two tears, one in the region of the nostrils of
the horse on the left, which has been crudely repaired with wax
or putty, and one in the cheek of the horse nearest on the right,
which is unrepaired. The paint surface has been abraded
throughout. The moderately thick natural resin varnish has
discolored yellow to a significant degree.

Provenance: (Ferargil Galleries), New York. William R.
Timken [1866-1949], New York, as by John Frederick Her-
ring, Sr.; passed to his wife, Lillian S. Timken [d. 1959], New
York.

Attributed to John Frederick Herring the Younger, Horses’ Heads, 1960.6.23

ATTRIBUTED TO HERRING THE YOUNGER
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Fig. 1. John Frederick Herring the Elder,
Two Mares and a Foal, signed and dated 1849, oil on canvas,
England, private collection [photo: Sotheby & Co.]
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Joseph Highmore
1692 — 1780

JosEPH HIGHMORE was born in London on 13 June
1692, the third son of a coal merchant on Thames Street.
He was educated at Merchant Taylors’ School. His father
failed to get him started as a painter as pupil of his uncle,
Thomas, who had been appointed Serjeant Painter to
Queen Anne in 1702, and he was articled to an attorney
in 1707. In 1713 he enrolled in Kneller’s Academy of
Painting on Great Queen Street and, after his articles
expired, set himself up in 1715 asa portrait painter in the
City. In 1716 he married Susanna Hiller, with whom he
had two children.

Highmore was a founding member of Chéron and
Vanderbank’s St. Martin’s Lane Academy in 1720. In
1724 he moved to Lincoln’s Inn Fields, began to paint
sitters of greater distinction than City merchants, and
executed drawings for a folio of engravings of the instal-
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THIs STUDY of the heads of four horses, with their fodder,
is painted in a small tondo shape within the canvas; the
heads fill most of the design and the only background is
sky.

The work was traditionally attributed to John Fred-
erick Herring the Elder; the attribution to his son was
suggested by Basil Taylor.! Herring the Elder painted a
large number of groups of horses” heads, often sentimen-
talized by the inclusion of chickens or birds, bearing dates
between 1846 and 1857 (fig. 1). The handling of the
Washington picture is coarser and more finicky than these
works. Given the fact that Herring the Younger closely
imitated and followed his father’s style and range of sub-
ject matter, Taylor’s attribution may be accepted as
probably correct. The painting is hard to date, but may
perhaps belong to the period when Herring’s father was
executing subjects of this nature.

Notes

1. Basil Taylor to John Walker, 19 October 1964,in NGA
curatorial files. Judging from a photograph, David Fuller,
Arthur Ackermann & Son Ltd., London, supported this attri-
bution (letter to the author, 22 June 1990).

lation of the Knights of the Bath, published in 1730, which
led to aristocratic commissions. A great admirer of Rubens
and Van Dyck, he traveled via the Low Countries to see
the princely collections at Diisseldorfin 1732; he visited
Parisin 1734, partly tostudy contemporaryart. His most
rococo production was a series of twelve paintings illus-
trating Richardson’s Pamela, engraved in 1745, at which
time he established a life-long friendship with the nov-
elist. He also painted biblical subjects, including one for
the decoration of the Court Room at the Foundling Hos-
pital, London, and some landscapes.

Highmore maintained his busy portrait practice
without studio assistance, executing the draperies him-
self and painting the hands from life; the heads were often
completed in one sitting. He kept the same prices for
most of his career: ten guineas for a head and shoulders,



twenty guineas for a half length, and forty for a full length,
not much less than Hudson was charging in 1755. He
exhibited at the first exhibition of the Society of Artists
in 1760 butretired in 1762, selling his collection of paint-
ings and going to live with his daughter and son-in-law
in Canterbury.

A freemason and nonconformist, Highmore seems to
have moved in learned and literary rather than artistic
circles. He was himself a writer, chiefly in his retire-
ment, of pamphlets and articles on varied subjects,
including perspective. As a character he was urbane,
genial, and compassionate; of temperate habits, he pre-
served a clear mind and strong constitution until the end
of hislife. He died in Canterbury on 3 March 1780, at the
age of eighty-seven.

Little is known of Highmore’s early style, which was
evidently influenced by Sir Godfrey Kneller, but from
1728 on his portraiture can be studied almost year by
year through dated works. He remained in the vanguard
of artistic development. Watteauesque and light in tone
following the arrival of Mercier in London, his work
developedin the 1730s a remarkable lusciousness of han-
dling owing something to Hogarth; he broadened his style
in the 1740s under the influence of Jean-Baptiste van Loo,
and followed Allan Ramsay and Reynolds in the suc-
ceeding decade. The hallmarks of his style are direct-
ness, informality and variety of pose, vivid likeness, a
meticulous rendering of fabrics, and expressive, well-
drawn hands; strongly individual studies of professional
men are characteristic. Not wholly at ease with full-length
portraits, of which he painted comparatively few, or in
the composition of conventional group portraits, he took
up portraits in little at the same time as he was working
on his Pamela series; in both of these he exhibited a dain-
tiness of pose and gesture and soft delicacy of color which
are the equivalent of rococo porcelain. The twelve Pamela
paintings (now distributed evenly among the Tate Gal-
lery, London, the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, and
the National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne), illustra-
tions less sensational than Richardson’s novel, nonethe-
less display a gift for cogent narrative and may be reck-
oned Highmore’s masterpiece.

Never an original artist, and without apprentices or
students to carry on his style, Highmore soon faded in
reputation after he gave up painting, and he attracted

scant notice thereafter until the revival of interest in the
Georgian little masters in the 1920s and 1930s.
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1942.8.5(558)
Portrait of a Lady

¢. 1730/1735
Oilon canvas, 91.6 X 71 (36% x 28)
Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Inscriptions:

Falsely inscribed on ledge at lower left: R F Pinx/1746 and on
back of old stretcher (now replaced): PORTRAIT OF WILLIA-
MINA MOORE, WIFE OF DR. PHINEAS BOND AT THE AGE OF NINE-
TEEN YEARS, 1746

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is tightly plain-
woven; it has been lined. The ground is white, smoothly applied
and of moderate thickness. There is a grey imprimatura beneath
the figure, which is used for the shadows in the dress, and a
reddish-brown imprimatura under the landscape on the right.
The painting is executed richly, fluidly, and loosely except in
the flesh tones; the flesh tones are more tightly painted, blended
wet into wet, with red and reddish-brown shadows; the blue
drapery is underpainted with white, glazed over with deep blue,
with thinner glazes in the highlights; the dress is painted
creamily, with pink and brown glazes; the landscape is very
fluidly painted in what appears to be a single layer over the
imprimatura. The ‘“‘signature’ has been shown to be false since
it continues into cracks in the underlying paint film. The paint
surface is abraded from heavy-handed cleaning, especially in
the darks, and the impasto has been flattened during lining.
There is major retouching in parts of the head; large losses in
the right shoulder and between the left arm and torso are
inpainted; and much of the deeper shadow in the blue drapery,
and the lower left of the picture, are reinforced with glazes. The
thick, natural resin varnish has discolored yellow to a signifi-
cantdegree.

Provenance: (Rose M. de Forest), New York, who sold it 12
October 1926 to Thomas B. Clarke [d. 1931], New York, as a
portrait of Williamina Moore by Robert Feke. Sold by Clarke’s
executors 1935 to (M. Knoedler & Co.), New York, from whom
itwas purchased January 1936, as part of the Clarke collection,
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by The A. W. Mellon Educational and Charitable Trust, Pitts-
burgh.

Exhibitions: (all as Williamina Moore by Robert Feke) Paint-
ings by Early American Portrait Painters, Century Association,
New York, 1928, no. 11. Portraits by Early American Artists of
the Seventeenth, Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries Collected
by Thomas B. Clarke, Philadelphia Museum of Art, 1928,
unpaginated and unnumbered. American Historical Paintings,
Golden Gate International Exposition, San Francisco, 1939,
no. 10. Twelve Portraits from the Mellon Collection, Pack
Memorial Library, Asheville, North Carolina, 1949, no. 1. The
Face of American History, Columbia Museum of Art, Columbia,
South Carolina, 1950, no. 6, repro. American Portraits from the
National Gallery of Art, Atlanta Art Association, High Museum
of Art, Atlanta, 1951, no. 2, repro.

THERE IS NO VISUAL EVIDENCE to support the iden-
tification of the sitter as Williamina Moore, who became
Mrs. Phineas Bond (1727-1809), and the provenance
from Colonel John Moore of New York, uncle of the sup-
posed sitter, supplied by the dealer, de Forest, has been
shown by archival research to be spurious.! Moreover,

Fig. 1. Joseph Highmore, Mrs. Warren, inscribed on reverse
1730, oil on canvas, last recorded in an anonymous sale,
Christie, Manson & Woods, London, 6 April 1973, lot 85,
bought by Harris [photo: National Portrait Gallery]

BRITISH PAINTINGS

the costume depicted is earlier than 1746 and is almost
certainly English; the lace-trimmed cap with pinned-up
lappets is characteristic of English fashion in the 1720s
and 1730s.?

The attribution to Robert Feke, based on the spu-
rious inscription and upheld by Foote, who wrote that
“none of his portraits is a more carefully studied or more
beautiful work of art,”’? has been generally discounted.*
Sawitsky thought the portrait might be an early work by
John Hesselius under the strong influence of Feke.?
Questioned by Campbell as American in 1970,° the por-
trait was rejected by Wilmerdingas such in 1980, but not
reattributed.”

Elizabeth Clare,® supported by Sir Ellis Water-
house,’ correctly believed the work to be English. Both
Ross Watson!® and Ribeiro'! have recognized affinities
with the style of Charles Jervas (c.1675-1739). The
sophisticated technique, lively handling of paint, and
essentially homely conception of the sitter, are, how-
ever, far removed from Jervas’s stiffer, more rhetorical
and less painterly style, and much closer to that of High-
more. The rich highlighting of the costume, the broad
modeling of the head and treatment of the shadows in the
sitter’s right cheek, the gentle play of the hands and idi-
osyncratic open fingers, and the treatment of the land-
scape background are all characteristic of Highmore’s
style, especially in about 1730 (fig. 1), and the quality
supports an attribution to Highmore himself.

The depiction of the sitter in a wrapping gown, fash-
ionable déshabillé in the mornings, was typical of the early
eighteenth-century English penchant for the undress
portrait.

Notes

1. James Lane and Anna Rutledge, report on the Clarke
collection, 1952, quoted by William P. Campbell, memo-
randum, 3 May 1966, in NGA curatorial files. Campbell sums
up the provenance as ““‘completely untenable.”

2. Costume report by Aileen Ribeiro, February 1988, in
NGA curatorial files. Ribeiro gives a date for the costume as
probably late 1720s.

3. Foote 1930, 70, 170-171.

4. See William Campbell, memorandum, 3 May 1966, in
NGA curatorial files.

5. Notes from a course on early American painting given
by William Sawitsky at the Institute of Fine Arts, New York,
C. 1940, typescript in NGA curatorial files.

6. NGA 1970, 158.

7. NGA 1980, 308. [t was listed in the 1985 National Gal-
lery catalogue of European paintings, but classified as of
unknown nationality (NGA 1985, 408).

8. Opinion recorded in unsigned note, 15 May 1963, in
NGA curatorial files.
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9. Opinion recorded by William P. Campbell, note, 29
April 1975, in NGA curatorial files.

10. Opinion recorded in unsigned note, February 1969, in
NGA curatorial files.

11. Costume report by Aileen Ribeiro, February 1988, in
NGA curatorial files.

William Hogarth
1697 — 1764

HOGARTH WAS BORN in Bartholomew Close, near
Smithfield Market, London, on 19 November 1697. He
was the fifth (but eldest surviving) of the nine children of
Richard Hogarth and Anne Gibbons. His father,a Latin
teacher and textbook writer, opened a Latin-speaking
coffeehouse when William was five. When the coffee-
house failed and his father was confined for debt, Hogarth
lived with his family, from 1708 to 1712, within the juris-
diction of the Fleet prison, an experience he never forgot.
Unable to aspire to anything higher, he was apprenticed
in 1713 or 1714 to Ellis Gamble, a silver engraver. In
1720 he set up on his own as a print engraver, operating
from home, and was an original subscriber to the academy
off St. Martin’s Lane founded by Louis Chéron and
John Vanderbank.

Hogarth published his first satirical print, The South
Sea Scheme, in 1721, and his first major series, twelve
plates based on Samuel Butler’s Hudibras, in 1726 (the
year of publication of Swift’s Gulliver’s Travels). He began
painting inabout 1726 and achieved a rapid success, exe-
cuting small genre and comic scenes, several versions of
an episode from The Beggar’s Opera, and conversation
pieces, some with interior and others with outdoor set-
tings. In 1729 he eloped with Jane Thornhill, the daughter
of the eminent history painter Sir James Thornhill; the
couple, forgiven, were allowed to move into Thornhill’s
house in the Great Piazza, Covent Garden, in 1731, but
two years later they moved to the Golden Head, Leicester
Fields, where Hogarth remained for the rest of his life.

In 1730 Hogarth painted his first series of “modern
moral Subject[s],”! A Harlot’s Progress (destroyed in a
fire at Fonthill Abbey in 1755), launching a subscription
for engravings the following year; he was characteristi-
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cally original in dispensing with both engraver and
printseller, performing these functions himself. Nearly
two thousand sets were delivered to the subscribers in
1732, the year of his five-day peregrination to Kent with
Samuel Scott and others. As a result of piracies of his
engravings Hogarth instigated an Engraver’s Copyright
Act, delaying the publication of his second great moral
series, A Rake’s Progress (Sir John Soane’s Museum,
London), until the act became law in 1735. By this time,
however, the Rake had already been pirated. Also in 1735
he founded the better known St. Martin’s Lane Academy,
where by all accounts he was an inspiring teacher; the
academy quickly became the focus of avant-garde rococo
artin Britain.

To forestall the commission’s going to a foreigner,
Jacopo Amigoni, Hogarth offered to paint without pay-
ment two large murals over the staircase of Saint Bartho-
lomew’s Hospital; he completed these in 1737. Enraged
at the success of another foreigner, Jean-Baptiste van Loo,
who had established himself in London in 1737, Hogarth
turned to portraiture, and in 1740 presented his delib-
erately informal full length of Captain Coram to the
Foundling Hospital, of which he was a founding gov-
ernor. With the idea of creating a permanent exhibition
where fashionable patrons could admire the best in con-
temporary British painting, he coordinated the donation
by artists of paintings that would hang in the Foundling
Hospital offices; the newly decorated Court Room was
unveiled in 1747. He also promoted the pictorial deco-
ration at Vauxhall Gardens, the most popular of Lon-
don’s many pleasure gardens, owned by his friend Jon-
athan Tyers.

In 1743 Hogarth traveled to Paris to hire engravers



for Marriage a la Mode (National Gallery, London), pub-
lished in 1745. The twelve plates of Industry and I dleness,
cheap engravings intended for a wide public, for which
no paintings were produced, followed in 1747. The artist
made asecond trip to Parisin 1748 and wasexpelled from
Calais, having been accused of spying. The following
year he bought a country house in Chiswick (now a
Hogarth museum). In 1753 he published his Analysis of
Beauty, which was mostly favorably received; this
appeared also in German, and was later translated into
Italian (1761). Hogarth painted An Election Entertain-
ment (Sir John Soane’s Museum, London) in 1754
(engraved 1758) and completed the triptych altarpiece
for Saint Mary Redcliffe, Bristol,in 1756. In 1757 he was
appointed Serjeant Painter to the King. He resented Sir
Richard Grosvenor’s refusal to purchase Sigismunda (Tate
Gallery, London), which in effect he had commissioned,
and became increasingly embittered, a prey to persecu-
tion mania. He was ill for a whole year between 1760 and
1761. Although he contributed seven pictures to the
Society of Artists exhibition in 1761, his health was in
decline, and he died in Leicester Fields on 25 October
1764.

Hogarth held the stage for over thirty years; a dimin-
utive, passionate, and combative man, alert, innovative,
and boundlessly energetic, he was a sharp and sardonic
observer of the foibles of mankind and keenly sensitive
to the social evils of his time. Although intensely patriotic
and xenophobic, especially toward the French, he was
intimately acquainted with French art and became the
principal exponent of the rococo style in Britain.

For his artistic training Hogarth relied upon a per-
sonal mnemonic system rather than waste time onanaca-
demiceducation. Afterafumbling start he made his rep-
utation as a painter with the conversation piece, a genre
introduced into England by Philip Mercier in the mid-
1720s. Although he was by far the most distinguished
and varied painter in this vein before the advent of Zof-
fany, he soon gave it up, complaining that the work was
“drudgery,” since, unlike the common portrait, it “could
not be made . . . a kind [of] manufacture.”’? With the
example of Thornhill’s history painting “‘running in his
head,”? and determined to elevate his style, he devised
the new genre of “modern moral Subject[s].” These pic-
tures provided more scope for invention, and teemed
withlifeand incident, much ofit wittyand amusing; they

were also inspired by a serious didactic intention—which
led his friend Henry Fielding, in the celebrated preface
to Joseph Andrews, to describe him as a “‘Comic History-
Painter”’—and could be reproduced and sold widely as
prints.

Hogarth’s style in this new vein was characterized by
arresting asymmetrical and perspectival compositions,
intricate figure groupings unified by an innate sense of
rhythm, and searching psychological insight into the wide
range of types from all classes who made up the increas-
ingly complex society of the day. The narrative was
heightened by an allusive commentary in the accessory
detail extending even to the pictures represented on the
walls. In these works Hogarth employed a dainty rococo
handling of paint involving rich, gay colors, sparkling
highlights, curvilinear contours, and lively arrange-
ments of gently rippling drapery, the whole productive
of an animated surface pattern. In his later work he
developed a greater breadth of design, lighting, and
grouping, with a preference for a single moral confron-
tation, larger figures, and less clutter in the accompa-
nying detail. The same evolution can be traced in
Hogarth’s few religious or history paintings, which cul-
minate in the neo-baroque Sigismunda (1759), an attempt
to engage the passions of the spectator as in a tragedy on
the stage.

For Hogarth, with his moral intentions and pas-
sionate desire to bring home to people, and to cure, the
abuses of his time, reproductive engravings were at least
as important as paintings. In the latter part of his career
he abandoned the fine engravings offered on a subscrip-
tion basis in favor of a coarser technique—7he Four Stages
of Cruelty (1751) were first conceived as woodcuts—that
emphasized the characters and their expressions. Hogarth
always insisted that he was not a caricaturist but was con-
cerned with character. The change was also initiated to
produce cheaper prints and wider sales.

Hogarth turned to portraiture in the late 1730s in
combative riposte to the success of Van Loo. His smaller
scale work, traditional in design, often employing the
feigned oval, was fresh and directin treatment, and char-
acteristically responsive to personality traits especially
in the case of sitters similar to himself in outlook. On a
larger scale his rococo style, admirably suited to the con-
versation piece, was at odds with the need to achieve
grandeur and dignity.
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Hogarth’sapproach toart, and to the principles of the
rococo style in general, were embodied in The Analysis
of Beauty (1753). This wholly original treatise defined
beauty in empirical terms, in opposition to the orthodox
arguments of Platonic idealism and of the academic tra-
dition, with its hierarchy of subject matter—arguments
later enshrined in Reynolds’ Discourses. Hogarth’s reli-
ance upon the study of nature led to his emphasis on
movement and on novel aesthetic categories such as the
serpentine line and intricacy, the latter of which, as he
wrote in a memorable phrase, ““leads the eye a wanton
kind of chace.”*

Hogarth’s work and promotional activities had a pro-
found effect on every aspect of art and the art world in
Britain in the second quarter of the eighteenth century.
Gawen Hamilton and Charles Philips imitated his con-
versation pieces; Ramsay and the young Gainsborough
responded to the directness and psychological insight of
his portraiture, his naturalism, painterliness, and infor-
mality of composition; paintings of the stage became a
popular genre and continued so later in the work of Zof-
fany and others. But, except for the influence on Greuze
of his modern moral subjects, Hogarth’s reputation
inevitably declined during the neoclassical period. His
theory of art, castigated by Reynolds, was not taken up
in England until the “rough” picturesque movement
associated with Uvedale Price, later being reflected also
in Constable’s writings; influential in Germany from the
1750s, it prefigured the outlook of the romantic period.

Itis, of course, his satiric engravings by which Hogarth
has always been best known. Republished by Boydell in
1790, they were deeply influential in the revolutionary
and Napoleonic era and were used as source material by
artists such as Gillray, Rowlandson, Goya and, later,
George Cruikshank. Hazlitt claimed that as a comic author
Hogarth was equal to Shakespeare. Like the works of
Rowlandson, his satires were shunned in the age of Punch
and Victorian respectability, and although Hogarth was
admired by Daumier and Whistler, his reputation did
not revive until the middle of the present century.

Notes

1. The Autobiographical Notes, British Library Add. MS.
27,991 (Burke 1955, 216).

2. The Autobiographical Notes (Burke 1955, 202).

3. The Autobiographical Notes (Burke 1955, 205).

4. The Analysis of Beauty (Burke 1955, 42).
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1983.1.42(2917)
A Scene from The Beggar’s Opera

1728/1729
Oiloncanvas, §1.1 X 61.2(20% X 24%)
Paul Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The fine canvas is tightly plain woven; it has
beenlined, butthe original tacking margins surviveintact. The
ground is warm gray and of moderate thickness. There is a
thinly applied yellowish green imprimatura. The painting is
executed in thin, rich, opaque layers that have an enamellike
quality; the figures in the background are sketchily painted.
There are pentimenti in the curtain: x-radiographs (fig. 1) reveal
that Hogarth originally painted upper center a satyr’s head set
between swags of drapery—which, asin the Yale version of this
subject (fig. 4), would probably have borne the motto of Lin-
coln’s Inn Fields Theater: VELUTI IN SPECULUM UTILE DULCI—
suspended on either side of what was presumably, although
partially beneath the satyr’s head, the royal coat of arms. The
highlights of the curtain are executed with what appears to be
gold foil toned with glazes. The edging of Macheath’s pink coat
was originally gilded. The paint surface is slightly abraded and
has been slightly flattened during lining. The paintingis other-
wise in good condition. There are scattered retouches applied
to abraded surfaces and some of the cracks. The thin natural
resin varnish has not discolored.

Provenance: Edward Cheney' (possibly—although, if so,
inaccurately described as a ““Garden Scene with many figures,
in colours”—sale, Sotheby & Co., 29 April 1885 et seq., 3rd
day, no. 332), bought by (P. & D. Colnaghi & Co.), London.
Francis Capel Cure [1854~1933], Badger Hall, near Bridg-
north, Shropshire, by 1905; by descent to his nephew, Nigel
Capel Cure [b. 1908], Blake Hall, Ongar, Essex, by 1965.2(John
Baskett), London, from whom it was purchased June 1975 by
Paul Mellon, Upperville, Virginia.



Exhibitions: Works by the Old Masters and Deceased Masters of
the British School, Winter Exhibition, Royal Academy of Arts,
London, 1912, n0. 150. Hogarth, Tate Gallery, London, 1971~
1972, 10. 46, repro.

THE SCENE represented is from act 3, scene 11, of The
Beggar’s Opera, a satire on cupidity and double-dealing
by John Gay, first produced by John Rich at his Lin-
coln’s Inn Fields Theatre in London in January 1728.
Captain Macheath, a highwayman, betrayed by one of
hiswenches, stands manacled ina cell in Newgate prison
between Lucy Lockit and Polly Peachum, rival charmers,
both of whom suppose him to be their husband; they are
appealing to their respective fathers, the jailer and the
informer and fence—who stand to be rewarded for
Macheath’s hanging—to save him from the gallows.
Macheath is standing in the pose of the choice of Her-
cules: “Which way shall I turn me>—How can I decide?”
The central figures are portraits of those who appeared
in the production, which Hogarth sketched in perform-
ance (fig. 2). Macheath was played by Thomas Walker,
and Polly Peachum by Lavinia Fenton.? The spectators,
privileged members of the audience with boxes on the
stage, are also portraits: the man talking to the lady on
the extreme left is Sir Thomas Robinson of Rokeby; the
figure on the extreme rightis Sir Robert Fagg, the noted
racehorse breeder; and the slightly foppish figure next to
him is Major Robert Paunceford.*

For his invention Hogarth responded to the remark
in Gay’s prologue: “I have a Prison Scene which the Ladies
always reckon charmingly pathetick.” He painted six
small canvases of this scene, of which the Washington
picture is the fourth, the most brilliantly handled, and
the most expressive. In the first three, all dating to 1728,
the cell is comparatively small, the actors dominate the
scene, and the spectators to leftand right are caricatures;
the kneeling Polly Peachum, her head in profile lowered
toward her father, who is moving forward, gestures toward
Macheath with outstretched right arm and hand (fig. 3):
“bring him off at his Tryal—Polly upon her knees begs
it of you.” In the last two—one dated 1729, which was
commissioned by Rich, the other ordered in 1729 but
still unfinished in 1731—the setting is grander, the figure
arrangement is looser and more rhythmical, and the actors
are less differentiated from the spectators, who are no
longer caricatures but true portraits; Polly, further
emphasized, is drooped on a ruffled carpet, imploring
her father with both arms outstretched, her left hand

clutching at the hem of his coat, their relationship remi-
niscent of a noli me tangere® (fig. 4).

Einberg and Egerton rightly describe the Wash-
ington picture, intermediate between these two concep-
tions, as a “largely abandoned attempt to rethink the
groups.”® The somewhat awkward group of Polly and
her father has been better resolved. Polly’s arms are in
the same positions as in the first design, but she clutches
a handkerchief in her right hand (which she holds out
toward Macheath, as does Lucy) and is looking upward
at her father, her head in three-quarter view. Her father
is no longer in motion and, like the jailer, holds up his
left hand in refusal of her entreaties. This arrangement
was to be changed again, and refined. Lucy’s face is seen
for the first time and her pose and dress altered, the whole
figure constituting a far more affecting and potent image
of distress; in the later versions Hogarth reverted to his
original conception, presumably to avoid upstaging Polly.
This is the only one of the series in which the figures are
standing on flagstones, appropriate to a prison, rather
than on boards, appropriate to a theater; also unlike the
others, the curtain lacks the royal coat of arms, which
was painted out. Of particular interest to the theater his-
torian is the presence of an audience at the back of the
stage as well as at the sides; the patterned pink covering
of the ““boxes” is continuous, completing a theater in the
round.” Among the especially striking passages in
Hogarth’s sketchy treatment of the scene in the Wash-
ington version are the broken highlights in Lucy’s blue
dress and the crisp touch in her white mob cap.

In the late 1720s and early 1730s Hogarth produced a
whole range of subjects painted on a small scale: repor-
tage, moral tales, satires, conversation pieces. He was
absorbed by the theater early, and The Beggar’s Opera
series, which afforded him unusual scope for invention,
marked the swift maturing of his painting style—from
the simple and prosaic to one richly rhythmical and
expressive. Hogarth was the first English artist to paint
theatrical scenes based on actual performance as well as
on convention, creating a genre, later popularized by
Zoffany, that was to flourish for over a century. But, typ-
ically, it was he alone who surrounded his scenes with a
fashionable audience, making them, as Gowing remarked,
“a profitable kind of conversation piece.”® Many of
Hogarth’s narratives have the air of a performance on the
stage. As he wrote in his autobiographical notes: “my
Picture was my Stage and men and women my actors.””®

Hogarth’sinterestin The Beggar’s Operawas basically
antiestablishment. He was clearly sympathetic to Gay’s
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Fig. 1. X-radiograph of 1983.1.42, showing the original concept
for the upper part of the composition

Fig. 2. William Hogarth, A Scene from The Beggar’s Opera, 1728, black chalk with touches of
white on blue paper, Windsor Castle, Royal Library [reproduced by gracious permission of
H.M. The Queen]




William Hogarth, A Scene from The Beggar’s Opera, 1983.1.42
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Fig. 3. William Hogarth, A Scene from The Beggar’s Opera, signed and dated 1728, oil on canvas,
Farmington, Connecticut, Lewis Walpole Library
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mockery of the corruption of the Walpole administration
(““every man has his price’”), which resulted in Polly, the
sequel to The Beggar’s Opera, described by Hervey as
“less pretty, but more abusive, and . .. little dis-
guised,”!® being banned.!' No doubt, as a staunch
defender of British art, he was stimulated by Gay’s satir-
ical view of contemporary Italian opera and his replace-
ment of the foreign with the native British, arias with
popular songs, and gods and goddesses with high-
waymen and prostitutes. Like Gay he saw no difference
in mores between the high and low born.

Hogarth frequently used the device of a curtain drawn
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back to reveal the events that were the subject of his satire,
and the curtain in the Washington picture is strikingly
close in the rhythms of its arrangement to that used in
the print of The Lottery (1721). Its uncharacteristically
lifeless appearance may be accounted for by the experi-
mental nature of this canvas, especially in this area;
Hogarth had originally painted a satyr’s head upper center
(fig. 1). In the later versions of the composition he included
crouching satyrs on the left and right, the latter very
prominent, as it were pulling back the curtains on the
scene (fig. 4). The audience included in the picture is
largely preoccupied with its own concerns rather than



with the low-life tragedy enacted on the stage; both its
presence and its detachment blur the lines between real
life and dramatic performance. The black page (who does
not feature in any of the other versions) looks on with
astonishment. In the last, the most sophisticated paint-
ings in the series, Polly (Lavinia Fenton) is seen ges-
turing less toward her father than toward her real-life
lover, the Duke of Bolton, seated in the audience. The
spectators have now become part of the drama; fashion-
able noblemen are seen to be no better than their social
inferiors. 12

Fig. 4. William Hogarth, A Scene from The Beggar’s Opera, signed and dated 1729, oil on canvas,
New Haven, Yale Center for British Art, Paul Mellon Collection

Notes

I. According to Lewis and Hofer 1965, under no. 5.

2. Lewis and Hofer 1965 list the six different versions of
the composition, of which one then belonged to Nigel Capel
Cure.

3. Anold piece of canvas attached to the back of the frame
is inscribed in ink: “Sketch by Hogarth of this Scene in the/
Beggars Opera; with the portrait of Walker ,/the original repre-
sentative of Captain Macheath—.”” The other players depicted
are Jane Egleton as Lucy, John Hall as Lockit, and John Hip-
pisley as Peachum (Lewis and Hofer 1965, 10).

4. Paulson 1971 (see biography), 1: 184, 527 (n. 23), fol-
lowing Horace Walpole. Robinson is wrongly identified as
Anthony Henleyin the keyattached to William Blake’s engraving
of The Beggar’s Opera (John and Josiah Boydell, The Original
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Works of William Hogarth [London, 1790]).

5. Gowing 1971 (see biography), 27.

6. Einbergand Egerton 1988 (see biography), 76.

7. lain Mackintosh, who drew my attention to the signif-
icance of this (letter, 24 April 1990), has pointed out how, in
Hogarth’s drawing (fig. 2), probably his original sketch done
advivumata performance (and the figure composition of which
he broadly followed in the Farmington version, fig. 3), “there
appears to have been almost an entire audience to the rear of
theactors” (“The Rise and Fall of the Georgian Playhouse 1714—
1830—A Cautionary Tale,” Annals of the Architectural Associ-
ation 4 [1983], 20, fig. 4). The on-stage audience began to be
abolished in the 1750s.

8. Gowing 1971 (see biography), 26.

9. The Autobiographical Notes, British Library Add. ms.
27,991 (Burke 1955 [see biography], 109).

10. Romney Sedgwick, ed., Some Materials towards Mem-
otrs of the Reign of King George 11 by John, Lord Hervey, 3 vols.
(London, 1931), 1: 98.

11. Foradiscussion of Gay’s political satire in The Beggar’s
Opera, see John Fuller, John Gay: Dramatic Works, 2 vols.
(Oxford, 1983), 1: 47-48. The work was described at the time

John Hoppner
1758 — 1810

HoPPNER was born in London on 4 April 1758, the son
of John Hoppner and Mary Anne, whose maiden name
is unknown but who was of German extraction. His father
was a surgeon who, according to Hoppner’s son, had
accompanied George 11, as physician to the household,
on one of the king’s journeys from Hanover to England;
Hoppner himself, however, encouraged the belief—rife
in his lifetime—that he was a natural son of the king’s
grandson, the future George III. As a chorister of the
Chapel Royal Hoppner would have received a sound
education. He entered the Royal Academy Schools in
1775, and was awarded the Academy’s silver medal in
1778 for a drawing from life, and its gold medal in 1782
for a painting from a scene in King Lear.

In 1781 Hoppner married Phoebe, the youngest
daughter of a Mr. Wright, an American, whose wife,
Patience (Who emigrated to England after hisdeath), was
an ardent American patriot and a celebrated hostess and
wax portraitist. There were five children. In 1784 he set-
tled on Charles Street, between the Haymarket and St.
James’s Square, where he fitted up a handsome studio
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as “‘the most venomous allegorical libel against the G— that
hath appeared for many Years past” (from A Key to The Beg-
gar’s Opera, appended to the second edition of Woman’s Revenge,
a play by Christopher Bullock [London, 1728], 72).

12. Charles, 3rd Duke of Bolton (1685-1754), who mar-
ried Lavinia Fenton after the death of his wife in 1751, was a
profligate; he was a vain and troublesome courtier, not over-
burdened with intellect, who, in spite of holding official posi-
tions, was an inveterate opponent of the Prime Minister, Sir
Robert Walpole. He won scant respect from any shade of polit-
ical opinion.

References

1965 Lewis, Wilmarth Sheldon, and Philip Hofer. “The
Beggar’s Opera” by Hogarth and Blake. Cambridge, Massachu-
setts, New Haven, and London, 1965: no. 5, pl. 5.

1971 Paulson 1971 (see biography): 185, pl. 63.

1978 Webster, Mary. Hogarth. London, 1978: no. 6,
repro., 13-14.

1981 Bindman 1981 (see biography): 32-36.

1988 Einberg and Egerton 1988 (see biography): 76,
fig. 29.

and gallery; he remained there, practising as a portrait
painter, for the rest of his life. By 1784, in spite of the
froideur caused by his marriage, he was working for Queen
Charlotte; he was successively Portrait Painter (1789)
and Principal Painter (1793) to the Prince of Wales, and
was patronized by the Carlton House set. But for Law-
rence, a brilliant young artist who became the talk of the
town in 1790, he would have been the uncontested suc-
cessor to Reynolds.

Hoppner became an Associate of the Royal Academy
in 1793, and a full Academician in 1795, having been
defeated by Lawrence in the previous year. He exhibited
at the Royal Academy from 1780 until 1809, and from
the early 1790s he, Beechey, and Lawrence were rivals
in portraiture, competing at the annual Academy exhi-
bition and dividing the favors of society among them.
Farington noted in 1797: “Hoppner hasa full tide of suc-
cess. Has many Copies to make—money witht. trouble—
G [possibly George Garrard] assists him—very bad—
Owen also assists him.””! Until this date Hoppner had
worked without assistants; he took on a pupil, Henry



Salt, in 1800. There is no complete record of the prices
Hoppner charged, but Farington noted in 1798 that “‘he
has raised his price to that of Beechy [sic] & Lawrence—
30 gs. head—120 whole length,”? and in 1802 that he
was about to raise his price for a head and shoulders to
thirty-five guineas, as Beechey had done. By 1808 he was
charging fifty guineas for a portrait of this size, as Beechey
was to do in 1810. Plagued with prolonged ill health,
Hoppner seems to have been of an irritable and spiteful
disposition. He wrote art criticism for the Morning Post,
which was often vitriolic, and, one of the best-informed
painters of his time, became a contributor to the new
Quarterly Review in 1809. He died in London on 23 Jan-
uary 1810, his death hardly noticed; his first biographer
was Allan Cunningham, in 1829.

Hoppner formed his style on those of Reynolds and
Romney, and was at his best in the first half of his career.
The firm drawing and characterization, detailed deline-
ation of costume, and the unusually elaborate and parti-
cularized landscape backgrounds that are a distinctive
feature of his earlier work subsequently gave way to a
more facile and slipshod style. Farington reported Sir
George Beaumont as saying in 1806 that Hoppner was
“more remarkable for peculiarity than for originality, or
any great power.””> Hoppner never sought toemulate the
sparkling facture of Lawrence, but his use of low view-
points, the way he outlined figures against the sky, and
his portraits of women in flowing white dresses, which
elongated the figure and hid the absence of form beneath,
demonstrate the influence of Lawrence. He was at his
best on a small scale.

Hoppner followed Reynolds as an accomplished
painter of appealing and sometimes animated groups of
children. His fancy pictures are sentimental, in the tra-
dition of Greuze and Francis Wheatley, and the nudesin
his occasional mythological works graceful in concep-
tion; by contrast, his single commission for John Boy-
dell’s Shakespeare Gallery, a scene from Cymbeline, is
melodramatic, and his Gale of Wind (Tate Gallery,
London), exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1794, stormy
and romantic. He also executed a number of imaginary
pastoral landscape drawings in the manner of Gainsbor-
ough. Hoppner’s work is in need of reassessment, and a
study by John Wilson has recently been completed.*

Notes

1. Farington Diary, 3:868 (11 July 1797).

2. Farington Diary, 3:1017 (6 June 1798).

3. Farington Diary, 7:2735 (26 April 1806).

4. Dr. Wilson kindly read this and the succeeding Hoppner
entries, and answered specific queries.
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1979.65.1(2770)
Lady Cunliffe

1781/1782
Oil on canvas, 76.7 X 64 (30%4 X 25Y4)
Gift of Josephine Tompkins

Technical Notes: The canvasis twill woven; it has been lined.
The ground is white, of moderate thickness. The painting is
executed thinly and fluidly in opaque layers blended wet into
wet; transparent glazes are used in the flesh tones. With the
exception of the features and hat, contours are blended and
imprecise. There is a pentimento in the ribbon descending from
the left side of the sitter’s hat, which originally extended half
aninch lower. There is light abrasion of the glazes in the face,
and the impasto has been slightly flattened during lining. There
are no retouchings in the figure; there is extensive repainting
in the bottom left corner, but it is uncertain whether the uni-
form appearance of the background is due to good condition or
to extensive repaint. The thick natural resin varnish has dis-
colored yellow; the residues of an earlier varnish are very dark.

Provenance: Painted for the sitter’s husband, Sir Foster Cun-
liffe, 3rd Bt. [1755-1834], Acton Park, Wrexham, Denbigh-
shire; by descent to Sir Robert Cunliffe, 7th Bt. [1884-1949].
(Lewis & Simmons), Paris, 1928. Mrs. Vivian B. Allen, New
York; by descent to her granddaughter, Josephine Tompkins,
New York.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1782, no. 89,
as Portrait of a young lady. Works by the Old Masters, and by
Deceased Masters of the British School, Winter Exhibition, Royal
Academy of Arts, London, 1877, no. 266. Fair Women, Grafton
Galleries, London, 1894, no. 82.

HaARrRrRI1OT KINLOCH (d. 1830), a woman of great
accomplishment, daughter of Sir David Kinloch, Bt., of
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Gilmerton, East Lothian, married Sir Foster Cunliffe in
1781. Sir Foster, noted as a picture collector, was best
known for introducing the sport of archery into Cheshire
and for founding, in 1787, the Society of Royal British
Bowmen.

Lady Cunliffe sat to Hoppner twice, once in 1781 or
1782 for this portrait, and once in about 1787 for a grand
full length (whereabouts unknown) in which she is
depicted with pensive expression, holding a book. This
isa companion to an equally grand full length of her hus-
band holding a bow in his left hand and taking an arrow
from a quiver with his right (with Leger Galleries, London,
1989).

Both portraits of Lady Cunliffe are, in their different
ways, characteristic of the age of sensibilité. The National
Gallery’s picture is a marriage portrait, identifiable from
the description in the London Courant' as the portrait
exhibited at the Royal Academy of 1782. It soon acquired
the status of a fancy picture, however, since, as pointed
out by McKay and Roberts, two years later it was engraved
under the name of Sophia Western, the heroine of Henry
Fielding’s novel Tom Jones?; this title was presumably
acceptable to the sitter, who seems to have been of a lit-
erary disposition.

The firm modeling, direct gaze, and forward-leaning
pose making contact with the spectator are characteristic
of Hoppner’s early, unsophisticated style. The gentle
expression relates to the world of Wheatleyesque senti-
ment, while the lively handling of paint in the costume,
the shadows cast over the forehead by the broad-brimmed
hat, and the soft chiaroscuro derive from Reynolds’ work
of the previous years.

The mezzotint by John Raphael Smith, entitled Sophia
Western, was published on 25 September 1784.

Notes

1. “Agirl sitting; a full front face, drest in a yellow bonnet,
trimmed with black gauze; a very good picture” (London
Courant, 4 May 1782). The description of the gauze is incor-
rect; itis in fact cream colored.

2. McKay and Roberts 1909 (see biography), 310. John
Wilson has recently argued that, as previously assumed, J. R.
Smith’s engraving of 1784 was actually made from the similar
portrait of Miss Bailey exhibited at the Royal Academy that
year (Wilson 1992, [see biography], 264). This portrait is now
lost, but one of E.F. Burney’s watercolors of the Royal Academy
installation of 1784, aninvaluable record (Huntington Art Gal-
lery, San Marino), shows what the picture looked like. Miss
Bailey differs from the engraving in several respects: her dress
is not décolleté, she is not resting her arms on a ledge but at a
table, and there are no folds at the lower left linking her with
the spectator. However, her head is tilted to the left, as in the
engraving, but not as in Miss Cunliffe. Possibly the idea of
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engraving the portrait of Miss Cunliffe, with a more wistful
turn of the head, was stimulated (perhaps by Miss Cunliffe
herself) by the exhibition of Miss Bailey, a work praised by the
critics.

References
1782  London Courant, 4 May 1782.
1909 McKay and Roberts 1909 (see biography): 60, 310.
1992  Wilson 1992 (see biography): 133-134, 263-264.

1942.9.35(631)
The Hoppner Children

1791
Oilon canvas, 152.5 X 127 (60 X 50)
Widener Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-coarse canvas is tightly twill
woven; it has been lined, but the tacking margins survive intact.
The ground is white, of moderate thickness. There is a fairly
thin medium gray imprimatura. These two layers mask much
of the weave of the fabric. The painting is executed in moder-
ately thick opaque layers with no notable areas of impasto;
thinner layers of more transparent glazes modify the fore-
ground and background landscape and shadowed areas and
details of the figures. There is a broad craquelure. The paintis
abraded and damaged in the region of the sky and the figures,
butareas of retouching are notapparent through the discolored
varnish. The paint surface has been flattened slightly during
lining. The moderately thick slightly toned natural resin var-
nish has discolored yellow to a significant degree.

Provenance: The artist’s wife [d. 1827]; bequeathed to her
eldest son, Catherine Hampden Hoppner; bequeathed to his
brother, Richard Belgrave Hoppner [d. 1872] (sale, Christie,
Manson & Woods, London, 25 March 1893, no. 358, as The
Hoppner Children); bought by (Thos. Agnew & Sons), London,
who sold it to (M. Knoedler & Co.),! from whom it was pur-
chased 1893 by P. A. B. Widener, Elkins Park, Pennsylvania.
Inheritance from the Estate of Peter A. B. Widener by gift
through power of appointment of Joseph E. Widener, Elkins
Park.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1791, no. 151,
as Portraits of children. L’ Art Rétrospectif, Palais de Versailles,
1881, no. 861.

THE SITTERS are Hoppner’s three eldest children,
Catherine, Richard, and Wilson, then aged seven, five,
and three respectively. Catherine is shown on the right,
Richard on the left, and Wilson in the center. McKay
and Roberts’ assertion, based on family tradition, that
the boy in the middle is Henry? is ruled out by the fact
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Fig. 1. Sir Joshua Reynolds, The Lamb Children, 1785, oil on
canvas, Firle Place, Viscount Gage [photo: Edward Reeves]

that he was not born until 1795, several years after the
picture was painted. Catherine Hampden (1784-1845)
became a magistrate in the service of the East India Com-
pany; Hoppner later painted a separate portrait of him at
half length in an Eton jacket (he was at Eton from 1796
t01799). Richard Belgrave (1786-1872) entered the dip-
lomatic service, was consul at Venice for just over ten
years, and was an intimate friend and correspondent of
Byron. Wilson Lascelles (1788-after 1827) became a
painter, but did not distinguish himself.

The identification of this group portrait as of Hoppner’s
children is established in the family provenance.? None
of the critics of the Royal Academy exhibition of 1791
made the identification, nor is the title of Ward’s mez-
zotint of 1799 specific.
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The portrait shows the three children preparing to
bathe; Catherine is just unbuttoning his jacket. Richard
isgazing up at his elder brother, and Catherine islooking
out at the spectator, his relationship to his siblings sim-
ilar to that of the boy on the right in The Douglas Children
(private collection, England; repro. page 134), which
Hoppner exhibited in 1795. John Wilson, noting the
inspiration from Titian’s Concert Champétre (Louvre) of
a picture of nude and clothed figures in a richly painted
landscape, has pointed out that Wilson’s head, with its
odd downward gaze, is placed in exactly the same pose
as that of the central figure on the grass in Titian’s
painting.* The grouping is somewhat static, the trees
obvious compositional supports, and the principal light
in the sky an equally obvious compositional device by
comparison with the Reynolds group portraits of chil-
dren in alandscape setting (fig. 1), from which the genre
derives.> As so often with Hoppner, the landscape back-
ground is elaborate and finely rendered.

A mezzotint in reverse by James Ward, entitled Chil-
dren Bathing, was published by Ward and Co., 1 April
1799.

Notes

I. M. Knoedler & Co. stock books, recorded by The
Provenance Index, J. Paul Getty Trust, Santa Monica, Cali-
fornia.

2. McKay and Roberts 1909 (see biography), 127.

3. Seealso]. Sewell, “Gainsborough’s ‘Blue Boy’,” Notes
and Queries, 4th ser., 11 (21 June 1873), 505.

4. Wilson 1992 (see biography), 169.

5. A contemporary critic wrote: “The excellence of the
late President in portraying the infantine character has been often
admired, and we must do Mr. HOPPNER the justice of acknowl-
edging that he follows his great predecessor, in this respect,
with peculiar success” (True Briton, 13 May 1795, repeated in
the Sun, 22 May 1795).
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1937.1.111(111)
The Frankland Sisters

1795
Oil on canvas, 155 X 125 (61 X 49%4)

Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Inscriptions:

Inalater hand, atlower left: MARIANNE & AMELIA/DAUGHTERS
OFSIR T. FRANKLAND OB 1795 & 1800

at lower right: HOPNER [sic]

Technical Notes: The medium-lightweight canvas is twill
woven; it has been lined. There are stretcher creases along the
top, left, and bottom edges; the variance in distance between
each crease and the edge of the painting, and the absence of a
crease along the right edge, suggest that the painting has been
cut down on these three sides. The ground is white, of mod-
erate thickness, and almost masks the weave of the canvas. Layers
of gray and pale-brown paint observed beneath the surface paint

of the clouds and sky suggest that an imprimatura has been
selectively applied. The painting is executed in thin, multiple,
opaque layers in the figures with some thicker brushwork but
without high impasto; the foreground and background land-
scape is rendered in dark translucent layers with opaque touches
for derails of the foliage. The paint surface is moderately abraded
and has been flattened slightly during lining. There isa consid-
erable degree of traction crackle throughout, suggestive of the
presence of bitumen; this has been extensively overpainted,
and there are losses to the paint surface. There are also exten-
sive retouchings in some of the principal features, such as the
dog and details of the hands, drapery, and background. The
natural resin varnish has discolored yellow slightly.

Provenance: Painted for the sitters’ father, Sir Thomas Frank-
land, 6th Bt. [1750-1831], Thirkleby, Yorkshire; by descent
to his granddaughter, Rosalind Alicia Frankland-Russell-Astley
[d. 1900], Chequers Court, Buckinghamshire, who sold it c.
1896 to (Thos. Agnew & Sons), London, from whom it was
purchased 1896 by John H. McFadden. Presumably sold back
to (Thos. Agnew & Sons), London, from whom it was pur-
chased 1898 by Sir Charles Tennant, Bt. [1823-1906], Glen,

Fig. 1. John Hoppner,

The Douglas Children,R.A. 1795,
oil on canvas,

England, private collection
[photo: Anthony Hamber]
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Innerleithen, Peebles;! by descent to his grandson, Christo-
pher, 2nd Baron Glenconner [1899-1983], who sold it July
1923 to (Charles Carstairs? for M. Knoedler & Co.), London,
from whose New York branch it was purchased November
1923 by Andrew W. Mellon, Pittsburgh and Washington, by
whom deeded December 1934 to The A. W. Mellon Educa-
tional and Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Royal Academy of Arts, London, 1795, no. 90,
as Portraits of young ladies. Twenty Masterpieces of the English
School, Thos. Agnew & Sons, London, 1896, no. 10. Paintings
by French and British Artists of the 18th Century, Art Gallery and
Museum, Glasgow, 1902, no. 109. Loan Collection of Portraits,
City Museum and Art Gallery, Birmingham, 1903, no. 32.
Inaugural Exhibition of Pictures, Laing Art Gallery, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, 1904, no. 20. Works by the Old Masters and Deceased
Masters of the British School, Winter Exhibition, Royal Academy
of Arts, London, 1906, no. 79. Franco-British Exhibition, Fine
Art Palace, Wembley, London, 1908, no. 74 (illustrated review,
repro. cover, 25). Ten Paintings from the Tennant Glenconner
Collection, M. Knoedler & Co., New York, 1924, no. I.

THE SITTERS ARE, on the right, Amelia (1777-1800)
and, on the left, Marianne (1778-1795), the daughters
of Sir Thomas Frankland, a descendant of Oliver Crom-
well. Both daughters died of consumption, Marianne
shortly after the portrait was painted; neither was mar-
ried. Hoppner, in a letter of condolence to his patron in
1795, described Frankland’s surviving daughter as one
“whose talents, whose disposition, every way fits her to
receive your undivided affection.”

The critic of the St. Fames’s Chronicle, who, among
others, identified this work at the Royal Academy exhi-
bition of 1795, wrote that it ““does the Artist great credit:
the Group is natural and graceful; the heads are sweetly
painted; and there is a hue of colour and keeping in the
effect that is charming.””? The painting seems to have
been exhibited as a companion to The Douglas Children
(fig. 1).* The portrait is indeed idyllic in conception;
Shawe-Taylor equates it with Gainsborough’s The Linley
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Sisters (1772; Dulwich Picture Gallery).’ Amelia, who is
looking out at the spectator, holds a portfolio of sketches
in her right hand and a crayon for drawing in her left.
Her sister, Marianne, leans affectionately toward her with
her arm around her shoulder. A spaniel is asleep at their
feet. The Titianesque landscape background, with its
waterfall and its mountainous distance reminiscent of
Claude, isovertly picturesque. The falling water is coun-
terbalanced by the sweep of Amelia’s dress. The work
ranks as one of Hoppner’s masterpieces.

A mezzotint by William Ward was published 1 March

1797.

Notes

1. Geoffrey (later Sir Geoffrey) Agnew, Agnew’s 1817-1967
(London, 1967), 36, pl. The plate records J. H. McFaddenand
Sir Charles Tennant as the owners in 1896 and 1898 respec-
tively.

2. Dugdale 1971, 11-12. A group of ten paintings was
purchased by Carstairs in July 1923 and was exhibited in 1924
at Knoedler’s new headquarters in New York, from whence
the Hoppner was purchased by Andrew Mellon shortly before
the exhibition.

3. St. James’s Chronicle, 5—7 May 1795; see also the Morning
Post, 6 and 27 May 1795.

4. Morning Post, 27 May 1795.

5. Shawe-Taylor 1990, 137.
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Attributed to John Hoppner

1956.9.3 (1450)
Portrait of a Gentleman

c. 1810/1815
Oil on canvas, 76.5 X 63.3(30% X 24748)
Gift of Howard Sturges

Technical Notes: The canvasis plain woven;ithas been lined.
The ground is white, thinly applied. There isa very thin impri-
matura of a warm golden brown. The placement of the head
and coat is loosely sketched in very fluid, thinned paint. The
painting of the head, cravat, and collar is executed in thicker,
opaque layers, blended wet into wet. The paint surface has
been flattened during lining. Paint loss is minimal; there are
scattered retouchings. A deep reddish brown glaze applied

Attributed to John Hoppner,
Portrait of a Gentleman, 1956.9.3

throughout to cover cracks, probably during an early restora-
tion, was removed in large part from the head and cravat and
thinned elsewhere when the painting was lined, restored, and
revarnished in 1956; a deep blue-black glaze similarly applied
to cover cracks in the collar has been abraded. The synthetic
clear resin varnish has not discolored.

Provenance: (Bellas), France.! R. M. Smith, who sold it 1924
to (Thos. Agnew & Sons), London, as a portrait of John Faw-
cett by Romney; sold 1925 to Howard Sturges [d. 1955], Prov-
idence, Rhode Island, as by Hoppner .2

THE TRADITIONAL identification as John Fawcett, the
actor, is generally agreed to be untenable. More recently
it has been suggested? that the sitter is Lord Brougham




(1778-1868), the great lawyer, but the features do not
bear any resemblance to him, either. The high stand collar
and loosely dressed hairstyle with side whiskers in imi-
tation of the military suggest a date for this portrait of
about 1810 t0 1815.

The traditional attribution to Romney, no longer
accepted, is ruled out by the evidence of costume. Since
the picture has been in Washington, attributions to a fol-
lower of Lawrence and to William Owen (1769—1825),
Lawrence’s contemporary, have been proposed by John
Baskett and Graham Reynolds respectively.* Owen’s style
is, however, generally harder and less sensitive; and the
technique does not resemble that of Lawrence. The por-
trait is more obviously within the orbit of Hoppner.
Although the head and cravat have been brought to a

high degree of finish, the imprimatura is largely unpainted
and most of the costume no more than outlined; the work
presumably, therefore, never left the artist’s studio.

Notes

I. A Chenue label on the back of the stretcher is inscribed
inink: “Monsieur Bellas/pour Londres.” Bellas was probably
a dealer; the picture was exported as part of a consignment of
at least two cases.

2. Information from Thos. Agnew & Sons, kindly sup-
plied by Evelyn Joll. Anold label on the back of the frame bears
the implausible identification: “George Fawcett Esqe/G.
Romney.” “George’ would seem to be an error for “John.”

3. In a draft NGA catalogue entry by Ross Watson, 30
September 1968, in NGA curatorial files.

4. Verbal opinions, the latter with a question mark,
recorded in a memorandum, 6 November 1964, by Perry B.
Cott, in NGA curatorial files.

Style of John Hoppner,
Portrait of a Gentleman, 1970.17.106



Style of John Hoppner

1970.17.106 (2478)
Portrait of a Gentleman

C. 1790
Oilon canvas, 20.6 X 15.3 (8% X 6)

Ailsa Mellon Bruce Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-thick canvas is plain woven;
it has been lined, but the tacking margins survive intact. The
proprietary ground is white, of moderate thickness. The back-
ground was blocked in, leaving open the area to be filled by the
figure. The painting is executed in very fluid, opaque layers,
blended wet into wet in the flesh tones and much of the hair,
but with the features, details, and final highlights added over
the dried base layer. The paint surface is heavily abraded and
pitted. There are extensive retouchings and reglazing from at

Joseph Bartholomew Kidd
1808 — 1889

Kipp wAs BORN IN 1808, perhaps in Edinburgh.
Nothing is known of his parentage or education, but he
became a pupil of the Reverend John Thomson of Dud-
dingston. He was a founder Associate of the Royal Scot-
tish Academy in 1826 and waselected a full Academician
in 1829. In 1830 he was commissioned by John James
Audubon to paint copies of one hundred of Audubon’s
drawings of birds, but his dilatoriness caused Audubon
to terminate this undertaking in December 1833. Kidd
practised as a landscape painter in Edinburgh until about
1835, when he sailed to Jamaica, remaining there on and
off until 1843 (he visited New York in 1837 and traveled
to London between 1839 and 1840).! His views of Jamaica
were engraved between 1838 and 1840. He had resigned
from the Royal Scottish Academy in 1838 and, after his
return to Britain in 1843, he settled in Greenwich as a
drawing master and lived there for the rest of his life. He
died in Greenwich in May 1889.

Kidd’s topographical views are tightly executed and

least two restorations. The natural resin varnish, pigmented
with black, has discolored yellow; there are residues of an ear-
lier deep brown varnish.

Provenance: Ailsa Mellon Bruce, New York.

NOTHING is known about the sitter. The type of high
stand collar and the natural hair, loosely frizzed with tight
side curls, suggest a date for the portrait of about 1790.

The portrait was attributed to John Downman when
it was in Mrs. Bruce’s collection, but Downman’s tech-
nique is crisp and linear. The style is closest to that of
Hoppner, though the execution is inferior and the tech-
nique uncharacteristic.

crammed with detail. He painted romantic Highland
scenes in asomewhat schematic style, butwitha concern
for effects of light and a roughness of touch influenced
by Thomson of Duddingston. Very little of his work has
been identified, however, and it is impossible to chart
the development of his style in what was presumably a
long career.

Notes

I. Information supplied by Mary Tyler Winters, a
descendant of Audubon, who very kindly read and com-
mented on the draft of this biography and the ensuing four
entries (notes to the author, 2 April 1990).
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1951.9.7(1075)
Orchard Oriole

1830/1832
Pencil and oil on canvas, 66.4 X 52.1(26% X 20%2)
Giftof E. J. L. Hallstrom

Technical Notes: The light canvas is plain woven; it was lined
in 1955. The ground is white, thinly applied. There is a light-
colored imprimatura. The forms are underdrawn with a light
pencil contour line. The painting is executed in thin, smooth
layers ranging from opaque to translucent; the landscape is
sketchily painted in thin, translucent glazes. There is extensive
craquelure, and scattered retouching, now discolored, was
carried out throughout the background and in the nest during
restoration in 1955. The synthetic varnish has discolored to a
moderate degree.

Provenance: Painted for John James Audubon [1785-1851];
bydescentto Leonard Benjamin Audubon, Sydney, Australia,
who sold it 1950 to Edward (later Sir Edward) Hallstrom,
Sydney, Australia.

F1VE ORIOLES (adult males upper left and bottom,
second- and third-year males upper right and left center,
and a first-year female right center) are painted in the
picture plane around a bird’s nest among a pattern of
branches and leaves, with a rhythmical hilly landscape
beneath. The nest, which was drawn by Audubon in
Louisiana, is supported only on the outer edges, and is
set among the drooping branches of a honey locust, one
of the trees favored by orioles.

In part, presumably, to enlist subscribers for his Birds
of America, but in part for immediate profit, Audubon
planned a perpetual exhibition of oil copies of his orig-
inal drawings as early as 1828. At that time he seems to
have had a pupil in mind for this task. On 26 November
1830 he made an agreement with J. B. Kidd, a young
Scottish Academician whom he had first met in Edin-
burgh in 1827, conceivably the pupil of whom he had
then spoken, “to copy some of my drawings in oil, and
to put backgrounds to them, so as to make them appear
like pictures. It was our intention to send them to the
exhibition for sale, and to divide the amount between us.
He painted eight, and then I proposed, if he would paint
the one hundred engravings which comprise my first
volume of the ‘Birds of America’, I would pay him one
hundred pounds.”! Although, eventually, ninety-four
copies were completed, including some subjects from
the second volume of Birds of America,? work did not
proceed with the dispatch Audubon required. “Push

BRITISH PAINTINGS

Jos.B.Kidd of Edinburgh if he can be pushed to paint
copies of our drawings. I look on that series as of great
importance to us all,”” Audubon wrote to his son Victor
(whom he had sent to Edinburgh to supervise the printing
and engravings for The Birds of America) from Boston in
February 1833.% In September he was still imploring,
but, after discovering that Kidd was working for other
publishers,* he wrote to Victor from Charleston in
December of that year, instructing him to terminate the
enterprise: ‘“‘take allthe pictures from him, by goodwill or
otherwise, and give him no more originals to copy.”

The National Gallery’s study had traditionally been
attributed to Audubon, but was correctly attributed to
Kidd by Alice Ford® and Edward H. Dwight;” Wal-
demar H. Fries listed it as probably by Kidd.® The work
was catalogued as Kidd by Campbell in 1970° and by
Wilmerding in 1980.!° The fluent, atmospheric treat-
ment of the landscape is characteristic of Kidd and quite
different from the schematic style of Audubon.!! The
canvas is one of the two sizes thatin 1830 Audubon, writing
from Edinburgh, had asked Robert Havell, the engraver,

Fig. 1. John James Audubon, Orchard Oriole, signed and
dated 1822, pencil, watercolor, and gouache, New York,
New-York Historical Society




Joseph Bartholomew Kidd, Orchard Oriole, 1951.9.7

to procure for him;!? the stamps on the back of the orig-
inal canvas!3 also indicate that it was of British origin.

The Washington picture would seem to have been
executed by the beginning of 1832, as Kidd wrote to Havell
on 24 January of that year listing the Orchard Oriole as
among those drawings by Audubon that he had com-
pleted and stating thatif these subjects were among those
Havell required for engraving, he could “have them
immediately.””’* Audubon’s original watercolor, which
he inscribed: Louisiana April 12* 1822, is in the New-
York Historical Society (fig. 1).

The painting is almost identical (except for the inclu-
sion of sky and landscape) with Audubon’s watercolor
and with plate 42 of The Birds of America,'> engraved by
Robert Havell, Jr., and printed and colored by Robert
Havell, Sr., 1828. The underdrawing is very precise and
was probably executed from Audubon’s original drawing
with some mechanical aid. As is shown by infrared
reflectography, the underdrawing is identical in all four
of the National Gallery’s paintings after Audubon, pro-
viding corroborative internal evidence that the worksare
all by the same hand.

KIDD
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Notes

I. Journals, 20 March 1831; quoted in Lucy Bakewell
Audubon, ed., The Life of John James Audubon, the Naturalist
(New York, 1869), 206-207. The contract (Morris Tyler Gift,
Beinecke Library, Yale University; published by Ford 1964,
438) was signed by Kidd on 26 November 1830. Winters (see
biography) has pointed out that Lucy Audubon was obliged to
rely heavily on her memory for her biography, as the materials
she had sentto England to assist Robert Buchanan, Audubon’s
English biographer, were never returned. “There is no men-
tion of profit sharing with Kidd in Audubon’s writings. He
paid Kidd 1 pound per picture and owned them outright after
their purchase” (notes to the author, 2 April 1990).

2. Winters (see biography), notes to the author, 2 April
1990.

3. Audubon to Victor Audubon, 5 February 1833; Francis
Hobart Herrick, Audubon the Naturalist, 2 vols., 2d ed. (New
Yorkand London, 1938), 2: 35.

4. Kidd to Victor Audubon, 4 October 1833, Houghton
Library, Harvard University, bMms 1482, letter no. 361 (pub-
lished by Fries 1963, 344).

5. Audubon to Victor Audubon, 24 December 1833
(Herrick 1938, 2: 62).

6. Ford 1964, 442.

7. Notes accompanying letter to William P. Campbell, 9
August 1966, in NGA curatorial files.

8. Fries 1963, 348, fig. 5.

9. NGA 1970, 164.

10. NGA 1980, 306.

11. The handling is identical with passages in Kidd’s view
of Weston Favel Estate, Trelawny, Jamaica, dating to 1835
(anon. sale, Christie, Manson & Woods, 31 March 1978, no.
17, 1epro.).

12. “20.Canvasses measuring when stretch [sic] precisely
26 inches by 20Y;. . . thecanvass. . . must be of the very best
quality & PRECISELY the size mentioned” (Audubon to Robert
Havell, Jr., 18 November 1830; Howard Corning, ed., Letters
of John James Audubon 1826-1840, 2 vols. [Boston, 1930], 1:
124).

13. From top to bottom they are: a crown, the word linens,
a long vertical rectangle subdivided into five rectangles con-
taining numbers, and the letters P & M. These are identical
with the stamps on the back of the canvas of 1951.9.6, except
for the final letters; it is possible that either the P in this case or
the R in the latter has been misread.

14. Fries 1963, 343.

15. This plate appears in John James Audubon, The Birds
of America, 4 vols. (London, 1827-1838), vol. 1. (1827-1830).
It is plate 219, as Orchard Oriole or Hang-nest, in the imperial
octavo descriptive edition, 7 vols. (New York and Philadel-
phia, 1840-1844), vol. 4 (1842). That plate omits two of the
birds, the three remaining being differently grouped; the foliage
is also more summary.
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1951.9.8(1076)
Yellow Warbler

1830-1833
Pencil and oil on millboard, 48.2 X 29.7(19 X 1134)
Giftof E. J. L. Hallstrom

Technical Notes: The support is a commercially prepared
millboard,' primed recto and verso with a thin white proprie-
tary ground coated on the verso with a thin dark gray layer.
There is a very thin pinkish brown imprimatura. Infrared
reflectography reveals a thin pencil underdrawing in the flowers
and clouds. The painting is executed in smooth, thin, opaque
layers, with thin, semitransparent glazes in the reds and yel-
lows of the flowers and perhaps some of the yellows of the birds,
and low impasto in the clouds. The paint surface is slightly
abraded and there are a few scattered losses. The thin natural
resin varnish has discolored yellow to a moderate
degree.

Provenance: Sameas 1951.9.7.
Fig. 1. John James Audubon, Yellow Warbler, signed

and dated 1808, pencil, red chalk, watercolor, and
some gouache, New York, New-York Historical Society
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Two YELLOW WARBLERS are supported on a trumpet
vine and painted in the picture plane as though abstracted
from the real world. The vine (bignonia)is characteristic
of Louisiana and Mississippi. This warbler was a new
species of which Audubon encountered only one pair, a
male and female, engaged in searching for food among
the Mississippi bignoniae in which he placed them; he
never found a nest.

Like 1951.9.7, this study had traditionally been
attributed to Audubon, but was correctly attributed to
Kidd by Waldemar H. Fries,? Alice Ford,? and Edward
H. Dwight.* The board is the size that Audubon, writing
from Edinburgh, had asked Robert Havell, the engraver,
to procure for him in 1830.° The work was catalogued as
Kidd by Campbellin 1970°and by Wilmerding in 1980.7

Audubon’s original watercolor, inscribed by him:
Drawn from Nature/Falls of Ohio—Fuly 11808, is in the
New-York Historical Society (fig. 1). The Washington
picture is almost identical (except for the inclusion of
clouds) with Audubon’s watercolor and with plate 65 of
The Birds of America,® engraved by Robert Havell, Jr.,
and printed and colored by Robert Havell, Sr., 1829,
which is entitled Rathbone’s Warbler.® The under-
drawingis very precise, and was probably executed from
Audubon’s original with some mechanical aid.

Another version of this subject by Kidd is in the
Audubon Memorial Museum, Henderson, Kentucky. 0

Notes

1. Thelabelreads: “R. Davey, Colourman to Artists, 83,
Newman Street, London,” who advertised himself as pre-
paring ‘““GENUINE FLEMISH GROUNDS.”’

2. Fries 1963, 345.

3. Ford 1964, 442.

4. Letter to William P. Campbell, 4 February 1964, and
notes accompanying letter to same recipient, 9 August 1966, in
NGA curatorial files.

5. “60 such past [sic] boards prepared for painting upon

.. 19Inchesby 113 . . . the. . . board must be of the very
best quality & PRECISELY the size mentioned” (Audubon to

RobertHavell, Jr., 18 November 1830; Howard Corning, ed., -

Letters of John James Audubon 1826-1840, 2 vols. [Boston, 1930],
1:124).

6. NGA 1970, 164.

7. NGA 1980, 306.

8. This plate appears in John James Audubon, The Birds
of America, 4 vols. (London, 1827-1838), vol. 1 (1827-1830).
[tis plate 89, as Rathbone’s Wood-Warbler, in the imperial octavo
descriptive edition, 7 vols. (New York and Philadelphia, 1840
1844),vol. 2 (1841). That plate omits the three separate groups
of ramping trumpet flowers, but the central part of the design
is otherwise almost identical.

9. Audubon named the bird after his friends the Rath-
bones of Liverpool.

10. Ford 1964, 444.

Joseph Bartholomew Kidd, Yellow Warbler, 1951.9.8
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Joseph Bartholomew Kidd, Sharp-Tailed Finch, 1951.9.5

1951.9.5(1073)
Sharp-Tailed Finch

1831/1833
Pencil and oil on millboard, 48.3 X 29.9(19 X 11%)
Giftof E. J. L. Hallstrom

Technical Notes: The support is a commercially prepared
millboard,' primed recto and verso with a proprietary ground
of thin opaque white oil paint (on the verso the white is coated
with a black layer). Infrared reflectography reveals a thin, dry,
pencilunderdrawing. The painting is executed in thin, opaque
layers, carefully but fluidly applied, with some low impasto in
the highlights and nest; there are some pentimenti in the ren-
dering of the grasses. The craquelure in the dark brown paint

BRITISH PAINTINGS

of the nest and grasses is suggestive of bitumen. The painting
is otherwise in good condition; losses are minimal. The thinly
applied synthetic resin varnish has discolored yellow slightly.

Provenance: Same as 1951.9.7.

THREE FINCHES (two males with a female in the nest)
are painted in the picture plane among a pattern of
branches and tendrils, above some water. This common
species, which breeds along the coast from Texas to Mas-
sachusetts but spends the winter among the salt marshes
of South Carolina, makes its nest a few feet above the
high-water mark, and generally in a place resembling
part of a new-mown meadow.

Like 1951.9.7and 1951.9.8, this study was tradition-
ally attributed to Audubon, but has been correctly
attributed to Kidd by Waldemar H. Fries,? Alice Ford,3
and Edward H. Dwight.* The board is the size Audubon
had ordered from Robert Havell when he was in Edin-

Fig. 1. John James Audubon, Sharp-Tailed Finch,
pencil, watercolor, and gouache over red chalk, New
York, New-York Historical Society




burgh in November 1830.° The painting was catalogued
as Kidd by Campbell in 1970° and by Wilmerding in
1980.7

Audubon’s original watercolor is in the New-York
Historical Society (fig. 1). The Washington picture is
almost identical with this watercolor and with plate 149
in The Birds of America,® which was engraved, printed,
and colored by Robert Havell in 1832; in the watercolor
there is neither sky nor sea, in the print there is no sky,
the foreground extends to the left edge, and there are
slight variations in the grasses and foreground detail. The
underdrawing of Kidd’s picture is flat and lifeless, with
some overlapping forms misunderstood; it has the char-
acteristics of a tracing, and must have been executed from
Audubon’s original with some mechanical aid.

Notes

I. The label reads: “Rowney & Forster, artists’ col-
ourmen, 51, Rathbone Place, London,” whoadvertised them-
selves as preparing “IMPROVED/Flemish Ground Mill Boards.”
This was the firm Audubon favored. “I wish you to try first
Rowney & Forster and purchase those (the whole I mean) as
low and [on] as long a credit as you can” (Audubon to Robert
Havell, Jr., 18 November 1830; Howard Corning, ed., Letters
of John Fames Audubon 1826-1840, 2 vols. [Boston, 1930], 1:
124).

2. Fries 1963, 345.

3. Ford 1964, 443.

4. Dwightto William P. Campbell, 4 February 1964, and
notes accompanying letter to same recipient, 9 August 1966, in
NGA curatorial files.

5. Audubon to Robert Havell, Jr., 18 November 1830
(Corning 1930, 1: 124).

6. NGA 1970, 164.

7. NGA 1980, 306.

8. This plate appears in John James Audubon, The Birds
of America, 4 vols. (London 1827-1838), vol. 2(1831-1834). It
is plate 174 in the imperial octavo descriptive edition, 7 vols.
(New York and Philadelphia, 1840-1844), vol. 3 (1841). That
plate contains no sea, the grasses are slightly different in detail
and more massed, and the foreground is a generalized brown.
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1951.9.6(1074)

Black-Backed Three-Toed Woodpecker

1831/1833
Pencil and oil on canvas, 66.7 X 52.4(26Y4 X 20%)
Giftof E. J. L. Hallstrom

Technical Notes: The fine canvas is plain woven; it was lined
in 1951. The ground is white, of moderate thickness and
smoothly applied. There is a thicker light cream imprimatura
which is used as the middle tone in the sky. The forms are
drawn in pencil with a dry, careful contour line. The painting
is executed in very thin, fluid washes with linear details. The
paint surface is severely solvent abraded and was retouched
throughout in 1958, not only in losses and in the cracks of the
pronounced craquelure, but with a generalized glaze to con-
solidate abrasion. The thick synthetic varnish then applied has
discolored yellow to a significant degree.

Provenance: Same as 1951.9.7.

Fig. 1. John James Audubon, Black-Backed Three-1Toed
Woodpecker, pencil, watercolor, and gouache, New York,
New-York Historical Society
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THREE WOODPECKERS (two males right and a female
center left) are perched on branches above a rhythmical,
abstractlandscape. The species wasacommon onein the
northern part of Massachusetts and in all those parts of
Maine covered with forests of tall trees; the birds lived in
these forests, their nests bored into the tree trunks.

Like 1951.9.7, 1951.9.8, and 1951.9.5, this study was
traditionally attributed to Audubon, but has been cor-
rectly attributed to Kidd by Waldemar H. Fries,! Edward
H. Dwight,?and Alice Ford.? The stamps on the back of
the original canvas,* which is the size Audubon had
ordered from Robert Havell when he was in Edinburgh
in November 1830, indicate that the latter was of British
origin. The work was catalogued as Kidd by Campbell
in 1970%and by Wilmerding in 1980.7

BRITISH PAINTINGS

John Bartholomew Kidd, Black-Backed
Three-Toed Woodpecker, 1951.9.6

Audubon’s original watercolor is in the New-York
Historical Society (fig. 1). The Washington picture is
almostidentical (except for the inclusion of sky and land-
scape) with this watercolor and with plate 132 in The Birds
of America,® which was engraved, printed, and colored
by Robert Havell in 1832. The underdrawing is very
precise, and was probably executed from Audubon’s
original with some mechanical aid. Backgrounds of the
kind painted here by Kidd would seem to have infiu-
enced the stylistic development of John Woodhouse
Audubon (1812-1862).°

Notes
I. Fries 1963, 345.
2. Notes accompanying letter in response to William P.



Campbell, 9 August 1966, in NGA curatorial files. Campbell
had previously written to Dwight: “I find this painting much
better done than the others; furthermore, the background seems
more like that in our Arctic Hare [1951.9.10], with back-
ground, you feel, by V. G. Audubon. Does this painting, in
your opinion, fit neatly with other Kidds?”” The background of
Arctic Hareis, in fact, much more translucently handled. Win-
ters (see biography) shares Campbell’s query, observing that
“There are striking dissimilarities between this background
. .and all other Kidd works known to’” her (notes to the author,
2 April 1990). The dissimilarities are, however, due to the severe
abrasion and subsequent restoration of the Gallery’s painting.
As already pointed out, the meticulous underdrawing (char-
acteristic of a copyist) is identical in all four of the Gallery’s
paintings after Audubon, and is quite distinct from the free
underdrawing only loosely followed in the paintlayers employed,
for example, by John Woodhouse Audubon.
3. Letter, 5 January 1968, in NGA curatorial files.
4. From top to bottom they are: a crown, the word linens,
a long vertical rectangle subdivided into five rectangles con-
taining numbers, and the letters R & M.

George Knapton
1698 — 1778

KNAPTON was born in London, one of four sons of James
Knapton, a prosperous bookseller on Ludgate Street in
the City. He was apprenticed to Jonathan Richardson
from 1715 to 1722, and in 1720 was a founding sub-
scriber to the academy off St. Martin’s Lane established
by Louis Chéron and John Vanderbank. He spent three
yearsin practice on his own, and was one of the six young
founders of the Roman Club in 1723. Thereafter he spent
seven years in Italy, from 1725 to 1732, where he acquired
a considerable knowledge of the old masters. He was a
founding member of the Society of Dilettanti, formed in
Rome in the early 1730s, and, asits official portrait painter,
executed between 1741 and 1749 twenty-three portraits
of members of the society in a variety of fancy dress
(Brooks’s Club, London); these are his principal claim
to fame.

Although Knapton painted such large canvases as the
group portrait of Augusta, Princess of Wales, and her
children (1751; Royal Collection, Hampton Court Palace),
he was best known for his work in pastel, of which he was
the finest practitioner in Britain in the 1730s and 1740s.

5. Audubon to Robert Havell, Jr., Edinburgh, 18
November 1830; Howard Corning, ed., Letters of John Fames
Audubon 1826-1840, 2 vols. (Boston, 1930), 1% 124.

6. NGA 1970, 164.

7. NGA 1980, 306.

8. This plate appears in John James Audubon, The Birds
of America, 4 vols. (London, 1827-1838), vol. 2 (1831-1834).
Itis plate 268, as Arctic three-toed Woodpecker, in the imperial
octavo descriptive edition, 7 vols. (New York and Philadel-

phia, 1840-1844), vol. 4 (1842). That plate omits most of the
foliage.

9. Compare the landscape setting for J. W. Audubon’s
Black-Footed Ferret (1951.9.1).
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He executed some of the portraits of historical worthies
that were engraved for Thomas Birch’s Illustrious Per-
sons of Great Britain, whose two volumes were published
by his brothersin 1743and 1751;and, asa distinguished
connoisseur, he was asked to catalogue the pictures at
Althorp (1746) and survey the royal collection (1750).
Knapton seems to have given up painting after about 1755.
He succeeded Stephen Slaughter as surveyor of the king’s
pictures in 1765, and died in Kensington in December
1778.

Knapton acquired a firm sense of drawing from his
apprenticeship with Richardson, but nothing is known
of his work or style before 1736. His mature style shows
him linked to the rococo movement. A penchant for
informal poses and gestures—and for portraying domestic
activities—is displayed in his Dilettanti Society por-
traits. He was capable of a Hogarthian directness, and
painted with a softness and freshness of touch close to
Highmore, derived from his feeling for pastel. He rarely
painted full lengths, and his group portraits suffer from
acertain incoherence of design, the product of his desire
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to avoid conventional poses and figure arrangement.
Knapton was the teacher of Francis Cotes, the most dis-
tinguished pastel portraitist of the next generation.

Bibliography
Vertue, George. Note Books. In 6 vols. The Walpole Society 18
(1930), 20(1932), 22 (1934), 24 (1936), 26 (1938), 30 (1955);

Attributed to George Knapton

1942.8.1(554)
Portrait of a Gentleman

¢. 1750/1755
Oilon canvas, 71.1 X 55.7(28 X 217)

Andrew W. Mellon Collection

Technical Notes: The medium-weight canvasis plain woven;
ithas been lined. The ground is light gray, thinly applied. The
painting is executed thinly in layers of opaque glazes with some
impasto. There is scattered retouching, notably along the hair-
line in the right part of the sitter’s forehead, in the lower part of
the waistcoat, and in the upper right quadrant. The natural
resin varnish has not discolored.

Provenance: Frank Bulkeley Smith, Worcester, Massachu-
setts (sale, American Art Association, New York, 22-23 April
1920, 2nd day, no. 122, repro., as a portrait of Gawen Brown
by John Singleton Copley). Thomas B. Clarke [d. 1931], New
York. Sold by Clarke’sexecutors 1935 to (M. Knoedler & Co.),
New York, from whom it was purchased January 1936, as part
of the Clarke collection, by The A.W. Mellon Educational and
Charitable Trust, Pittsburgh.

Exhibitions: Portraits Painted in the United States by Early
American Artists, Union League Club, New York, 1922, no.
12. Paintings by Early American Portrait Painters, Century
Association, New York, 1926, no. 4. Portraits by Early Amer-
ican Artists of the Seventeenth, Eighteenth and Nineteenth Cen-
turies Collected by Thomas B. Clarke, Philadelphia Museum of
Art, 1928, unpaginated and unnumbered.

THERE IS no visual evidence to support the identifica-
tion of the sitter as Gawen Brown (1719-1801), the famous
Boston clockmaker; both Burroughs and Sawitsky
believed the portraitto be incorrectlyidentified,! and the

BRITISH PAINTINGS

1 (18[1930]): 12-13, 14; 3 (22[1934]): 62, 109, 117, 118,
154;6(30[1955]): 153-154, 170.

O’Donoghue, Freeman. In Dictionary of National Biography.
Vol. 31. London, 1892: 236-237.

Lippincott, Louise. Selling Artin Georgian London: The Rise of
Arthur Pond. New Haven and London, 1983: 14, 19, 22,
25,26, 44,66, 81.

title was officially dropped soon after the portraitentered
the National Gallery’s collection.?

The attribution to Copley, upheld by Hart,> Morgan,*
and an anonymous reviewer of the Union League Club
exhibition in 1922,° has been generally discounted,® and
the portrait is not even mentioned in Prown’s mono-
graph on the artist.” Sawitsky proposed an attribution to

Fig. 1. George Knapton, Sir Bourchier Wray, Bt.,
1744, 0il on canvas, London, Brooks’s Club
[photo: Courtauld Institute of Art]




Auributed to George Knapton,
Portrait of a Gentleman, 1942.8.1

Lawrence Kilburn, an English artist active in New York
from 1754 to 1775,8 but Kilburn’s known work is pro-
vincial and less painterly. Burroughs, although sug-
gesting the possibility that the work might be one of the
long-sought oil portraits by the miniaturist Henry Pelham,
thought the modeling closest to the style of Allan Ramsay.®
Questioned by Campbell as American in 1970, the por-
trait was rejected by Wilmerding as such in 1980, butnot
reattributed.!!

The fresh modeling of the head, the crisp delineation
of the features, and the slight stiffness of conception are
all close in style to the work of George Knapton (fig. 1),

and the treatment of the fingers is identical to that in
Knapton’s portrait of Francis Dashwood, 1742, in the
series of Dilettanti Society portraits (Brooks’s Club,
London). The close interest in decorative-arts objects is
also typical of Knapton.

The loose-fitting frock coat with a turned-down collar
of velvet, and the wig made in imitation of real hair, typ-
ical of the English taste for informal clothes, are charac-
teristic of English fashion in the 1750s and early 1760s.12
The sitter holds a finely painted watch opened in his left
hand with the key hanging on a cord below his fingers;
he seems likely to be a watchmaker.!?
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Notes

1. John Walker to Donald Shepard, memorandum, 29
May 1943, in NGA curatorial files.

2. Minutes of Acquisitions Committee meeting, 6 April
1943, 4.

3. Charles Henry Hart, in a note included in an undated
draft catalogue entry in NGA curatorial files, described the work
as “‘a rarely fine example of Copley’s best American straight
portraiture.”

4. John Hill Morgan, undated note, in NGA curatorial
files.

5. Anon. 1922, 144.

6. William P. Campbell, memorandum, 7 February 1964,
in NGA curatorial files.

7. Jules David Prown, John Singleton Copley, 2 vols.
(Cambridge, Mass., 1966).

8. William Sawitsky, undated note, in NGA curatorial
files.

9. Alan Burroughs, note, 3 October 1939, in NGA cura-
torial files.

10. NGA 1970, 158.

11. NGA 1980, 307.

12. Costume report by Aileen Ribeiro, February 1988, in
NGA curatorial files.

13. The watchitselfis of a type popular both in Britain and
on the Continent from the late seventeenth century to the mid-
eighteenth century and thus provides no information which
would helpin refining the date of the portrait (information kindly
provided by Hugh Tait, British Museum).

Fig. 1. George Knapton, Lucy Ebberton, oil on canvas,
London, Dulwich Picture Gallery
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1951.7.1(1065)
A Graduate of Merton College, Oxford

C. 1754/1755
Oilon canvas, 127.7 X 102.1(50Y4 X 40%4)
Giftof Mrs. Richard Southgate

Technical Notes: The medium-fine canvas is plain woven; it
has been lined. The ground is light gray, thinly and smoothly
applied. The painting is broadly executed in fairly thin, smooth,
opaque layers with only slight impasto in the highlights; the
brown shadows and thin green paint of the background have a
glazelike quality. The light-colored area to the left of the right
arm may represent a pentimento, but the x-radiographs do not
reveal an underpainted design. The painting is in good condi-
tion with only a few minor losses, chiefly in the sky. The natural
resin varnish, evenly applied when the picture was surface
cleaned in 1951, has not discolored.

Provenance: W. S. B. Grimson by 1930.! (M. Knoedler &
Co.), London; probably purchased from (M. Knoedler & Co.),
New York, by Mrs. Henry C. Lancashire; by descent to her
daughter, Mrs. Richard Southgate, Manchester, Massachu-
setts.

Exhibitions: Long-term loan, Norfolk Museum of Arts and
Sciences, Norfolk, Virginia, 1967-1972.

THE IDENTITY of the sitterisunknown, but he is shown
wearing the gown and holding the mortar board of a master
of arts of Oxford University. In the background is a view
of the Fellows’ Quadrangle of Merton College and the
college chapel as seen from Christchurch Meadow.? The
palings seen on the left may be linked with repair work
agreed upon in 1754, when “‘the old wall,” probably but
not certainly to be identified with the old city wall seen
in the picture, was to be pulled down and a new parapet
wall erected.? The costume, notably the deep round cuffs,
frilled lace, and absence of buttons in the lower part of
the waistcoat, indicates a date in the 1740s or 1750s; the
undulating rococo pattern of the exceptionally rich
embroidery of the waistcoat suggests a date later rather
than earlier in this bracket.

The traditional attribution to Highmore was ques-
tioned by Alison Lewis* and by Ross Watson, who pro-



Auributed to George Knapton, A Graduate of Merton College, Oxford, 1951.7.1
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posed Knapton as a more likely artist.> Aspects of the
handling, notably the rococo delineation of the cuffs and
the rich painting of the braid, are certainly characteristic
of Highmore, and the two artists’ work can be decep-
tively similar, but Highmore’s modeling is usually crisper
and more sculptural; he had a greater feeling for char-
acter than Knapton, and his heads are more vital and
alert. The smooth modeling of the head and the treat-
ment of the foliage in the background in the National
Gallery’s picture are typical of Knapton’s handling of
paint (fig. 1), and the particularized vignette of the col-
lege, with the sketchily painted couple outside the walls,
the lady in a pink skirt, typical of his interest in detail.
Fresh and silvery in color, the portrait may be accepted
as an example of Knapton’s mature style of the 1750s,
before his retirement from painting in about 1755. Another
three-quarter length of an unknown scholar, closer in
modeling to Highmore but lacking his vitality, is signed

Sir Thomas Lawrence
1769 — 1830

LAWRENCE WAS BORN in Bristol on 13 April 1769, the
youngest of sixteen children of Thomas Lawrence, a cus-
toms official turned (unsuccessful) publican, and Lucy
Reade. A boy prodigy without formal training, Law-
rence was renowned, by the age of ten, for his profile
drawings in pencil of the visitors to his father’s hostelry,
the Black Bear at Devizes in Wiltshire, an established
coaching inn on the London-to-Bath road. After the family
moved to Bath in 1780 he was taught by William Hoare
and worked also in pastel; by 1786 he was charging three
guineas a head. He received a prize from the Society of
Arts in 1784 for a pastel copy of Raphael’s Transfigura-
tion. In 1787 he settled in London, taking lodgings in
Leicester Fields not far from Sir Joshua Reynolds, who
encouraged him to use his studio for studying and for
copying. He spent three months at the Royal Academy
Schools, chiefly drawing in the antique school; gradually
abandoning his practice in pastel, he adopted in his oil
painting the lively brushwork of his friend, William
Hamilton.

BRITISH PAINTINGS

and dated by Knapton 1753 (Graves Art Gallery, Shef-
field).

Notes

1. A letter to Grimson about the picture, from the then
Warden of Merton, in NGA curatorial files, is dated 20 March
1930.

2. Since the sitter is posed in front of the Fellows’ Quad-
rangle of Merton College, it seems likely that he was a fellow of
that college. I am greatly indebted to the librarian, Roger
Highfield, for sending me a complete annotated list of the fel-

lows elected 1742-1755, butidentification has not proved pos-
sible.

3. Merton College Register 1: 4, 176 (information kindly
supplied by Roger Highfield).

4. Lewis1979,638.

5. Letter, 29 November 1976, in NGA curatorial files. It
was still listed as by Highmore in NGA 1985, 201.
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Lawrence exhibited his first full-length portrait at the
Academy in 1789, and his contributions the following
year—Queen Charlotte (National Gallery, London) and
Miss Farren (The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New
York)—established hisreputation. Reynoldsisreported
to have declared to him, “In you, sir, the world will expect
to see accomplished what I have failed to achieve.”’! In
1791 he was elected an Associate of the Royal Academy,
in 1792 he succeeded Reynolds as Principal Portrait
Painter to the King, and in 1794 he became a full Aca-
demician, defeating Hoppner, who was eleven years his
senior, by two votes. He was then twenty-five. From 1793
he had pupils and studio assistants; Samuel Lane joined
him in 1800, George Harlow in 1802. His prices for a full
length during this inflationary period rose steadily from
60 guineasin 1790to 160 guineasin 1805. Heraised them
10 400 guineas in 1810 (after the death of Hoppner he no
longer had rivals) and was charging 500 guineas by 1816
and 600 guineas at the time of his death. These were prices
far in excess of those of any of his contemporaries.



In spite of his success, Lawrence was often in debt;
generous and extravagant, though not personally so, he
mismanaged his financial affairs and lived well beyond
his means. He moved in professional and theatrical cir-
cles, and became emotionally involved with both the elder
daughters of Sarah Siddons, Sally and Maria; but he never
married. His closest friend and confidant was the artist
and diarist Joseph Farington.

In 1814 Lawrence was commissioned by the Prince
Regent to paint the allied heads of state and generals for
what was to become the Waterloo Chamber at Windsor
Castle, and in 1815 he was knighted. He worked on this
scheme in Aix-la-Chapelle and Vienna between 1818 and
1819,and went on to Rome (his first visit to Italy) to paint
the Pope. James Northcote compared this “high
employment”? to that of Rubens and Van Dyck. He
returned to England in 1820, after staying nearly three
months in Florence, to find himself elected president of
the Royal Academy in succession to West.

Lawrence worked unremittingly. In 1821 he com-
plained to Farington of the pressing demand for portraits
from distinguished persons. He was less sociable, more
reserved, more solitary, than romantic legend would have
us believe, but he was an able and much respected pres-
ident of the Royal Academy, generous with his advice to
students. He was an insatiable collector—one of the
principal reasons for his financial difficulties—but, trag-
ically, his unrivaled collection of Old Master drawings,
offered after his death to the king (at a bargain price)
and, failing his acceptance, to the government, was refused
by both and subsequently dispersed. Lawrence died in
London on 20 January 1830. About 150 unfinished works
remained in his studio.

Obsessed from boyhood with the ideals of the Great
Style, Lawrence always regretted that he had devoted so
little time to historical painting, and thought his Satan
Summoning His Legions (Royal Academy of Arts, London),
exhibited at the Academy in 1797, a masterpiece supe-
rior to those of his contemporaries; in reality he was mel-
odramatic in such works, confusing grandeur with size.
His real achievement was to transform the Reynolds tra-
dition in portraiture. He idealized his sitters, believing
that a portrait should be more beautiful than appear-
ance. Less intellectual but more committed than Rey-

nolds, he sought, in Sir Michael Levey’swords, “todistil
on to canvas the essence of Ais response to the sitter.’”3
Facture was a vital element in this endeavor, and Law-
rence possessed a masterly brilliance in the manipula-
tion of oil paint; he especially delighted in the details of
costume, notably velvet, and, unlike Reynolds, habitu-
ally painted all the accessories of a major portrait him-
self. The bravura, glitter, crispness of touch, and some-
times nervous self-consciousness of pose in his early style
gradually gave way to a greater breadth of treatment. He
excelled in the portrayal of domesticity and children, and
the range of his insight into character was never better
displayed than in the last decade of his life. Drama,
movement, and tense vitality are the e<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>